PROJECT ADDRESS:
10555 THORNTON ROAD
STOCKTON, CA 95209

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
NEW LAB FACILITIES, ASSOCIATED AUXILIARY SPACES, AND RESTROOMS

INCREMENT 1: GRADING, PAVING, AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
INCREMENT 2: NEW 2-CLASSROOM AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE BUILDING

CODE ANALYSIS
SEE SHEET GEN-2a (INCREMENT 1) FOR COMPLETE CODE ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT (DSA) LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY

DSA SACRAMENTO REGIONAL OFFICE STOCKTON FIRE STATION

1102 Q STREET, SUITE 5200 400 EAST MAIN STREET, 4TH FLOOR
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811 STOCKTON, CA 95202

P: 916.445.8730 P: 209.937.8801

GOVERNING AGENCIES

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

FEDERAL:
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES (ADAAG)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JAN 1, 2020

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC)
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) PART 1, TITLE 24 CCR

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 2

(2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, VOL. 1& 2, AND 2019 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 3

(2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION, NFPA WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 4

(2018 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS, IAPMO WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 5

(2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION

OF THE PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL OFFICIALS, IAPMOWITH 2019 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 6

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 9

(2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL WITH
2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN CODE)
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 11

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 12

PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 19

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS:

2019 BUILDING CODE (FOR SFM) REFERENCED STANDARDS

CHAPTER 35

NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 2016 EDITION
NFPA 17 DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2017 EDITION
NFPA 17A WET CHEMICAL SYSTEMS 2017 EDITION
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE 2016 EDITION
NFPA 80 FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES 2016 EDITION
NFPA 2001 CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2015 EDITION
UL 464 AUDIBLE SIGNAL APPLIANCES 2003 EDITION
UL 521 HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTION SIGNAL 1999 EDITION

SYSTEMS

OWNER

LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1305 E. VINE STREET

LODI, CA 95240

CONTACT: MARC KARIM
P:209.331.7000

ARCHITECT

SVA ARCHITECTS

2030 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 210
OAKLAND, CA 94612

CONTACT: CHRIS BRADLEY

P: 510.267.3180

LOW VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM
TK1SC

2550 NORTH FIRST STREET, SUITE 200

SAN JOSE, CA 95131

CONTACT: BILL VOLLER

P: 408.597.3600

DESIGN-BUILD BUILDING MANUFACTURER
JL MODULAR

70 STONY POINT ROAD, SUITED

SANTA ROSA, CA 95401

CONTACT: JARED JOHNSON

P: 707.522.1864

PROJECT DIRECTORY

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(CCR).

2. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE
BY AN ADDENDUM OR A CHANGE ORDER APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT (DSA), AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

3. A PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY
DSA SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE
INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR: CLASS 1.

4. CCD MUST BE SIGNED AS REQUIRED BY DSA IR A-6.

5. A COPY OF CCR TITLE 24, PARTS 1 THROUGH 5 MUST BE KEPT ON SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

6. A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT
(OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE
PROJECT.

7. SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING DSA REGULATED ITEMS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT, AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION PER DSA IR A-6 AND SECTION 338(C) PART 1, TITLE
24 CCR.

8. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS
AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
ORDINANCES.

GENERAL NOTES

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE DESIGN-BUILD SYSTEMS AND WILL BE A DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL BY THE CONTRACTOR AT A LATER DATE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ENGINEERING AND CALCULATIONS FOR APPLICABLE ITEMS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A CIVIL OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD, WHO SHALL
REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
WITH NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE
BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE
BUILDING. THE SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN
AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE
STATE ARCHITECT.

1. NONE

DEFERRED APPROVALS

APPLICABLE CODES

SVA ARCHITECTS IS THE DESIGNATED ARCHITECT OF RECORD AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA. THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL REVIEW SUBMITTALS AND COORDINATE SUBMITTALS
AND DEFERRED SUBMITTALS THROUGH THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. DEFERRED
SUBMITTALS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE

BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

DSA SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING BY THE OWNER IF THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD IS CHANGED OR
IS UNABLE TO CONTINUE TO PERFORM THE DUTIES. THE OWNER SHALL DESIGNATE A SUBSTITUTE
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD WHO SHALL PERFORM ALL OF THE DUTIES REQUIRED OF THE
ORIGINAL ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

REVIEW AND COMMENT ON SUBMITTALS AND DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
AUTHOR OF THE DOCUMENTS OR THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE REVIEW IS ONLY FOR
GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN CONCEPT OF THE PROJECT AND GENERAL COMPLIANCE
WITH INFORMATION GIVEN IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONFIRMING AND CORRELATING ALL QUANTITIES AND DIMENSIONS, SELECTING FABRICATION
PROCESSES AND TECHNIQUES OF CONSTRUCTION, COORDINATING HIS WORK WITH THAT OF OTHER
TRADES, AND PERFORMING HIS WORK IN A SAFE AND SATISFACTORY MANNER.
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STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED IN THE INDEX ON THIS SHEET HAVE
BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS
WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS
IN THIS STATE. IT HAD BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR:

1. DESIGN INTENT AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS
OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS
PREPARED BY ME

2. COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS ACCEPTABLE FOR
INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

THIS STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE "SHALL" NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING

ME OF MY RIGHTS, DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTION 17302 AND 81138

OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND SECTION 4-336, 4-341 AND 4-344 OF TITLE 24, PART 1 (TITLE 24, PART 1
SECTION 4-317) (B))

| CERTIFY THAT ALL DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED IN THE INDEX ON THIS
SHEET (LOW VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM, AND JL MODULAR) ARE IN
GENERAL CONFORMANCE AND HAVE BEEN COORDINATED.

No. C-18301
JAN. 31, 2025

INCREMENT 2 (THIS SUBMITTAL)

GENERAL (INC 2)

GEN-1
GEN-3

PROJECT INFORMATION & SHEET INDEX
GENERAL NOTES

Grand total: 2

ARCHITECTURE (INC 2)

A0.1
A0.2

OVERALL SITE PLAN
ENLARGED SITE PLAN

Grand total: 2

LANDSCAPE

LS-101

LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION AND PLANTING PLAN

Grand total: 1

LOW VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL (INC 2)

EO.1a
E2.0
E4.1

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LIST
SIGNAL PLAN
TECHNOOLOGY DETAILS

Grand total: 3

FIRE ALARM (INC 2)

EFAO.1 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INFORMATION

EFAO.2 FIRE ALARM DETAILS

EFAO0.3 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM AND SYSTEM CALCULATIONS
EFA1.0 FIRE ALARM PLAN

Grand total: 4

JL MODULAR SET (INC 2)

A001 COVER

A002 DRAWING INDEX & PROJECT INFO
A004 EGRESS PLAN

A201A ANNOTATED FLOOR PLAN

A201B DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN

A231 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

A241 ROOF PLAN

A301 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A401 BUILDING SECTIONS

A501 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A601 WALL ASSEMBLIES

A611 SCHEDULES

AD711 ROOF DETAILS - METAL

AD841 INTERIOR / EXTERIOR DETAILS
AD701 STANDARD DETAILS CEM PLASTER FINISH
AD721 DOOR & WINDOW DETAILS

AD742 DOWNSPOUT / RAIN WATER LEADER DETAILS
AD801 SIGNAGE DETAILS

AD811 ACCESSIBLE FIXTURE DETAILS
AD821 CABINET ATTACHMENT DETAILS
AD831 T-BAR CEILING DETAILS

S001 STRUCTURAL COVER SHEET
S002 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
S101 FOUNDATION PLAN

S301 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SD401 CONVENTIONAL FOUNDATION DETAILS
SD402 CONVENTIONAL FOUNDATION DETAILS
SD611 STUD WALL FRAMING DETAILS
SD612 SHEAR WALL FRAMING DETAILS
SD613 MISCELLANEOUS WALL FRAMING DETAILS
SD721 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

SD722 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

SD723 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

MO001 MECHANCIAL TITLE SHEET

M201 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

M202 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN

M501 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M503 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M504 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M701 MECHANCIAL SPECIFICATIONS
PO01 PLUMBING TITLE SHEET

P201 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN LOWER
P202 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN UPPER
P203 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN

P501 PLUMBING DETAILS

P502 PLUMBING DETAILS

P503 PLUMBING DETAILS

P504 PLUMBING DETAILS

P505 PLUMBING DETAILS

P508 PLUMBING DETAILS

P701 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

EOO01 ELECTRICQAL LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS
E002 ELECTRICAL SHEET SPECIFICATIONS
E111 ELECTRICAL PLAN

E112 ELECTRICAL ROOF PLAN

E121 LIGHTING PLAN

E122 LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
E511 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E512 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

E521 DETAILS - LIGHTING

E522 DETAILS - LIGHTING

E531 DETAILS - LOW VOLTAGE

E601 DIAGRAMS - ELECTRICAL

E701 SCHEDULES

FP1.00 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

FP1.01 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN

EC-1 ENERGY COMPLIANCE

EC-2 ENERGY COMPLIANCE

EC-3 ENERGY COMPLIANCE

EC-4 ENERGY COMPLIANCE

Grand total: 70

TOTAL SHEET COUNT

82

INCREMENT 2 (PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL)

GENERAL (INC 1)

GEN-1a PROJECT INFORMATION & SHEET INDEX
GEN-2a EXITING AND CODE ANALYSIS

GEN-3a GENERAL NOTES

GEN-4a ACCESSIBILITY NOTES AND DETAILS
Grand total: 4

ARCHITECTURE (INC 1)

A1.0a FIRE ACCESS PLAN
Grand total: 1

CIVIL (INC 1)

C1.0 COVER SHEET

C1.1 NOTES

C2.0 DEMOLITION PLAN

C3.0 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C3.1 PAVEMENT PLAN

C4.0 UTILITY PLAN

C5.0 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

C6.0 DETAILS

Grand total: 8

ELECTRICAL (INC 1)

EO.1a ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LIST
E1.0 SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN
E3.0 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

E4.0 MISC DETAILS

Grand total: 4

TOTAL SHEET COUNT

17
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ARCHITECTS

2030 FRANKLIN ST. SUITE 210 OAKLAND, CA 94612
T510.267.3180 WWW.SVA-ARCHITECTS.COM

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION PROPRIETARY TO SVA ARCHITECTS
INC. AND IS FURNISHED IN CONFIDENCE FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF
EVALUATION, BIDDING OR REVIEW. THIS DOCUMENT OR ITS CONTENTS MAY
NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF SVA
ARCHITECTS INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED, © COPYRIGHT 2018.



1. SITE DEVELOPMENT

A. GRADE AND DEVELOP SITE SUCH THAT ALL PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCES ARE
ACCESSIBLE TO THE PHYSICALLY DISABLED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY AND DISABLED PARKING
PROVIDED.

B. ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES AND SPACES
ON THE SAME SITE. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE

C. IF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE HAS A CHANGE IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2", THEN A CURB RAMP,
RAMP, ELEVATOR, OR PLATFORM LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED.

D. ALL WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, AISLES, AND OTHER SPACES THAT ARE PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES AND A CLEAR
HEIGHT OF 80 INCHES.

2. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS

A. WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SUBJECT TO THESE REGULATIONS SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS
COMMON SURFACE, NOT INTERRUPTED BY STEPS OR BY ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL
EXCEEDING 1/2", AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48 INCHES IN WIDTH.

B. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT.
C. SURFACE CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:48 (CBC 11B-403.3).

D. WALKS, SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE FREE OF GRATINGS WHENEVER
POSSIBLE. GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY OF THESE AREAS, GRID OPENINGS IN
THE GRATING SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2" IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

E. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2".
WHEN CHANGES DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2
EXCEPT THAT LEVELS NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

F. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVELS GREATER THAN 1/2" ARE NECESSARY THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CURB RAMPS OR RAMPS AS REQUIRED.

G. WALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT LESS THAN 60" SQUARE AT A DOOR
OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK, AND NOT LESS THAN 48" WIDE BY 44" DEEP AT A
DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS AWAY FROM THE WALK. SUCH WALKS SHALL EXTEND 24" TO THE
SIDE OF THE STRIKE EDGE OF A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK.

H. WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY WALK EXCEEDS 5%, IT MUST
COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS FOR PEDESTRIAN RAMPS (PER CBC 11B-405).

I. ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL AREAS AT LEAST 5 FEET IN
LENGTH AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 400 FEET.

3. ENTRANCES AND DOORWAYS
A. PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.

B. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE "ISA" SIGN AND WITH
ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS AS REQUIRED VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN
WAYS.

C. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND ARE IN THE PATH OF
TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC
BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE
WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.

D. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE THE
FLOOR (CBC 11B-404.2.7).

E. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOOR SHALL BE
LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA SHALL BE A MINIMUM 60" SQUARE IN THE
DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING AND A MINIMUM 44" SQUARE OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF
DOOR SWING (48" IF THE DOOR HAS BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER). THE SQUARES SHALL BE
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. SEE NOTE
| BELOW FOR STRIKE SIDE REQUIREMENTS.

F. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS
SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18" PAST
THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS AND THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE DWELLING
UNIT.

G THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF
THE DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED NO GREATER
THAN 1:2.

H. THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT SLIDING AND POCKET DOORS SHALL HAVE A
SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR
FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

I. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS
AND 5 LBS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT SHALL BE APPLIED AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS.
COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE
ABOVE STANDARDS. THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION MAY INCREASE THE MAXIMUM
EFFORT TO OPERATE FIRE DOORS TO ACHIEVE POSITIVE LATCHING, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 15
LBS MAX.

J. EXIT DOORS MUST OPEN FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY, OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE
OR EFFORT. EXIT DOORS FROM BUILDINGS OR ROOMS SERVING 10 OR FEWER OCCUPANTS
MAY HAVE A NIGHT LATCH, DEADBOLT OR SECURITY CHAIN, AS LONG AS THE DOORS CAN STILL
BE OPENED FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT A KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. IN ADDITION,
THESE DEVICES ARE NOT MOUNTED MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR. MANUALLY OPERATED
EDGE BOLTS, SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED. WHEN
EXIT DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS AND AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS ARE USED, THE DOOR LEAF
WITH THE FLUSH BOLT MUST HAVE NO DOORKNOB OR SURFACE MOUNTED HARDWARE. THE
UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF MUST NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

K. EVERY REQUIRED EXIT MUST BE LARGE ENOUGH TO PERMIT A DOOR AT LEAST 3'-0" WIDE BY
6'-8" HIGH. EXIT DOORS SHALL OPEN AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF
AT LEAST 32".

L. THRESHOLDS AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 1/2". SUCH THRESHOLDS
SHALL BE BEVELED NO GREATER THAN 1:2.

M. THE FLOOR LANDING IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE THE ENTRY MAY BE SLOPED UP TO 1/8" PER
FOOT IN THE DIRECTION AWAY FROM THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE FOR DRAINAGE.

N. THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE, SERVING
OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY, MUST HAVE AT LEAST 48" OF CLEAR SPACE FROM
ANY DOOR OPENING INTO THE VESTIBULE WHEN THE DOOR IS OPEN 90 DEGREES FROM ITS
CLOSED POSITION. DOORS IN SERIES MUST SWING IN THE SAME DIRECTION OR AWAY FROM
THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS.

4. STAIRWAYS

A. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE
INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS WHERE REQUIRED SUCH THAT ALL PORTIONS OF THE STAIRWAY
WIDTH REQUIRED FOR EGRESS CAPACITY ARE WITHIN 30 INCHES OF A HANDRAIL.
INTERMEDIATE HANDRAILS SHALL BE SPACED AT EQUAL INTERVALS WITHIN THE WIDTH OF
THE STAIRWAY AND BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH.

B. HANDRAILS MUST BE 34 TO 38 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS AND MUST
EXTEND IN THE DIRECTION OF THE STAIR RUN FOR AT LEAST 12" BEYOND THE TOP NOSING
AND 12" PLUS THE TREAD WIDTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM NOSING.

C. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN A NEWEL POST OR SAFETY
TERMINAL.

D. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2-
INCH BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL.

E. THE HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/4-INCHES NOR
MORE THAN 1 1/2-INCHES IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE
AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE AND SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP
OR ABRASIVE CORNERS AND ALL EDGES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM 1/8" RADIUS.

F. THE UPPER APPROACH AND THE LOWER TREAD OF EACH INTERIOR STAIR SHALL BE
MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR THE FULL WIDTH OF THE TREAD AT
LEAST 2-INCHES WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TOAND NOT MORE THAN 1-INCH FROM THE NOSE OF
THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A
MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.

G. WHERE STAIRWAYS OCCUR OUTSIDE A BUILDING, THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL
TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR AT LEAST 2-
INCHES WIDE AND PLACED PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE THAN 1-INCH FROM THE NOSE OF
THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A
MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. A
PAINTED STRIP SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.

H. ALL TREAD SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT.

I. TREADS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, ROUNDED OR CHAMFERED EXPOSED EDGES, AND NO
ABRUPT EDGES AT THE NOSING (LOWER FRONT EDGE).

J. NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 1-1/4 INCH PAST THE FACE OF THE RISER
BELOW.

K. STAIR RISERS SHALL BE SOLID PER CBC 11B-504.

5. SANITARY FACILITIES

A. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A
DOOR THAT HAS AN AUTOMATIC CLOSING DEVICE, AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32-INCHES WHEN LOCATED AT THE END AND 34-INCHES
WHEN LOCATED AT THE SIDE WITH THE DOOR POSITION AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM
ITS CLOSED POSITION.

B. TOILET FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE
TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVES
SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS, NO MORE THAN 44-INCHES
ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER
THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT.

C. WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE WITH A RIM PROJECTING A MINIMUM OF 14-
INCHES FROM THE WALL AND AT A MAXIMUM OF 17-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

D. URINAL FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST AND SHALL BE MOUNTED
NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS
SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT.

E. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE
COVERED.

F. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS PER
FOOT. LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE
EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET
REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

G. MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM GLASS EDGE NOT MORE THAN 40-
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

H. LOCATE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKIN, AND WASTE RECEPTACLES WITH ALL OPERABLE
PARTS NOT MORE THAN 40-INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.

I. TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL OR PARTITION WITHIN 7" TO
9" TO CENTERLINE FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT, MOUTED BELOW THE GRAB
BAR, AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 19 INCHES, AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM TO THE FAR EDGE FROM
THE REAR WALL. DISPENSERS SHALL PERMIT CONTINUOUS FLOW AND NOT CONTROL
DELIVERY (CBC 11B-604.7).

J. GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL BE
DESIGNED FOR 250 LB. PER CBC 1607A.8.2.

K. GRAB BARS:
1. THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE OF A GRAB BAR SHALL BE
1-1/4" TO 1-1/2" OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.
2. IF THE GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN
THE WALL AND THE GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2".
3. A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT SHALL BE FREE OF
ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.
4. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
5. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8".

6. SWITCHES CONTROLS AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS

A. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE 15" MIN ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF
THE BOX PER CBC 11B-308.1.2.

B. SWITCHES SHALL BE 48" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE TOP OF THE BOX
(11B-308.1.1).

C. IFREACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION ( FOR EXAMPLE, A BASE CABINET ) BETWEEN 20" AND
25" IN DEPTH, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS REDUCED TO 44" FOR FORWARD APPROACH, OR 46"
FOR SIDE APPROACH PROVIDED THE OBSTRUCTION IS NO MORE THAN 24" IN DEPTH. THE
OBSTRUCTION MAY NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 25" FROM THE WALL BENEATH THE CONTROL.

D. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES (BOXES) SHALL BE LOCATED 48" ABOVE
THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR, WORKING PLATFORM, GROUND SURFACE OR SIDEWALK.

E. IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED THEY SHALL ACTIVATE A MEANS OF
WARNINGTHE HEARING IMPAIRED. FLASHING VISUAL WARNING SHALL HAVE A FREQUENCY
OF NOT MORE THAN 60 FLASHES PER MINUTE.

1. THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN
INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF SVA ARCHITECTS,
AND ARE NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANOTHER PROJECT WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF SVA ARCHITECTS.

2. THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS AS EXISTING CONDITIONS WAS
PREPARED FROM INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER. WHILE THIS
INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, SVA ARCHITECTS INC. IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY WORK SHOWN AS EXISTING
NOR IS SVA ARCHITECTS INC. RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH
MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AS A RESULT.

3. EACH BIDDER SHALL POSSESS AT THE TIME OF BID A CLASS B OR THE
APPROPRIATE CLASS C CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE PURSUANT TO PUBLIC CONTRACT
CODE SECTION 3300 AND BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 7028.15. THE
SUCCESSFUL BIDDER MUST MAINTAIN THE LICENSE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF
THIS CONTRACT.

4. FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND THE DURATION OF THIS CONTRACT:

A. GENERAL: FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE TITLE 24, PART 9, CHAPTER 33.

B. ACCESS ROADS: FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1410.

C. WATER SUPPLY: WATER MAINS AND HYDRANTS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1412.

D. BUILDING ACCESS: ACCESS TO BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FIREFIGHTING
SHALL BE PROVIDED. CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BLOCK ACCESS TO
BUILDINGS, HYDRANTS OR FIRE APPLIANCES.

E. ALTERATIONS OF BUILDINGS: SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF
SECTIONS 1405, 1411, 1413, AND 1415.

G. FIRE WATCH: MAINTAIN FIRE WATCH WHEN REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
AND WHEN EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ARE SHUT DOWN FOR ALTERATIONS.
FIRE WATCH SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
ARE RETURNED TO SERVICE OR AS ALLOWED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

5. PENETRATIONS TO FIRE RATED MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE RESTORED
TO EQUAL RATING. FIRE STOP SYSTEMS AS LISTED BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY. FIRE STOP SYSTEMS SHALL
BE AS SPECIFIED.

6. STATEMENT (TITLE 24, PART 6): NONRESIDENTIAL ENERGY STANDARDS
COMPLIANCE: THE DESIGN INDICATED HEREIN COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS OF TITLE 24, PART 6, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS. THE PROPOSED BUILDING(S) WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS PROVIDED IT (THEY) IS (ARE) BUILT ACCORDING
TO THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVIDED ANY FUTURE
IMPROVEMENTS ARE COMPLETED ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24,
PART 6, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS HAVE
BEEN PREPARED TO INCLUDE ALL SIGNIFICANT ENERGY CONSERVATION FEATURES
REQUIRED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS. BUILDING AREAS THAT ARE
UNCONDITIONED AND/OR NOT SUBJECT TO THE STANDARDS ARE INDICATED ON THE
PLANS.

ENVELOPE MANDATORY MEASURES:

A. INSTALLED INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER TO COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR
INSULATING MATERIAL.

B. ALL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME
SPREAD RATING AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF [TITLE 24, PART 2,
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, SECTIONS 719 AND 2603.]

C. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE
POTENTIAL AND OBSERVABLE SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED,
GASKETED, WEATHERSTRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED.

D. SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, AND WINDOWS SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE UNIT
AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED (EXCEPT FOR UNFRAMED
GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS).

E. MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS INSTALLED SHALL HAVE AIR INFILTRATION
RATES CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, PART 6,
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION 116(a)1.

F. MANUFACTURED FENESTRATION PRODUCTS IN THE ENVELOPE OF THE BUILDING,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WINDOWS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, FRENCH DOORS,
SKYLIGHTS, CURTAIN WALLS, AND GARDEN WINDOWS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-VALUE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE (NFRC) NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL'S
INTERIM U-VALUE RATING PROCEDURE.

G. DEMISING WALL INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL OPAQUE PORTIONS OF
FRAMED WALLS (EXCEPT DOORS).

7. INSPECTOR OF RECORD REQUIREMENTS: A. ONE OR MORE INSPECTORS
EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 OF
THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THE WORK. THE
INSPECTORS DUTIES ARE SPECIFICALLY DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342 OF SAID TITLE 24,
PART 1 AND IN ADDITION SHALL BE AS STIPULATED IN INTERPRETATION OF REGULATION
DOCUMENT IR A-8. B. INSPECTOR SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS A CLASS [2] INSPECTOR
THROUGH THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT INSPECTOR EXAMINATION
PROGRAM. INSPECTOR SHALL ALSO BE SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF
THE STATE ARCHITECT FOR THIS PROJECT AT LEAST 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF
ANY WORK FOR THIS PROJECT.

8. ALL WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

9. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY
AN ADDENDUM OR A CCD APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

10. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPRPOVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS
AND ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH CONCIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
ORDINANCES.

11.  DRINKING WATER SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
REQUIREMENTS.

12. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
APPLICABLE CODES. ALL ENGINEERING SHALL COMFORM WITH ALL APPLICABLE
MUNICIPAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS HAVING JURISDICTION INCLUDING
ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS AND ADA REQUIREMENTS.

13. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT NECESSARILY TO SCALE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD
PRIOR TO BIDDING AND START OF CONSTRUCTION. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THE
ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

14. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF MASONRY UNITS,
CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS AND BEAMS, OR FACE OF STUDS, UNLESS OTHERWIS
NOTED. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB OR TOP OF
INTERIOR PAVING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE TO
FINISHED SURFACES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

15. THE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CHECK WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION OF CIVIL, STRUCTURAL
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL WORK. SHOULD THERE BE ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECT'S AND THE CONSULTING ENGINEER'S
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS THAT WOULD CAUSE A CONFLICT, IT SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF SAID WORK. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS
EXPENSE AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

16. ALL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS USED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED TO
BE CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING
ABBREVIATIONS OR THEIR EXACT MEANING, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR
CLARIFICATION.

17. DETAILS MARKED "TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY IN ALL SIMILAR CASES UNLES
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

18. ALL RUBBISH AND DEBRIS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION AND/OR NEW WORK SHALL BE
DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE AND SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE.

19. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 01 30 00 OF SPECIFICATIONS AND AS
REQUIRED BY INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SECTIONS.

20. NO SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL. REQUEST FOR
SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 01 60 00 OF SPECIFICATIONS.

21. ALL METAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE SO ARRANGED AND SPACED AS TO PERMIT
INSTALLATION OF PIPE CONDUITS AND DUCT-WORK WITH A MINIMUM OF CUTTING. SHAFT WALLS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NECESSARY FRAMES, BRACING, AND SEALANT AROUND THE OPENING.

22. OFFSET STUDS WHERE REQUIRED SO THAT FINISH WALL SURFACE WILL BE FLUSH.

24. DOORS IN RATED WALLS SHALL CONSIST OF SELF-CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING ASSEMBLIES WITH
SMOKE AND DRAFT SEALS AT HEAD AND JAMBS. DOOR ASSEMBLY RATINGS SHALL BE AS INDICATED
ON DOOR AND ACTIVATED BY SMOKE DETECTORS.

25. INSTALL METAL CORNER BEADS AT ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD EDGES INSTALL CASING BEADS
WHEREVER GYPSUM BOARD, PLASTER, ETC. ABUTS DISSIMILAR FINISH MATERIAL AND PROVIDE
SEALANT AS REQUIRED.

26. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE AT ALL COLUMNS AND
EXTERIOR PERIMETER WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WELD FURRING CHANNELS TO STEEL
COLUMN PRIOR TO FIRE PROOFING WHEN REQUIRED.

27. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACK-UP PLATES, AND
SUPPORTING BRACKETS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL CASEWORK, STAIR RAILINGS,
TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES AND PARTITIONS, AND OF ALL WALL MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT.

28. ALL GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION
REQUIREMENTS (C.P.S.C.), CFC, AND CBC.

29. CONTACT BETWEEN DISSIMILAR METAL SHALL BE PROTECTED.

30. ALL DOOR SIZES SHOWN ON DOOR SCHEDULE ARE OPENING SIZES. ALLOWANCE FOR
THRESHOLDS, ETC. SHALL BE TAKEN OFF DOOR. ALL DOORS AND FRAME SHALL BE REINFORCED
WHERE REQUIRED FOR CLOSERS, STOPS, AND HARDWARE.

31. ROOFING SYSTEM SHALL BEAR U.L. LISTING AS A CLASS "A" SYSTEM. ALL MANUFACTURED
MATERIALS USED SHALL BEAR THE APPROPRIATE U.L. LABEL.

32. ALL WOOD TRIM, SPACER, FILLER, ETC., THROUGHOUT JOB SHOULD BE FIRE TREATED.

33. INSPECTION AND TESTING LABORATORY MUST BE IN THE EMPLOY OF THE OWNER, NOT THE
CONTRACTOR.

34. MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE AT STAIRS SHALL BE 6'-8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A
PLANE PARALLEL AND TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSING TO THE SOFFIT ABOVE AT ALL POINTS.

35. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY
SPECIAL KNOWLEGE. LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE.

36. EXIT SIGNS SHALL HAVE 6" MINIMUM HEIGHT LETTERS AND SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 1013 OF
THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

37. FURNISH AND INSTALL ACCESS DOORS, FIRE DAMPERS, ETC. IN CEILING AND WALL
CONSTRUCTION LOCATED AS REQUIRED BY INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL PLUMBING, AND
ELECTRICAL WORK AND AS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. PROVIDE RATED ASSEMBLIES IN RATED
WALLS AND CEILINGS AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

38. FURNISH AND INSTALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS SPECIFIED AND INDICATED BUT IN NO CASE
SHALL THE LIGHT VALUE BE LESS THAN ONE FOOT CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL IN ALL EXIT CORRIDORS
AND STAIR SHAFTS (CBC SECTION 1008).

39. THERE SHALL BE NO TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS 5' OR MORE IN DEPTH INTO WHICH A PERSON IS
REQUIRED TO DECEND UNLESS A PERMIT IS OBTAINED FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF
INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT.

40. THE CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION OF ANY BUILDING, STRUCTURE, SCAFFOLDING OR
FALSEWORK MORE THAN 3 STORIES OR 36' IN HEIGHT REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT.

41. GLASS DOORS, ADJACENT PANELS AND ALL GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN 18" OF THE ADJACENT
FLOOR SHALL BE GLASS APPROVED FOR IMPACT HAZARD.

42. ALL LIGHT GAUGE METAL STUDS AND BRACING SHALL COMPLY WITH 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE.

43. INSTALLATION OF SHORING, UNDERPINNING, AND/OR SLOT CUTTING EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE
PERFORMED UNDER THE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

44. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE CONSTRUCTION
SAFETY ORDERS ENFORCED BY THE STATE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY.

45. DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE SHALL BE VERIFIED BY ALL CONTRACTORS. IT IS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE THE EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BIDS TO THE OWNER SINCE PROPOSALS MUST TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION ALL SUCH
CONDITIONS THAT MAY AFFECT THE WORK. DISCREPANCIES IN THE DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN THE
DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITION SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. REVISED
DRAWINGS OR INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE ISSUED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY
WORK.

46. CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS FOR
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, AS REQUIRED.

47. ALL GYPSUM WALL BOARD TO BE 5/8" THICK TYPE 'X' UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR REQUIRED
FOR SPECIFIC WALL CONSTRUCTION.

48. THERMAL INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER TYPICAL ASSEMBLIES NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
REFER TO SPECS FOR PRODUCT INFORMATION.

49. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS AT LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY CBC SECTION 2406 AND BY OTHER
APPLICABLE CODE.

50. ROOF DRAINS DISCHARGING WATER MUST BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE SIDEWALK

51. DOORS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7 INCHES INTO THE REQUIRED CORRIDOR WIDTH WHEN
FULLY OPENED OR MORE THAN ONE HALF INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH WHEN IN ANY POSITION. (CBC
SECTION 1005.7.1)

52. PUBLIC HALLWAYS AND EXIT COURT PASSAGEWAYS TO HAVE 7'-0" CLEAR HEIGHT TO LOWEST
PROJECTION. (CBC SECTION 1005.3)

53. OCCUPANCY LOAD SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED IN EACH CLASSROOM, ASSEMBLY ROOM, OR SIMILAR
PURPOSE ROOM, HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE.

54. DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH PROTECTIVE ELEMENTS OF FIRE RATED CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL
BE PROTECTED WITH A COMBINATON FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS PER CBC SECTION 714.

55. NO CHANGES ARE TO BE MADE ON THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OR CONSENT OF
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER WHOSE SIGNATURE APPEARS HEREON.

56. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CONTAIN THE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION
SAFETY.

57. LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE
EXTREME CAUTION IN EXCAVATING AND TRENCHING ON THIS SITE TO AVOID INTERCEPTING EXISTING
PIPING OR CONDUITS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE
ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES
WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN OR DETAILED AND INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACT. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT SHOULD ANY UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS
BE DISCOVERED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF
UTILITIES OR OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
PROSECUTION OF THIS WORK.

58. THE PROJECT APPLICANT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENGINEERING
DIVISION FOR ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.
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H.M. HOWLLOW METAL VERT. VERTICAL DESCRIPTION DATE
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL VIT. VITREOUS /\
HR. HOUR VOL. VOLUME A
V.T. VINYL TILE
. IRON A
1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER W. WEST
INC. INCORPORATED W/ WITH /\
INSUL. INSULATION W.C. WATER CLOSET N
INT INTERIOR WD. WOOD
W WIDE FLANGE (STEEL) /\
JT. JOINT W.G. WIRE GLASS A
JST. JOIST W.H. WATER HEATER
WL WROUGHT IRON N
K. KITCHEN W/O WITH OUT
WP. WATERPROOFING /\
LAM. LAMINATED WS WEATHERSTRIPPING N
LAM. PLAS.  LAMINATED PLASTIC W.S.P. WET STANDPIPE
LAV. LAVATORY WT. WEIGHT /\
LT. LIGHT
LVR. LOUVER YD. YARD
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NEW STAFF BICYCLE LOCKER, TYP. AMERIBIKE MODEL 301 1 DOOR, 1 BICYCLE
LOCKER. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. COLOR TO BE
@ SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD LINE OF COLORS.
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(N) CONCRETE PAVING: 1,585 SQ. FT.
(N) ASPHALT PAVING: 3,236 SQ. FT.
TOTAL NEW HARDSCAPE: 4,821 SQ. FT.

4,762 SQ. FT. X20% = 964 SQ. FT. NEW SHADE REQUIRED
(4) LAGERSTOEMIA "WATERMELON RED" CRAPE MYRTLE
TREES PROVIDED

15 YEAR MATURE CANOPY DIAMETER = 20'

SHADE AREA PER TREA = 314 SQ. FT.

4 X314 8Q. FT.=1,256 SQ. FT. PROVIDED

SHADE CALCULATION

(N) CONC. (N) ASPHALT (E) ASPHALT
PAVING PAVING PAVING
|_—— OUTLINE OF
D o~ | MATURE TREE
7 N CANOPY
B i
TURF AT \ (N) 8'-0" X 8'-0" TREE
PLAYFIELD/SPORTS .~ V. =7 ¢ \ / WELL, TYP.
ACTIVITY AREATOBE - =" ¢ = . \ / PROVIDE NDS EP
REPAIRED AFTER e ~ ROOT BARRIER AT
GRADING. AREA EXEMPT . *-< - ¢ . .- . EDGE OF TREE
FROM SHADE e WELL. REF.
REQUIREMENTSDUE TO. - @ - .- " | - LANDSCAPE
ATHLETICS/SPORTS USE .= . ../ / NN
PR / \ (N) LAGERSTOEMIA
\ "WATERMELON
\ / RED" CRAPE
N / MYRTLE, TYP. REF,
Q ~_ - LANDSCAPE

/ \
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TREE LEGEND (USDA ZONE 9)(SUNSET 9)
SYM. | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE aTY. | wucoLs
@ LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA 'WATERMELON RED' | CRAPE MYRTLE 36" BOX 4 MODERATE

ROOT BARRIER NOTE

BARRIER LENGTH SHALL BE MINIMUM 5'-0" EACH WAY FROM THE CENTER OF TREE TRUNK

ALONG HARDSCAPE. ALL TREES SHALL BE PLANTED WITH 18" LINEAR ROLL ROOT BARRIER.

NANANANNANANAANAANANANANAN

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES

1. REFER TO THE WRITTEN SPECIFICATION.

2. ALL BOXED TREES WILL BE SELECTED AND TAGGED BY THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER. CONTACT LANDSCAPE
DESIGNER FOR NAME OF WHOLESALE NURSERY.

3.  ANY TREE INDICATED ON A PLAN SHOULD BE CONSIDERED DIAGRAMMATIC. ALL LOCAL JURISDICTION STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE REVIEWED PRIOR TO PLANTING.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANT MATERIAL QUALITY AND QUANTITIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTINUOUS PROTECTION OF ALL PLANT MATERIALS UPON
ARRIVAL TO THE SITE. ALL TREES, SHRUBS, VINES AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL BE SPOTTED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER AND BUILDER REPRESENTATIVE.

5. CONTRACTOR IS TO SPOT ALL PLANT MATERIAL AND HAVE THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER APPROVE LOCATION PRIOR
TO EXCAVATION OF ANY PLANT PIT. ALLOW 48 HOURS LEAD TIME. ANY TREE, SHRUB OR VINE THAT IS PLANTED
WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE DESIGNER MAY BE MOVED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. CONTACT:
JONATHAN STALVEY - 949.872.3074

6. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECT HEIGHT OF ROOT BALL ABOVE GRADE.

7. ADJUST TREE LOCATIONS IF THERE IS A CONFLICT WITH SUBSURFACE DRAIN LINES OR STORM DRAINS.

8. ALL SPECIMEN TREES ARE TO BE FINE PRUNED AFTER PLANTING, UNDER SUPERVISION OF LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

9. THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER INSTALLATION, ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE FERTILIZED WITH A COMMERCIAL GRADE
FERTILIZER OF 16-6-8 OR APPROVED EQUAL, APPLIED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. FERTILIZER APPLICATION SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THEREAFTER AT MONTHLY INTERVALS.

10. DURING THE LAST 30 DAYS OF MAINTENANCE, THE BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AS-BUILTS,
CONTROLLER CHARTS AND WATER SCHEDULES FROM THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. THREE (3) COPIES ARE TO
BE SUBMITTED TO THE MASTER OR SUB ASSOCIATION AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR.

11. INSTALL 12" DIAMETER MINIMUM MULCH RING AROUND THE BASE OF TREES PLANTED WITHIN TURF AREAS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL COVER ALL PLANTING AREAS WITH A 3" LAYER OF SHREDDED BARK MULCH.

13. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL SHEET FLOW @ 2% MINIMUM OR DRAIN TO AREA. DRAINS @ 1% MINIMUM PER CIVIL
ENGINEERING PLANS.

14. ALL TREES THAT ARE CLOSER THAN FIVE FEET (5') TO HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS SHALL BE PLANTED WITH AN OWNER
AND AGENCY APPROVED LINEAR ROOT BARRIER.

15. SUBMIT MULCH SAMPLE WITH HORTICULTURAL SOILS REPORT PRIOR TO DELIVERY.

16. ( — ) TYP. FLOWLINE/DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE @ 1% MIN. SEE CIVIL ENG. PLANS.

@@@@\

ADD MULCH RING TO ALL TREES

PLANTING PLAN

IRRIGATION UTILITIES

r1 POC

P EXISTING
EXISTING

@ AS APPROVED

G RAINBIRD

DOMESTIC SERVICE LINE BY OTHERS. VERIFY LOCATION IN THE FIELD
EXISTING BACKFLOW, PROTECT-IN-PLACE

EXISTING METER, PROTECT-IN-PLACE

GATE VALVE - BLOCKED TRUE UNION PVC - 2" & SMALLER (LOCATE IN PLANTING AREAS -
SHOWN FOR CLARITY ONLY)

XCZ-100-PRB-COM

WIDE FLOW DRIP CONTROL KIT FOR COMMERCIAL APPLICATIONS. 1IN. BALL VALVE WITH 1IN.
PESB VALVE AND 1IN. PRESSURE REGULATING 40PSI QUICK-CHECK BASKET FILTER. 0.3 GPM-20

GPM

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

& RAINBIRD

ESPLXME2-LXMM, TRADITIONALLY-WIRED, COMMERCIAL CONTROLLER. INSTALL IN WALL-MOUNTED

METAL PEDESTAL.

120 VOLT
ELECTRICAL POWER EORgX_IrIID(I)EI\I? BY ELECTRICIAN, FIELD VERIFY ACTUAL
for CONTROLLER .

IRRIGATION COMPONENTS

@ RAINBIRD

RWSB1402- RAIN BIRD RWS (2 PER TREE)

IRRIGATION PIPING

AS APPROVED EXISTING MAINLINE TO REMAIN - PROTECT AND MAINTAIN.

AS APPROVED NEW MAINLINE AND CONTROL WIRES - FIELD VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE, AND DEPTH OF TIE-INS TO
EXISTING MAINLINE. SIZE TO MATCH EXISTING. LOCATED IN PLANTING AREAS.

BURY MIN. 24" BELOW GRADE .

NON-PRESSURE LATERAL SCH. 40 PVC PIPE. FOR SIZES 3/4" - 2" W/ PVC SCH. 40 FITTINGS - BURY

AS APPROVED
MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE, SEE DETAIL FOR SLEEVING AND DEPTHS. SEE PLAN FOR SLEEVING
LOCATIONS. SEE PLAN FOR PIPE SIZES.
—e—°—  Ag APPROVED PVC PIPE SCH. 40 SLEEVING, TWICE THE DIAMETER OF PIPE OR WIRE BUNDLE CARRIED - EXTEND
e 18" BEYOND EDGE OF PAVING & PLACE BELOW ALL PAVING, HARDSCAPE, ETC., AND AS DIRECTED
BY OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.
VALVE KEY: DRIPLINE SUPPLY/EXHAUST LATERAL PIPE SIZING:
Valve Number ZONE FLOW PIPE SIZE
# (1 0-5GPM DRIPLINE TUBING or 1/2" PVC
5-8 GPM 3/4" PVC
# Valve Flow
[ (GPM) 8.1-13 GPM 1"PVC
# o 13.1 -22 GPM 11/4" PVC
N H "
Valve Size 22.1 - 30 GPM 11/2" PVC

IRRIGATION MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

NO SYMBOL

NO SYMBOL
NO SYMBOL

NO SYMBOL

NO SYMBOL

AS APPROVED

AS APPROVED
AS APPROVED

3M

RAINBIRD

IRRIGATION 'COMMON' WIRE #14UF AWG DIRECT BURIAL (U.L. APPROVED)

IRRIGATION 'CONTROL' WIRE #14UF AWG DIRECT BURIAL (U.L. APPROVED)
IRRIGATION 'SPARE' WIRE #14UF AWG DIRECT BURIAL (U.L. APPROVED)

DBR/Y-6 DIRECT BURIAL WATER-PROOF WIRE CONNECTORS FOR USE ON ALL WIRE
CONNECTIONS

OPERIND DRIP SYSTEM OPERATION INDICATOR, STEM RISES 6IN. FOR CLEAR VISIBILITY
WHEN DRIP SYSTEM IS CHARGED TO A MINIMUM OF 20PSI. INCLUDES 16IN. OF 1/4IN.
DISTRIBUTION TUBING WITH CONNECTION FITTING PRE-INSTALLED.

IRRIGATION POINT-OF-CONNECTION NOTES:

@ CONNECT PROPOSED IRRIGATION MAINLINE TO EXISTING IRRIGATION MAINLINE IN THIS APPROXIMATE LOCATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ROUTE NEW CONTROL WIRES FROM EXISTING CONTROLLER TO THE PROPOSED VALVES AND
REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY DAMAGE AS RESULTING FROM TRENCHING, WIRE ROUTING, ETC.

NOTES:

1. AFTER WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETE, RESTORE AND TEST IRRIGATION OPERATION AS WITNESSED AND ACCEPTED BY THE
DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE AND/OR DESIGN TEAM.

2.  AREAS WHERE NEW DEVELOPMENT ARE TAKING PLACE AND EXISTING IRRIGATION WILL BE IMPACTED, RELOCATE IRRIGATION
COMPONENTS, CAP AND REPAIR ANY DAMAGE AND REDISTRIBUTE IRRIGATION SPRAY HEADS TO MAINTAIN HEAD-TO-HEAD
COVERAGE.

AFTER WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETE,
RESTORE AND TEST IRRIGATION
OPERATION AS WITNESSED AND

ACCEPTED BY THE DISTRICT
REPRESENTATIVE AND/OR DESIGN TEAM.

P.O.C.TO EXISTING 1" IRRIGATION LINE.
VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD

EXISTING METER.
VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD

EXISTING BACKFLOW.

VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD

IN®)

IN®)

PROPOSED MAINLINE, SLEEVES, AND
EQUIPMENT SHOWN AS A GRAPHIC
REFERENCE ONLY FOR CLARITY USING
CAD FILES. ACTUAL LOCATION TO BE

6 R

!
Z sl
I [N BN '//\

IRRIGATION PLAN

DETERMINED IN FIELD BY CONTRACTOR.

NORTH

0 20 40 60 feet
SCALE: 1" = 20'
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PLANTING PLAN




4S/DP 4" SQUARE BY 2-1/8" DEEP BOX GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER NO NORMALLY OPENED SITE LIGHTING FIXTURE SYMBOLS DEPICTED WITH CAPITAL LETTER(S) ADJACENT TO RESPECTIVE SYMBOL(S) INDICATE(S) LIGHT FIXTURE MOUNTING BASE DETAIL(S). ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHOWN WITH A DIAGONAL SLASH SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL. r B
ADA AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT GFP GROUND FAULT PROTECTION NF NON-FUSED SEE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE SYMBOL INFORMATION. SEE DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROLS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. WHERE DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE INDICATED AS
AF.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR GEorGEC  GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR NIC NOT IN CONTRACT CONTROLLED, ONLY A SINGLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET (NON-IG, NON-GCFI TYPE) SHALL BE CONTROLLED. WITHIN ANY CONTROLLED
AF.G. ABOVE FINISH GRADE HACR HEATING AIR CONDITIONING N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE LIGHTING FIXTURE CALL OUT, NUMBER(S) AND/OR UPPER CASE LETTER(S) (i.e. "1") INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE (REFER TO LIGHTING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET, ONLY ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE CONTROLLED. NOTE THAT FOR FLOOR BOXES OR POKE-THRU DEVICES, THE
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE REFRIGERATION NL NIGHT LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE). LOWER CASE LETTER (i.e. "a") ADJACENT TO FIXTURE TYPE INDICATES BALLAST OPTION (SEE GENERAL ASSOCIATED CONTROL RELAY MAY NEED TO BE LOCATED WITHIN THE ELECTRICAL ROOM WHERE THE CONTROLLED CIRCUIT ORIGINATES.
AMP, A AMPERE HOA HAND-OFF-AUTO NO. or # NUMBER LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES).
A.l.C.or AIC AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING AND AR OFCI OWNER FURNISHED,
(SYMMETRICAL) CONDITIONING CONTRACTOR INSTALLED O INDICATES FINAL CONNECTION TO A LIGHTING FIXTURE, NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED. OCCUPANCY SENSOR/LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM CONTROLLED RECEPTACLE RELAY. WHERE LETTER DESIGNATION "a"
AF.C.or AFC AVAILABLE FAULT CURRENT H.,W.,D..L. HEIGHT, WIDTH, DEPTH, LENGTH %Z PERCENT IMPEDANCE ®, REPRESENTS OCCUPANCY SENSOR/LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM CONTROL ZONE. SEE THE DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROL L N
AF/AT AMP FRAME, AMP TRIP HID HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE PH. or @ PHASE LIGHTING CONTROL SYMBOLS SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION.
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION HP HORSEPOWER PC PHOTOCELL
AS/AF AMP SWITCH, AMP FUSE HPS HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM P.C. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR © =]  DUPLEXRECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED.
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH IN. or " INCHES P POLE SEE THE DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROL (DLCS) SPECIFICATIONS AND SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS (SOO) FOR MORE INFORMATION. = % DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED.
AVG AVERAGE /G ISOLATED GROUND PVC POLY VINYL CHLORIDE
BJ BONDING JUMPER IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE PDU POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT LOW VOLTAGE WIRING INTERCONNECTING DLCS COMPONENTS AS REQUIRED. SEE DLCS SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. = DUPLEX, GFCI RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED. WP INDICATES WEATHERPROOF, A, B OR C INDICATES THE TYPE OF COVER.
BDF BUILDING DISTRIBUTION FRAME 1.D.C.S. INTEGRATED DIMMING CONTROL PANEL PRIMARY OVER600vVOLTS T REFER TO THE GENERAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS.
BR BRANCH IDF INTERMEDIATE DISTRIBUTION FRAME PROVIDE FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT
BLDG BUILDING JBOX JUNCTION BOX PT POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER WALL MOUNTED DIMMER. SEE SINGLE POLE SWITCH SYMBOL FOR RELATED SUBSCRIPTS. QUANTITY OF ADJACENT LOWER CASE =Y * ggng \L,:,Elel,\Jlgng ,Q‘%YSAVLVLEX?,LJQFIES'OY)V'FT'}‘Q g;%' ﬁ\,%?gﬂég LTE'/E"\%%L) 8;’ %%E\fEEEgEEEQCTLOETC,_(,)ENQE,S;ERLOQRLO%A[JDC?IDE OF AN
CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE K DEGREE KELVIN PA PUBLIC ADDRESS KD LETTERS INDICATES QUANTITY OF DIMMERS REQUIRED. PROVIDE DIMMER TYPE TO MATCH INDICATED BALLAST TYPE AND CONTROL SPECIFICATIONS T ' .
CEC CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE KCMIL THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS (R) DENOTES RELOCATED DEVICE REQUIREMENTS. '
CIRC., CKT. CIRCUIT KVA KILOVOLT AMPERES LOCATION. '® == =§ DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, ONE HALF SWITCHED, WALL MOUNTED. (&
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER KW KILOWATT REC, RECEPT RECEPTACLE WALL MOUNTED STAND ALONE OCCUPANCY SENSOR. (-
CSFD COMBINATION SMOKE FIRE DAMPER KWH KILOWATT HOUR REF REFRIGERATOR y © &  DUPLEX, ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED. —
C CONDUIT LCL LONG CONTINUOUS LOAD RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL H 1,3 1,32 COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX: ONE ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND ONE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL
C.0. CONDUIT ONLY, COMPLETE WITH LF, L.F. LINEAR FEET RMS ROOT MEAN SQUARE |'C>y WALL MOUNTED SYSTEM-BASED OCCUPANCY SENSOR. < =Q MOUNTED. O)
PULLSTRING LTG, LTS LIGHTING scc SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT -
CONN CONNECTED LPS LOW PRESSURE SODIUM SCCR SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT RATING C»H,AV,DM,P LWAY DIRECTIONAL CEILING MOUNTED. SYSTEM-BASED OCCUPANCY SENSOR % % COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX: TWO ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLES, WALL MOUNTED. |
CPT CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER MAX. MAXIMUM Scs STRUCTURED CABLING SYSTEM - : - :
y .
CLCB CURRENT LIMITING CIRCUIT BREAKER MBJ MAIN BONDING JUMPER SFD SMOKE FIRE DAMPER O SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED 'c
CLF CURRENT LIMITING FUSE MDF MAIN DISTRIBUTION FRAME SECONDARY 600 VOLTS AND LESS (@HAV.DMP CTIONAL G SO avs SED OcC oY SENSO E=) SPECIAL RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED. REFER TO PLAN NOTES. —
S 2-WAY DIRECTIONAL CEILING MOUNTED, SYSTEM-BASED UPANCY SENSOR.
g) EEEFT{E\INGT gmgsEF%RgAEE FSEMOUSHED MMOCCBP mml\éwca}fggg EEEEFL\' T PROTECTION SMACNA ggENELXC?TTg'F‘{.QNNa?'F ACSOSNO%_ y e=3 Q: DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. — -
DAS DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY SQ. SQUARE K,V LOW VOLTAGE MOMENTARY SWITCHES, WALL MOUNTED, FOR MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCHING, DIMMING, AND OVERRIDE CONTROL OF :@: DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. o m
DIA DIAMETER M.C. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SSBJ SUPPLY SIDE BONDING JUMPER |'®y LIGHTING. # o O
DISC DISCONNECT M METER SBJ SYSTEM BONDING JUMPER
DIST DISTRIBUTION M/M METER MAIN TC TIMECLOCK o) AUTOMATIC SWITCHING/STEP-DIMMING DAYLIGHTING CONTROLLER USED TO SWITCH OFF LIGHTS WHEN SUFFICIENT NATURAL LIGHT < 2$;EEC))(LRECEPTAC'—E' ONE HALF SWITCHED, FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX ) 0
D-E-g-s- EL“éhé”T’\;e?ci?_NgéNCT%TCi%;STATION I':/I/l\l_/l ME_F?AC&JEXL\I/SEPOR TELRATA E[E\F;:-é?gﬁ AND DATA y+ IS PRESENT. REFER TO THE DLCS SOO FOR TARGET ILLUMINATION VALUE. : (&) [T -
o DUPLEX, ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLE, FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX -
EM? EEEEETG% CATAAI\_NGSTEAMLE:\JCTT%%NEOL SYSTEM MICN. MINIMUM R 3 T.V.SS. 'SI'RANSIESNS'I' (\)/OLTAGE SURGE & AUTOMATIC CONTINUOUS DIMMING DAYLIGHTING CONTROLLER USED TO DIM LIGHTS WHEN SUFFICIENT NATURAL LIGHT IS PRESENT. € Q SYMBOL. S (I) Q g
MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMP UPPRESSION
y+ REFER TO THE DLCS SOO FOR TARGET ILLUMINATION VALUE. id
ENT ELECTRICAL NON-METALLIC TUBING MCC MOTOR CONTROL CENTER TYP TYPICAL 1,3 1,38 COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX: ONE ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND ONE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MOUNTED v c 'G S;
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER MCM THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS U.G.P.S. UNDERGROUND PULL SECTION < 2 FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. s o
E.P.O. EMERGENCY POWER OFF MCP MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR ON. :
E_O_Ci END_OGF_U,SE C%CUW?ERMW ATOR MFCR_ MENSFA%TSFL{JER OTECTO U.P.Us.oo’r\lups SmlLNETSSRCF){L';Ei\éVL'EEPgSVTEEF? SYSTEM LIGHTING CONTROL SYMBOL SUPERSCRIPT & SUBSCRIPT KEY € # COMBINATION DOUBLE DUPLEX FLUSH IN CEILING: TWO ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLES. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN Q _9 UJ <
EF EXHAUST FAN MTD MOUNTED VAV VARIABLE AIR VOLUME 1. "y" INDICATES THAT SWITCH LEG "y" TO BE CONFIGURED PER THE SOO. ADJACENT LOWER CASE LETTERS INDICATES QUANTITY OF SWITCHLEGS TO BE INDICATED IN FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. IT = o
EGC or EG or E/G EQUIPMENT GROUND (GREEN) MW MICROWAVE \Y VOLTS CONTROLLED. EXACT CONTROL FUNCTION IS DETERMINED BY THE BALLAST/DRIVER/FIXTURE TYPE. Nt SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. P~ m i
(E) EXISTING DEVICE TO REMAIN NATS NON AUTOMATIC DISCONNECT VA VOLT AMPERES 0 - (o)
EP EXPLOSION PROOF NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE VD VOLTAGE DROP 2.  ADJACENT UPPER CASE LETTER(S) INDICATE THE FOLLOWING: = SPECIAL RECEPTACLE FLUSH IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. o xﬂ) - P
(ER) EXISTING DEVICE TO BE RELOCATED NEMA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL WP WEATHERPROOF i
FTor' FEET MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION W WIRE AV INDICATES CONNECTION TO A/V CONTROL SYSTEM. 2= % DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. i - D i 5
FA or F.A. FIRE ALARM NC NORMALLY CLOSED XFMR TRANSFORMER DM INDICATES DUAL MODE CONTROL AT CORRIDORS, STAIRWELLS AND WAREHOUSE AISLEWAYS A :m DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. (&) e (4v) o
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS H INDICATES CONNECTION TO HVAC SYSTEM CONTROLS VIA CONTROLLED DRY-CONTACT CLOSURE. DUPLEX. GFCI RECEPTACLE. WALL MOUNTED AT 6.INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. WP INDICATES WEATHERPROOF. A. B m E P
GRD GROUND K INDICATES LOCKING SWITCH FOR THE SUBSEQUENT LOWER CASE LETTER. ol ’ : - - s ( ) )
OR C INDICATES THE TYPE OF COVER. REFER TO THE GENERAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS.
P INDICATES CONNECTION TO MOVEABLE PARTITION INTERFACE, SENSOR AND STATUS INDICATOR. -
V INDICATES VANDAL RESISTANT SWITCH. DOUBLE DUPLEX, WALL MOUNTED 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH, WITH (1) GFCI RECEPTACLE AND (1) DUPLEX 'c S .2 o)
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SYMBOLS TELEPHONE/DATA SYMBOLS =+ =m RECEPTACLE CONNECTED ON LOAD SIDE OF GFCI. WP INDICATES WEATHERPROOF, A, B OR C INDICATES THE TYPE OF D C i Y
3. ADJACENT LOWER CASE LETTER(S) INDICATE SWITCH LEG(S) CONTROLLED EXCEPT WHERE "DM" INDICATES DUAL MODE CONTROL SWITCH. COVER. REFER TO THE GENERAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS. > @ m -
SEE FIRE ALARM OR CENTRAL MONITORING SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS. TELEPHONE OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED. STUB A 1"C.O. UP 6" ABOVE THE 4.  ADJACENT "+, ++ AND *" INDICATES PORTION OF SWITCHLEG CONTROLLED BY SENSOR WHERE "+" INDICATES PRIMARY SIDELIT DAYLIT ZONE, "++" = :E DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, BOTTOM HALF SWITCHED, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. t m < (@)
q ACCESSIBLE CEILING AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP MINIMUM WITH SINGLE GANG INDICATES SECONDARY SIDELIT DAYLIT ZONE. AND "* INDICATES SKYLIT DAYLIT ZONE -
3|G SYS 3 OLS RING. ’ : 4B =ﬁ DUPLEX, ISOLATED GROUND RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. | - o
IGNAL SYSTEM SYMBOL "W" = WALL MOUNTED PHONE. 13 . 13a _ : .-
"P"=  PUBLIC (PAY) PHONE. VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH THE TELEPHONE MISCELLANEOUS SYSTEM SYMBOLS =t =m ,\Cﬂg'\lj'E'TN;g L@Neﬁﬁgﬁéi igngExégt’jETIE(F){LQFE%%EARS%UND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND ONE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL LLl %
Q‘ WALL MOUNTED CLOCK. FIELD VERIFY MOUNTING HEIGHT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. UTILITY COMPANY. PROVIDE 1"C.O. (MIN) TO THE MAIN TELEPHONE )  — E -
BATTERY POWERED. OFClI : .
BACKBOARD. MOUNTING HEIGHT AS REQUIRED. =5 INVERTER CONTROL PANEL. SEE INVERTER SPECIFICATIONS. -+ ﬂ ggm&r&gggsopcixgﬁ DUPLEX: TWO ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX RECEPTACLES, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE -c < 3
Y zEE:EE \,\/,lvgt::ﬂs; Z:EE;EP; ACE lF;D:; gz;c\é:jh\ﬂf zl;“:issi\l TROL < %I:AEggl&ETC?E?LTN\&V%\JLDMP%%\\‘/TS? 'Asgggkﬁhleé'fs'/gi (Ii/-l:mﬁ/lHUEl\i \'IO\V?'IPHV;L';EE GANG INVERTER ANNUNCIATOR PANEL. SEE INVERTER SPECIFICATIONS. H= SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. 0 2 8
v ; : RING. N
G LS WAL MOUNTED SPEAKER " INoICATES VOLUIE CONTROL GENERATOR ANNUNCIATOR PANEL. SEE GENERATOR SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. = SPECIAL RECEPTACLE, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. REFER TO PLAN NOTES. — |— 3
\Y , - COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED. STUB A 1"C.O. UP
< ! INTEGRATED DIMMING CONTROL STATION (IDCS) PANEL. WALL MOUNTED. SEE IDCS SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. Wp.s  WET LOCATION-LISTED (RAINTITE-IN-USE) RECEPTACLE. SEE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. .. g
(®v CEILING FLUSH MOUNTED SPEAKER, "V" INDICATES VOLUME CONTROL 6-INCHES ABOVE THE ACCESSIBLE CEILING AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP MINIMUM (H) 0 @
’ : WITH SINGLE GANG RING. DIMMING PANEL CONTROL STATION (DPCS) PANEL. WALL MOUNTED. SEE DPCS SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. m n:
< TELEPHONE OUTLET BOX, FLUSH MOUNTED IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM LOCAL SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. @ wWP-D :?\IAFI\gFF’{kAi%Pg’LON-LISTED (NOT-RAINTITE-IN-USE) RECEPTACLE. SEE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL LLl I-_I,J 8
WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. : Z <
DATA OUTLET BOX FLUSH MOUNTED IN CEILING. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN Hal LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM OVERRIDE SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. ﬂR ”]1 DUPLEX RECEPTACLES WITH TWO 5V, 3.6A USB CHARGING PORTS. PROVIDE COLOR AS REQUIRED IN 15A OR 20A O E
< INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. CONFIGURATION AND/OR TAMPER RESISTANT AND/OR HOSPITAL GRADE AS REQUIRED BY PLANS AND THE WIRING DEVICES m i
< COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET BOX FLUSH MOUNTED IN CEILING. LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM MASTER SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. R W SECTION OF THE GENERAL ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS. (PASS & SEYMOUR OR EQUAL BY HUBBELL OR LEVITON ) O o d
MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.
QUAD RECEPTACLES WITH TWO 5V, 3.6A USB CHARGING PORTS. PROVIDE COLOR AS REQUIRED IN 15A OR 20A
IDCS/DPCS SYSTEM REMOTE STATION SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE IDCS SYSTEM AND/OR DPCS SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE ﬁ ﬁ
HR] INFORMATION : : CONFIGURATION AND/OR TAMPER RESISTANT AND/OR HOSPITAL GRADE AS REQUIRED BY PLANS AND THE WIRING DEVICES
TELEPHONE OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. - ﬁ ﬂ' SECTION OF THE GENERAL ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS. (PASS & SEYMOUR OR EQUAL BY HUBBELL OR LEVITON.)
& S’Elémé igbgPMﬁ;\'l’I\‘N?J'“ﬁ?N ?ﬁ?gﬁ&g giﬁzsslﬁg CEILING AND PROVIDE A HF] IDCS/DPCS SYSTEM PARTITION STATION SWITCH. WALL MOUNTED. SEE IDCS SYSTEM AND/OR DPCS SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE
' ' INFORMATION. 10 JUNCTION BOX, WALL MOUNTED AT +18-INCHES A.F.F. OR AS NOTED. 4S/DP MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY N.E.C., OR CEC,
< DATA OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. STUB A WHERE ADOPTED.
1"C.0O. UP 6-INCHES ABOVE THE ACCESSIBLE CEILING AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP
MINIMUM WITH SINGLE GANG RING. BRANCH CIRCUIT SYMBOLS @ JUNCTION BOX, MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING FOR APPLICATION DENOTED ON PLAN. 4S/DP MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY

N.E.C. OR CEC, WHERE ADOPTED.

COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET BOX, WALL MOUNTED 6-INCHES ABOVE -
< COUNTER OR SPLASH. STUB A 1°C.0. UP 6.INCHES ABOVE THE ACGESSIBLE CEILING /—A 1,3,5 HOME RUN TO PANEL. LETTER DESIGNATES PANEL, NUMBERS INDICATE CIRCUITS. HASH MARKS INDICATE NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT JUNCTION BOX, WALL MOUNTED AT 6-INCHES ABOVE COUNTER OR SPLASH. 4S/DP MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY N.E.C., OR
: - 4 Hit RUN, #12 AWG MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CEC. WHERE ADOPTED
AND PROVIDE A BUSHING. 4S/DP MINIMUM WITH SINGLE GANG RING. ’ :
/_6311??:&5 HOME RUN TO PANEL. LETTER DESIGNATES PANEL, NUMBERS INDICATE CIRCUITS WITH SEPARATE NEUTRALS. "&" INDICATES SEPARATE NEUTRALS. JUNCTION BOX, 4S MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY N.E.C., OR CEC, WHERE ADOPTED. MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE

PER PLAN FOR FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO PRE-WIRED FURNITURE SYSTEM. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A
FLOOR BOX SYMBOL. WHEN SHOWN WITH A DIAGONAL SLASH, THE LAST GENERAL RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT ON THE HOME-RUN
CALL OUT SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE OCCUPANCY SENSOR. COORDINATE CONTROLLED CIRCUIT CONNECTION
REQUIREMENTS WITH FURNITURE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. SEE DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROLS FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET BOX MOUNTED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING v L @ @,

© SPACE OR IN FLOOR BOX PER PLAN FOR FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO FURNITURE A-1+3+5 HOME RUN TO PANEL. LETTER DESIGNATES PANEL, NUMBERS INDICATE CIRCUITS. "+" INDICATES SEPARATE #10 NEUTRAL THROUGHOUT BRANCH
SYSTEM. VERIFY CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO / - CIRCUIT. HASH MARK " * INDICATES AN ISOLATED GROUND CONDUGTOR.

ROUGH-IN. MOUNT FLUSH IN FLOOR WHEN INDICATED IN A FLOOR BOX SYMBOL.

REVISIONS:

CONCEALED CONDUIT OR BRANCH CIRCUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 1/2" CONDUIT MINIMUM, (2) #12 AWG CONDUCTORS MINIMUM.
COMBINATION TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLET, WALL MOUNTED AT +18-INCHES AF.F. JUNCTION BOX, WALL MOUNTED AT +18-INCHES A.F.F., 4S/DP MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED BY N.E.C., OR CEC, WHERE ADOPTED, DESCRIPTION DATE
HQ  FORFLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO FURNITURE SYSTEM. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: CONDUIT OR BRANCH CIRCUIT CONCEALED BELOW GRADE, 3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM WITH (2) #12 AWG CONDUCTORS MINIMUM AND A CODE SIZED KD KR ;‘é(F;EFF%TE;%‘iLEE C‘?F?(':“SECJ;‘OTNHEOHg?ﬂiWF'{EEDCZ‘iﬁgSTUSE ASLT_SBTg'\C"beﬁggL?_'Eg"E\;@ mTEHoAé gf\lfA?\l’\éﬁ(LSSELI\?SSOHI’?TggCL)éSD-:—Ni"EI'EERAL N
EQUIPMENT GROUND. - :
Qu GROU CONTROLLED CIRCUIT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH FURNITURE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. SEE A
- IN A NON-RATED INSULATED WALL, OR NON-RATED UNINSULATED WALL, PROVIDE B SURFACE-MOUNTED CONDUIT OR BRANCH CIRCUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 1/2" CONDUIT MINIMUM, (2) #12 AWG CONDUCTORS MINIMUM. DISTRIBUTED LIGHTING CONTROLS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. A
A 2-GANG MUD RING OR CADDY #RBS SERIES BOX MOUNTING BRACKET (EQUAL BY
B-LINE OR RAYCO) WITH (2) 1-1/2"C.O. WITH PULL STRING TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING. e’ SURFACE MOUNTED MULTI-OUTLET ASSEMBLY. REFER TO GENERAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE ALL COMPONENTS A
PROVIDE 1-1/2" BUSHINGS AT CONDUIT ENDS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS ~__~__ > TANDEM WIRING CONNECTION. NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. A\
FOR WALL CONSTRUCTION/TYPE AND CEILING CONDITIONS. \
1 CONDUIT STUB OUT. GAP. MARK AND RECORD ON AS-BUILT DRAWINGS. KD THERMOSTAT OUTLET BOX, PROVIDE 1/2" C.O. TO RESPECTIVE MECHANICAL UNIT. o
X EXHAUST FAN, OR MOTOR LOAD. REFER TO MECHANICAL, PLUMBING OR KITCHEN DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC LOAD
- IN A RATED WALL, PROVIDE (1) 4S/DP BOX WITH (2) 1-1/4"C.0. AND (1) 4S/DP BOX 2 CONDUIT CONTINUATION. REQUIREMENTS OR AS NOTED. A
WITH (1) 1-1/4" C.O. WITH PULL STRINGS IN EACH CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE
CEILING. PROVIDE 1-1/4" BUSHINGS AT CONDUIT ENDS. UTILIZE CADDY #RBS < E;%'F{B%%%ﬁgﬁmo"‘ AS REQUIRED. NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS AS REQUIRED. VERIFY CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER — == FLUSH MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD OR LOAD CENTER. REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE. N
SERIES BOX MOUNTING BRACKET TO MAINTAIN BOX ALIGNMENT (EQUAL BY B-LINE : A
OR RAYCO). UTILIZE FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM PADS RATED FOR USE ON THE INSIDE —e CONDUIT/BRANCH CIRCUIT/FEEDER CONTINUATION DOWN WALL TO FLOOR BELOW. _ = SURFACE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD OR LOAD CENTER. REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE.
OR OUTSIDE OF THE BOX (STI OR EQUAL) AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN RATING OF A\
WALL OR MEMBRANE. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR WALL —o CONDUIT/BRANCH CIRCUIT/FEEDER CONTINUATION UP WALL TO FLOOR ABOVE. e DISTRIBUTION SWITCHBOARD. REFER TO SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM. A
CONSTRUCTION/TYPE AND CEILING CONDITIONS.
FLOOR BOX /SPECIALTY WALL BOX /PEDESTAL BOX SYMBOLS T TRANSFORMER. REFER TO SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM.
—T1—— CONCEALED TELEPHONE/DATA CONDUIT RUN, 1-INCH CONDUIT ONLY (MIN). SEE
TABLE FOR CONDUIT SIZE VARIATIONS. = SINGLE SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, HP RATED, OR COMBINATION MOTOR STARTER/DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH FUSES PER
T2 = 11/4" C.O T3 =11/ C.O T4=2"CO - EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER AND WEATHERPROOF AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE FINAL CONNECTION TO UNIT EQUIPMENT. SEE PROJECT NO: 2022-40112
—  FLUSH MOUNTED. LOCKABLE TERMINAL CABINET WITH TERMINAL STRIPS AS [_i_] TWO SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR DISCONNECT AND STARTER SIZES. DATE ISSUED 02.092023
R ’ R NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, HP RATED AND WEATHERPROOF AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE FINAL CONNECTION TO UNIT . .09.
REQUIRED. r I I 1 THREE SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION, F EQUIPMENT. SEE MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FOR DISCONNEGT SIZES,
— FS{ESE?%DMOUNTED' LOCKABLE TERMINAL CABINET WITH TERMINAL STRIPS AS =T E—@ UTILITY COMPANY METER. PROVIDE "CT's" AND "PT's" AS REQUIRED, REFER TO SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM. SCALE: None
F—+— FOUR SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
ZzzZZZ TELEPHONE TERMINAL BACKBOARD SIZED AS NOTED. REFER TO SYSTEM GROUND N A CIRCUIT BREAKER: "A" REPRESENTS CIRCUIT BREAKER AMPERE RATING, "B" REPRESENTS NUMBER OF POLES AND "C"
= DETAIL. p—— ‘) 5 REPRESENTS MISCELLANEOUS BREAKER FEATURES. EO 1a
bl o SHUNT= PROVIDE SHUNT TRIP MECHANISM .
F—4+-4+-4  SIX SERVICE IN FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. @
BRE GFP= GROUND FAULT PROTECTION
p— CLCB= CURRENT LIMITING CIRCUIT BREAKER
[ =
:F_J._VL_4: 7-GANG AV FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE FLOOR BOX DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION. fg= Eggx:gg ﬁg;”niA?\JTSJFEC;E%OILEE%EE)RH ARDWARE E L E CT RI C L
L===== - LC= PROVIDE PERMANENT LOCK-CLOSED (ON) HARDWARE A
RECESSED, ADJUSTABLE DEPTH, FLAT PANEL TV/DISPLAY WALL BOX WITH FLUSH GROMMETED COVER PANEL (CHIEF #PAC525F) AND MINIMUM OF o . .
(1) 1-1/4"C.0. FROM TOP-MOUNTED L.V. CONDUIT ENTRY BOX TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING. SEE PLANS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS. La FUSIBLE SWITCH: "A OREPRESENTS SWITCH/FRAME AMPERE RATING, "B" REPRESENTS THE FUSE AMPERE RATING, "C SYM B 0 LS L I ST
: PROVIDE ADDITIONAL L.V. AND LINE VOLTAGE CONDUIT ENTRY BOXES AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMPLISH WALL BOX CONFIGURATION DEPICTED ON B INDICATES NUMBER OF POLES AND "D" REPRESENTS MISCELLANEOUS FUSE/SWITCH FEATURES.
PlAVV| PLANS. FLUSH GROMMETED COVER SHALL BE WHITE, BLACK OR CUSTOM COLOR PER ARCHITECT. WHEN FIELD CONDITIONS PROHIBIT 5 SHUNT= PROVIDE SHUNT TRIP MECHANISM
INSTALLATION OF THIS DEVICE (SUCH AS WALL STUD/CAVITY DEPTH OF LESS THAN 2.5" ETC), CONFIRM VIA WRITTEN RFI THE INSTALLATION OF A GFP= GROUND FAULT PROTECTION
TRADITIONAL POWER AND DATA RECEPTACLE INSTALLATION ALONG SIDE CCTV/AV JUNCTION BOX CONSISTING OF 2-GANG DEEP JUNCTION CLF= CURRENT LIMITING FUSE
MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE: BOX/2-GANG RING WITH 1-1/4"C.0O. TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER CONDUIT REQUIREMENTS DEPICTED ON PLANS. REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT. — GROUND CONNECTION, SIZE AS INDICATED OR AS REQUIRED.
ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER
THE DETAILS ON THE DSA-APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL $ab SINGLE POLE SWITCHES, WALL MOUNTED. SUBSCRIPTS AT SYMBOL INDICATE THE FOLLOWING:
BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE @ SINGLE OR DUAL SERVICE RECESSED EXTERIOR WALL BOX, TYPE "WP-A". PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. EACH LV OR UNUSED COMPARTMENT SHALL > - DOUBLE POLE L\ - LOW VOLTAGE 2L - ROTARY LOCK KEY TYPE
2019 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.18 THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7-16 CHAPTERS 13, 26, AND 30. D BE EQUIPPED WITH A 1"C.O. TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE U.O.N. SEE EXTERIOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE S THREE WAY 5 PILOT LIGHT nE - PUSHRUTTON
INFORMATION. 4 - FOUR WAY R - REMOTE CONTROL S - PROJECTION SCREEN
K - KEY OPERATED M - MOTOR STARTING
1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS. SINGLE OR DUAL SERVICE EXTERIOR PEDESTAL, TYPE "WP-C". PROVIDE DEVICES PER PLAN. SEE EXTERIOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
MORE INFORMATION. ARROW DENOTES DEVICE DOOR LOCATION. a, b, ¢, ETC. - DESIGNATES QUANTITY OF SWITCHES AT EACH LOCATION.

2. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G. HARD
WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER.
"PERMANENTLY ATTACHED" SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR |ZH

110/220 VOLT RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE. AN N OTATI ON S

PANEL CALLOUT, "A" INDICATES PANELBOARD OR EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION.

NOTE: ALL WALL SWITCHES CONTROLLING EMERGENCY CIRCUITS SHALL BE ENGRAVED WITH "EMERGENCY".
EMERGENCY POWER OFF STATION, WALL MOUNTED PER EPO SYSTEM DETAIL.

3. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS OR HAS A ' OR E‘ PULLBOX, SIZED PER N.E.C. OR AS NOTED.

CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL

DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT IS REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A MANNER APPROVED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE AC MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CALLOUT, "AC" INDICATES UNIT TYPE AND "2" INDICATES UNIT NUMBER. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT
BY DSA. PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY 2 LOCATION AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS. .
WITH THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN WALL MOU NTED D EVI CE MOU NTI N G H E I G HT NOTE .
THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE ASCE 7-16 SECTIONS 13.6.5, 13.6.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8; AND 2019 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25 n ALL WALL-MOUNTED EQUIPMENT MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN PER
STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REFERENCES NOTED ABOVE. AND 1617A.1.26. DETAIL CALLOUT, "3" INDICATES DETAIL NUMBER "E-1" INDICATES SHEET NUMBER. REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEVICE ALIGNMENT AND MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND w

ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT IN
BOTH TRANSVERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR THE
IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS
ARE BASED ON A PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (E.G. OSHPD OPM FOR 2013 CBC OR
LATER), COPIES OF THE BRACING SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE OR MANUAL SHALL BE
AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF AND DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING
OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE
ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.

~
N

« B L

S

tk sc

COLLABORATIVE

PLAN NOTE REFERENCE. REFER TO NOTES ON SHEET, OR AS DIRECTED.

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVING A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4
FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE
COMPONENT.

REVISION REFERENCE. 11870 Pierce Street, Suite 160

Riverside, California 92505

WYE CONFIGURATION A DELTA CONFIGURATION 951.299.4160 www.tk1sc.com

J_ GROUND

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS,
LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG
FROM A WALL.

Project Leader - Bill Voller
Electrical Lead - Nick Bruno

MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP), ELECTRICAL tk1sc Job #: B2202912.000

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (E):

MPL] MDO PPJ EXI OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH
PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS.

MPL] MDO PP E[] OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE OSHPD
PRE-APPROVAL (OPM#) #0052-13 & #0043-13.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO
THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL
VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.
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PROVIDE 2-POST EQUIPMENT RACK WITH ALL ASSOCAITED TERMINATION EQUIPMENT FOR
OPTICAL FIBER CABLING, COPPER CABLING, PATCH PANELS, HORIZONTAL WIREMANAGERS.
PROVIDE 120V/20A DEDICATED QUAD ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE AT LADDER RUNWAY HEIGHT.

PROVIDE 4" WIDE VERTICAL WIREMANAGER ON EACH END OF THE 2-POST EQUIPMENT RACK.

PROVIDE TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUNDING BUSBAR (TGB). ALL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
EQUIPMENT, RACKS, LADDER RUNWAY, ETC SHALL BE BONDED AND GROUNDED.

3/4" FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD. PLYWOOD SHALL BE APPLIED WITH WHITE FIRE-RETARDANT
PAINT AND PRIMER. FIRE-RESISTANT STAMP SHALL BE VISIBLE FOR INSPECTOR APPROVAL.

SPACE RESERVED FOR SECURITY INTRUSION EQUIPMENT AND TERMINATIONS. INTRUSION
SYSTEM BY OTHERS.

PROVIDE CONDUIT SLEEVES FOR ROUTING OF LOW VOLTAGE COMMUNICATIONS CABLING.
3"C. DATA/TELEPHONE
2"C. SECURITY

PROVIDE CONDUIT SLEEVES INTO THE TELECOM ROOM FOR ROUTING OF LOW VOLTAGE
COMMUNICATIONS CABLING.

(2)3"C. DATA/TELEPHONE

2"C. SECURITY

PROVIDE HDMI CABLE AND CONNECTION FROM THE TEACHERS WORKSTATION TO BEHIND THE
PROMETHEAN BOARD DISPLAY. PROVIDE CABLE IN 1-1/4" CONDUIT WITH 4-11/16 X 4-11/16 DEEP
BACKBOX AND SINGLE GANG REDUCER.

PROVIDE 12" WIDE LADDER RUNWAY 6" ABOVE EQUIPMENT 2-POST RACK. PROVIDE ALL WALL
ATTACHMENTS, RACK ATTACHMENT, AND BOND TO GROUND BUSBAR.

PROVIDE CONDUIT ONLY AT THIS LOCATION WITH BACK BOX AND BLANK FACEPLATE FOR
FUTURE.

COMMUNICATIONS PATHWAYS GENERAL NOTES:

ELECTRICAL/ TELECOM ROOM | w=10
ceTv \ N (ﬂ\ 1 Jl\ f oA
| 4 m— i i ‘D 1ok i_l‘ [ — . —v) T Y — I i T
ccTvp T T 1l w ]
N 7-5- m STAFERR STUDENT RR E g
11 155 5 Lo e (%) = CatE|
= @ = 2
WALK-IN o 10 = 10
REFRIGERATOR is e), ‘ ™ E
1132; = =TT  EARLERR RN
& @ HO
EE FLORIULTURE Q:_ T1-— = = T4 --—E‘ AGﬁN@
i i= st Zr— I w :P -41> V1%i
) ~—~ N >) ¢ B ) 7 2
| = & a +60" |H 60" 8]
wr 'R PO :
| 69 SF E Ee ;] !! 1 Egﬁ
lL m E N E womom | /6\
- — — — — — 2 ) E|q1 439 SF E \°
CUSTODIAL - 7 = |
= I | |
T 62 SF R ]
K: ¢ 2
H _ : : Y ¢® _ Q A\ A . AV I Klccrv
5 T 3 AN
CCTV CCTV
ELECTRICAL/SIGNAL PLAN | ws=10

1.

CONDUITS SHALL (a) CONTAIN NO CONTINUOUS SECTIONS LONGER THAN 30M (98 FT.), AND (b)

CONTAIN NO MORE THAN (2) 90° BENDS OR (1) REVERSE BEND WITHOUT INSTALLING A PULL BOX.

SPLIT CONDUITS IN PLACE OF PULL BOXES ARE UNACCEPTABLE.

CONDUITS SHALL CONTAIN PLASTIC OR NYLON PULL TAPE RATED AT 200 LBS. WITH A MINIMUM
OF 5 FEET OF EXTRA PULL TAPE COILED AT EACH END.

CONDUIT BEND RADIUS SHALL BE (a) A MINIMUM OF 6 TIMES THE INTERNAL CONDUIT DIAMETER
FOR CONDUITS 2-INCHES IN DIAMETER OR LESS, AND (b) 10 TIMES THE INTERNAL CONDUIT
DIAMETER FOR CONDUITS MORE THAN 2-INCHES IN DIAMETER.

TERMINATE CONDUIT STUBS AND SLEEVES THAT PROTRUDE THROUGH STRUCTURAL FLOORS
2-INCHEST TO 3-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SURFACE.

INSTALL BUSHINGS OR BELL ENDS AS REQUIRED ON ALL CONDUITS.

FLEX CONDUIT IS UNACCEPTABLE FOR USE AS A COMMUNICATIONS CONDUIT EXCEPT AT
SEISMIC JOINTS AND/OR IF APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER.

ALL UNDER SLAB OR IN-SLAB CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A MANNER THAT PREVENTS
WATER INFILTRATION OF THE CONDUIT. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE
GROUND WATER, RAIN WATER OR CONSTRUCTION WATER IS PREVENTED FROM ENTERING
AND/OR REMOVED FROM THE CONDUITS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS CABLES.
SEE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS AND PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL CONDUIT SEALING
REQUIREMENTS.

ALL PULL BOXES SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED PER ANSI-TIA-569-C. PULLBOXES FOR
IN/UNDER SLAB CONDUIT RUNS ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PULLBOXES
FOR OVERHEAD CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS WITHIN THE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE AND SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE AND
CONDUIT SUPPORTS. PULLBOXES FOR ROOF MOUNTED OR EXTERIOR ABOVE GRADE
APPLICATIONS SHALL BE NEMA 3R RATED. PULLBOXES SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE
FOLLOWING:

CONDUIT
SIZE

WIDTH LENGTH | DEPTH WIDTH INCREASE PER

ADDITIONAL CONDUIT

1" 4" 16" 3" 2"
2" 8" 36" 4" 5"
3" 12" 48" 5" 6"
4" 15" 60" 8" 8"

10.

1.

FOR OTHER CONDUIT SIZES REFER TO ANSI/TIA-569-C TABLE 12. - LATEST PUBLISHED EDITION.
CONDUIT(S) SHALL EXIT A PULLBOX ON THE WALL OPPOSITE THE WALL ENTERED.

PROVIDE LABELING OF EACH CONDUIT PER GENERAL ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDE INTERNAL/EXTERNAL GAS AND WATER TIGHT MECHANICAL SEALING/PLUGGING OF

EACH BUILDING ENTRY CONDUIT AS SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE IN THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

Agriculatural Science Bulding Inc. 2
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11870 Pierce Street, Suite 160
Riverside, California 92505
951.299.4160 www.tk1sc.com

Project Leader - Bill Voller
Electrical Lead - Nick Bruno
tk1sc Job #: B2202912.000
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BACKBOARD AND GROUNDING DETAIL NOTES:

(A) WHITE ENAMEL PAINTED A/C GRADE FIRE RATED PLYWOOD

SHEET. MOUNT 6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
- ANCHOR TO METAL STUD WALL WITH #12 SMS
16" ON CENTER.

- RECESS ALL SCREWS/BOLTS.

U.L. LISTED TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUND BUS BAR (TMGB
AND TGB). IN IDF AND MDF ROOMS PROVIDE TGB.

CONNECT TGB'S TO ELECTRICAL PANEL GROUND BUS WITH
3/4"C. AND #6AWG GROUND CONDUCTOR. ALL CONNECTIONS
SHALL BE WITH 2-HOLE COMPRESSION LUGS.

/D\ INDIVIDUAL #6AWG GROUND CONDUCTORS TO EACH CABINET,
M4 RACK, LADDER TRAY, CONDUIT, ETC. BY SCS CONTRACTOR.

CONNECT TO EQUIPMENT AND TO GROUND BUS BAR VIA 2-HOLE

COMPRESSION LUGS ONLY. DAISY-CHAINING OF GROUND
CONDUCTOR TO MORE THAN ONE PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IS
PROHIBITED.

/E\ INCOMING FEED CONDUITS AND INNER-BUILDING CONDUITS.
N"A4  QUANTITY AND SIZE PER PLANS.

7Y
N

7o)
>/

PER PLANS.

TELECOM BONDING BACKBONE CONDUCTOR BETWEEN TMGB
AND ALL TGB'S. REFER TO SITE AND FLOOR PLANS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

L FINISHED FLOOR

TELECOM BACKBOARD AND GROUND BUS BAR

SCREWS AT

F ) INNER-BUILDING CONDUITS AND SLEEVES. QUANTITY AND SIZE

TELECOM BACKBOARD, (8' HIGH x 3/4" THICK x WIDTH PER PLANS)
BY E.C.. LEAVE ONE FIRE MARSHAL STAMP UNPAINTED ON EACH

N.T.S.

LADDER TRAY SCHEDULE

(N) AGRICULTURE
SCIENCE BUILDING

DEVICE QUANTITY

& LOCATIONS PER | | 7
PLANS, TYP FOR ® @—1 1 b

NEW RELOS

ADMIN
BUILDING

r—

LAN VOIP WAP SYSTEM KEY NOTES:

N

FOR CABLING TERMINATION.

PATCH PANEL(S) IN IDF CABINET.

A

N

CABLE SCHEDULE

DESIGNATOR  CABLE QUANTITY AND TYPE

IDF

7 N
N

L—

(

E

)

/4) 12 STRAND OS2 OSP SINGLEMODE FIBER OPTIC CABLING FROM MDF TO IDF CABINET.

1D (1) CATEGORY-6A UTP 4-PR
2D (2) CATEGORY-6A UTP 4-PR
3D (3) CATEGORY-6A UTP 4-PR

GENERAL NOTES:

MDF N

/1) PROVIDE IDF WALL MOUNTED CABINET. PROVIDE FIBER ENCLOSURE, PATCH PANEL, WIRE MANAGERS, ETC

@ CATEGORY-6A UTP 4-PAIR CABLE PER DISTRICT STANDARDS. CABLE QUANTITIES AT EACH DEVICE PER
PLAN DRAWINGS. TERMINATE ON FACEPLATE AT DEVICE LOCATION AND ON CATEGORY-6A RACK MOUNTED

/3) DEVICES PER SYMBOLS LIST AND FACEPLATE DETAILS. QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS PER PLAN DRAWINGS.
REFER TO DISTRICT STANDARDS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

1. REFERENCE DISTRICT SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND

REQUIREMENTS.

STRUCTURED CABLING SYSTEMS BLOCK DIAGRAM

WHERE THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND/OR STRUCTURED CABLING SYSTEM DRAWINGS:

1 1

Y V

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED, AS DEPICTED IN THE FOLLOWING
DIAGRAMMATIC CONNECTIVITY DETAIL.

@)

WHERE THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND/OR SIGNAL SYSTEM DRAWINGS:

v v

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED, AS DEPICTED IN THE FOLLOWING DIAGRAMMATIC
CONNECTIVITY DETAIL.

FACEPLATE AND DETAIL NOTES

(_‘\

/

7
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PROVIDE (1) CATEGORY-6A, 4-PAIR, UTP CABLE(S) TO IDF ROOM RACK. COLOR PER
SPECIFICATIONS. TERMINATE STATION END(S) IN STATION CONNECTOR(S) PER DETAILS.
TERMINATE IDF RACK/CABINET END(S) ON CATEGORY-6A PATCH PANEL(S).

PROVIDE CATEGORY-6A STATION CONNECTOR. COLOR OF CONNECTOR PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDE FACEPLATE. FACEPLATE MATERIAL AND FINISH SHALL MATCH ADJACENT/NEARBY
POWER FACEPLATES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE FACEPLATE LABELING PER DISTRICT STANDARDS.

BLANK INSERT. ALL UNUSED FACEPLATE OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A BLANK
INSERT MATCHING THE COLOR OF THE FACEPLATE.

PROVIDE COVERPLATE PER SPECIFICATIONS. COVERPLATE MATERIAL AND FINISH SHALL
MATCH ADJACENT/NEARBY POWER COVERPLATES. PROVIDE FLOOR BOX AS REQUIRED FOR
A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. INCLUDE ALL COSTS IN BASE BID.

PROVIDE J-HOOK ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING PER SPECIFICATIONS. J-HOOKS SHALL BE
SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 5 FEET APART.

PROVIDE (1) SURFACE-MOUNT PLENUM-RATED TWO-PORT HOUSING. MOUNT TO
CONTRACTOR-PROVIDED IN-CEILING BRACKET WITH MULTI-FUNCTION CLIP FOR ROD OR
HANGER WIRE MOUNTING. PROVIDE 15FT SLACK LOOP ON J-HOOK MOUNTED ABOVE
HOUSINGS. MOUNT HOUSING 10 TO 12 INCHES ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING TILE.

INSTALL DEDICATED SUSPENDED CEILING WIRE/HANGER OR SUPPORT ROD/ROD HANGER
DIRECTLY TO STRUCTURAL CEILING ABOVE TO SUPPORT WAP SURFACE MOUNT HOUSING.

RACK ELEVATION NOTES:

()

(&)

7
&

©

(=) (o) ()

(1) EA. RACK MOUNTED 1U WIRE MANAGEMENT PANELS (DOUBLE SIDED).

(1) EA. RACK MOUNTED 2U WIRE MANAGEMENT PANELS (DOUBLE SIDED).

48-PORT CATEGORY 6A MODULAR PATCH PANEL PER DISTRICT SPECIFICATIONS. EACH PANEL
SHALL INCLUDE (2) REAR CABLE STRAIN RELIEF/MANAGEMENT BARS. QUANTITY AS REQUIRED
TO TERMINATE ALL CAT-6A CABLES. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

24-PORT CATEGORY 6A MODULAR PATCH PANEL PER DISTRICT SPECIFICATIONS. EACH PANEL
SHALL INCLUDE (2) REAR CABLE STRAIN RELIEF/MANAGEMENT BARS. QUANTITY AS REQUIRED
TO TERMINATE ALL CAT-6A CABLES. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

FIBER OPTIC ENCLOSURE COMPLETE PER SPECIFICATIONS. SCS CONTRACTOR TO TERMINATE
FIBER STRANDS AS SPECIFIED.

OWNER PROVIDED AND INSTALLED EQUIPMENT.
THE SCS CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL PATCH CORDS PER OWNER'S REQUIREMENTS.

FLOOR MOUNTED 7' 2-POST RACK. PROVIDE COMPLETE WITH ALL REQUIRED FLOOR MOUNTING
HARDWARE.

RACK MOUNTED 7' VERTICAL WIRE MANAGEMENT CHANNEL (4") WITH COVERS. PROVIDE
VELCRO STRAPS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN CABLE BUNDLES, PROVIDE RACK RADIUS DROPS
WITH VERTICAL WIRE MANAGER.

Agriculatural Science Bulding Inc. 2

CLIENT ADDRESS: 10555 THORTON RD., STOCKTON, CA 95209
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PROJECT NAME

SIDE RAIL RUNG LOAD RADIUSED FITTINGS SYSTEM TRAY TYP. m
CABLE TRAY STYLE TRAY WIDTH HEIGHT SPACING DEPTH INSIDE BEND RADIUS LOAD COLOR REMARKS /) 1RU RACK FILLER PANEL T
K
LADDER 12" 1-1/2" NA NA 40  LBS/LF BLACK LENGTH PER PLANS . = 2
CL) RACK MOUNTED UNINTERRUPTED POWER SUPPLY (UPS). ;
LADDER TRAY SPECIFICATIONS: TYP. o)
1. CABLE TRAY DESIGN 6. LADDER TRAY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS 9 RADIUS CABLE DROPS )
U.L. LISTED LADDER TRAY SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE OF STRAIGHT TRAY USED FOR SUPPORTING COMMUNICATION CABLING SHALL PROVIDE RADIUS GABLE DROPOUT(S) MEETING EIA/TIA CABLE (M) X-,56%%ST?_'FESDSL:&[\)/EROLR@Q%?)LOERF;Lm(jVSAY- 12"-WIDE AS NOTED ON FLOOR PLANS. LENGTH
SECTIONS, FITTINGS, AND ALL ACCESSORIES. STANDARD LADDER BE SEPARATED FROM ANY ELECTRICAL BRANCH CIRCUIT BY 3" BENDING CRITERIA AT TRAY STOPPING POINT WITHIN A )
TRAYS SHALL BE U.L. CLASSIFIED AS EQUIPMENT GROUNDING AND ANY ELECTRICAL FEEDER BY 18". TELECOMMUNICATIONS CLOSET OR ANY DISCONTINUITY IN TRAY
, gigfg?;:?;ATERlALS 7. THIS DETAIL IS GENERIC IN NATURE AND IS INTENDED TO DEPICT A PATH.
- VARIETY OF LADDER TRAY INSTALLATION SCENARIOS - NOT ALL 10. LADDER TRAY COORDINATION REQUIREMENTS
STRAIGHT SECTIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 3/8" X 1-1/2" X OF WHICH APPLY TO A GIVEN PROJECT. T IS THE CONTRACTOR'S CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE TRAY SYSTEM INSTALLATION
065 WALL RECTANGULAR STEEL TUBING. CROSS MEMBERS SHALL RESPONSIBILITY TO EXAMINE ALL PROJECT PLANS AND PROVIDE A WITH ALL TRADES PRIOR TO ORDERING AND AGAIN PRIOR TO
BE CONSTRUCTED OF 1/2" X 1" X .065" RECTANGULAR STEEL LADDER TRAY INSTALLATION APPROPRIATE TO THE SITUATION, INSTALLING TRAY SYSTEM.
TUBING AND WELDED AT 9" INTERVALS. UTILIZING PORTIONS OF THIS DETAIL AS APPLICABLE, THAT ”
11. LADDER TRAY LOADING CAPACITIES 5
RESULT IN NEAT WORKMANSHIP AND COMPLY WITH ANSI/EIA/TIA
INSTALLED LADDER TRAY SHALL SUPPORT SYSTEM LOAD AS
3. CABLE TRAY SEISMIC BRACING REQUIREMENTS STANDARDS. DEFINED IN LADDER TRAY SCHEDULE
LADDER TRAY SYSTEM LOCATED IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C, D, E '
OR F AS DEFINED BY THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE 12. LADDER TRAY MANUFACTURERS VOIP TELEPHONE AND DATA DEVICE
SUPPORTED AND BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA 8.  FIRE STOPPING REQUIREMENTS MANUFACTURED BY CHATSWORTH OR EQUAL BY COOPER B-LINE, DATA DEVICE - 1-PORT 1
FIRE STOPPING OF THRU PENETRATIONS WHERE THE TRAY OR ITS 5 N.T.S.
BUILDING CODE AND. CONTENTS PENETRATE A FIRE RATED WALL, FLOOR, ETC., SHALL CABLOFIL. NT.S.
4. LADDER TRAY FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES BE ACCOMPLISHED BY THE E.C. UTILIZING U.L. LISTED FIRE WHERE THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
ALL FITTINGS ACCESSORIES SHALL BE FURNISHED AS REQUIRED STOPPING METHODS. E.C. SHALL VERIFY TYPES/QUANTITIES OF ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND/OR SIGNAL SYSTEM DRAWINGS: REVISIONS:
'SI'(\?SPTRE(KATECT, SUPPORT AND INSTALL A COMPLETE LADDER TRAY CABLES TO BE UTILIZED BY THE OWNER AT EAGH THRU AP
' PENETRATION CONDITION AND PROVIDE A SUITABLE WHERE THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS DESCRIPTION DATE
5. LADDER TRAY ROUTING REQUIREMENTS REENTERABLE FIRESTOP SYSTEM LISTED FOR EACH FIRESTOP ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND/OR STRUCTURED CABLING SYSTEM DRAWINGS: THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED, AS DEPICTED IN THE FOLLOWING DIAGRAMMATIC A
LADDER TRAY SHALL BE ROUTED AROUND OBSTRUCTIONS AS CONDITION. CONNECTIVITY DETAIL.
REQUIRED, BUT IN NO CASE SHALL TRAY PREVENT REMOVAL OF 2 N
CEILING TILES OR PANELS, NOR BLOCK ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL, iv4 - 19)
PLUMBING OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. L= 1 b /\
-
\7/\ ﬁ
THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED, AS DEPICTED IN THE FOLLOWING DIAGRAMMATIC
LADDER TRAY CONNECTIVITY DETAIL. /\
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS: N O =
4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FURNISHING OF ALL MATERIAL, -
LABOR, EQUIPMENT, AND SERVICES, IN CONNECTION WITH THE INSTALLATION OF A — 3 o /\
COMPLETE AND FULLY FUNCTIONING AND CODE COMPLIANT INSTALLATION. / 1 /\
_ 7o
/// 7
2. ITIS THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHICH ARE PRESENTED IN A - — N /\
DIAGRAMMATIC FORMAT, TO PROVIDE CONTRACTOR INFORMATION THAT SUPPLEMENTS N oy
AND ENHANCES THE GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, ]
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES EMPLOYED IN CONNECTION WITH il o o
INSTALLATION OF THIS TYPE OF PRODUCT / SYSTEM. ==6 | = \2 | TYP. Tveh PROJECT NO: 2022-40112
3.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO INCORPORATE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE r\:e” S - )
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS / WARRANTY REQUIREMENTS AS PART OF —~__— \@@ \8) ]
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT (5) W = DATE ISSUED: 02.09.2023
BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT REQUIREMENTS AND THE MANUFACTURER'S i . Typ @
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY - \ I SCALE: AS NOTED
UNLESS THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT VOIDS APPLICABLE WARRANTIES OR | ®
VIOLATES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. ANY -
SUCH CONFLICT SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER @
IN WRITING THROUGH THE FORMAL RFI PROCESS. 0 E4 . 1
7 (6) () — P
4. REFER TO THE ASSOCIATED SCHEDULES, SCHEMATICS, DRAWINGS, AND SPECIFICATIONS 5 \DTYP. S
FOR DETAILED INFORMATION / REQUIREMENTS ON THIS PRODUCT / SYSTEM.
77 END CLOSING KIT. LADDER TRAY TERMINATIONS NOT ADJAGENT TO A WALL OR JUNGTION FLOOR BOX DATA DEVICE - 2-PORT INDOOR WIRELESS ACCESS POINT DEVICE @ D ET‘ \I LS
A4 SHALL BE COVERED BY AN END CLOSING KIT OR PROTECTIVE GROMMETS. 6 N.T.S.
TYP. N.T.S.
7, TRIANGULAR SUPPORT BRACKET WITH (3) 1/4" DIAMETER TEK METAL-TO-WOOD SCREWS W
N4 AT EACH BRACKET TO ATTACH TO METAL STUD BACKING. REQUIRED IN EVERY TRIANGLE WHERE THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
SUPPORT BRACKET. PROVIDE TRIANGLE SUPPORT BRACKET AT 4' INTERVALS. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ANDIOR SIGIJHL SYSTENM DRAWINGS:
| / v V
—
(3\ CABLE DROPOUTS SHALL BE USED WHEREVER CABLES LEAVE LADDER TRAY. QZJ THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED, AS DEPICTED IN THE FOLLOWING DIAGRAMMATIC
N" CONNECTIVITY DETAIL.
7, LADDER TRAY. SIZE AND LENGTH PER PLANS.
4 AFF. | 16" |
@ FIREWALL PENETRATION SLEEVE(S) WITH BUSHINGS BY E.C. SIZE AND QUANTITY PER iy | |
A PLANS. SCS CONTRACTOR TO FIRESEAL INSIDE OF SLEEVE AFTER CABLE INSTALLATION. ' - - VP
@ CABLE SPILLWAY/WATERFALL. TYPICAL AT ALL CONDUITS, INCOMING CABLE TRAY, OR )
M4 FIREWALL PENETRATIONS. % 12 i ]
7Y PLYWOOD BACKBOARD OR WALL.
S
g BUTT SPLICE. DATéAAIéiOM o o
\S
"W x 7" TOP VIEW
7Y JUNCTION SPLICE. - 21"W x 7'H
> — FINISHED
775 WALL ANGLE SUPPORT KIT. — FLOOR (4) 1/2" DIA. HILTI KB-TZ2
& I /_ ANCHORS ICC-ESR-4266 W/MIN. 2
77) SPLICE/JUNCTION GROUNDING KIT SHALL BE USED TO BOND SECTIONS OF TRAY . A~ 1/4" EMBEDMENT.
N A TOGETHER FOR GROUNDING PURPOSES. COLLABORATIVE
7> LADDER TRAY SHALL BE GROUNDED TO BUSBAR WITH #6 AWG SOLID WIRE WITH GREEN : :
A“4 INSULATION AND (2) HOLE GROUNDING LUG. FRONT VIEW " nggrziﬁ;c% iltl;ifrgl 55228560
@ WALL STUD. 951 .299.41é0 www.tk1sc.com

Project Leader - Bill Voller
Electrical Lead - Nick Bruno
tk1sc Job #: B2202912.000

NOTE: MAXIMUM EQUIPMENT WEIGHT - 1000Ibs

LADDER RUNWAY SYSTEM DETAIL

N.T.S.

DATA RACK FLOOR-MOUNT DETAIL

N.T.S.

DATA DEVICE - 2-PORT

N.T.S.

@



1. WALL MOUNTED, AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS MOUNTED AT 90" MINIMUM AND 100" 1. INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS, M l
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR, AND NO CLOSER THAN 6" TO A HORIZONTAL STRUCTURE. (NFPA 72, SECTION INCLUDING STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY SYMBOL ~ DESCRIPTION MODEL MANUFACTURER  BACKBOX MOUNTING HEIGHT C.8.F.M. NUMBER
18.4.8.1). ALL WALL MOUNTED VISUAL APPLIANCES AND COMBINATION AUDIBLE/VISUAL APPLIANCES SHALL HAVE THEIR DSA. _
BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 80" MINIMUM AND 96" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AS MEASURED TO THE LENS. (NFPA 72, rVEcP] (EE\) ;é%i@l%“ﬁ’\c"g@ga PANEL E3 CLASSIC GAMEWELL-FCI EXISTING EXISTING 7165-1703:0125
SECTION 18.5.5.1) 2. A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AND USED FOR - (A#02-117196)
INSTALLATION.
2. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE U.L. AND CSFM LISTED. VOICE EVACUATION INX GAMEWELL-FCI PROVIDED 5-6" A.F.F. 6911-1703:0118
3. DISTRICT SHALL PROVIDE A CERTIFIED IMPARTIAL FIRE ALARM INSPECTOR. DSA, ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER AND OWNER AUDIO AMPLIFIER TO TOP
3. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED) OR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM) AS REQUIRED SHALL BE NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FINAL INSPECTION AND/OR TESTING.
FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE THHN OR THWN. FAPS FIRE ALARM VISUAL HPF24S6 GAMEWELL-FCI PROVIDED 5'-6" A.F.F. 7315-1637:0102 L _
4. 100% OF THE SYSTEM IN CONTRACT WILL BE TESTED AND INSPECTED WITH THE CONTRACTOR OR CONTRACTOR'S SUB POWER SUPPLY TOTOP
4. PER THE CEC, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE AND DISTRICT'S ETS STAFF MEMBER PRESENT. INSPECTION WILL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, REMOVING FIRE ALARM A By 18"SQ. x 6D VERIFY IN NIA
DEVICE. DO NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. THERE MUST BE AT LEAST 6' OF LEAD WIRE FROM THE BOX TO THE DEVICE. ALL STROBES/HORNS TO CHECK FOR "T-TAPS", REMOVING J-BOX COVERS TO CHECK WIRE GAGE AND SPLICES. FATC TERMINAL CABINET ELECTRICIAN UN.O. (RED) FIELD
BOXES TO BE SIZED PER CEC AND SHALL HAVE THEIR COVERS PAINTED RED WHERE APPLICABLE.
5. FOLLOW ALL REQUIREMENTS AND INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER UPON INSTALLATION OF AREA SMOKE DETECTOR ASD-PL3 GAMEWELL-FCI 4S DEEP BOX W/ CEILING 7272-1703:0501
5. DO NOT DEVIATE FROM CONDUIT RUNS AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCTS AND DEVICES. (ADDRESSABLE/PHOTO.) B300-6 (BASE) 3-0 RING 7300-1653:0109
ENGINEER. FACTORS SUCH AS EXCESSIVE VOLTAGE DROP, ADDITIONAL PARTS, ENGINEERING, ETC., THAT ARE A
RESULT OF CONDUIT RUN DEVIATIONS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. 6. PRIOR TO REQUESTING FINAL APPROVAL OF THE INSTALLATION, THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A I\,/ol\%leFle- CST\LIBEK?}A&:%%E/E:ETETR 2251-COPTIR SYSTEMSENSOR &3 ??'IEEGP pox W CEILING 924210050207 N
WRITTEN STATEMENT TO THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL THAT THE SUBJECT FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED fNITH SOUNDER BASE ) B200S (BASE) 3-0 7300-1653:0213
6. ALL FAN SHUTDOWN FUNCTIONS, DAMPER CLOSURES AND ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL SYSTEM FIRE ALARM INTERFACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS AND HAS BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S : '
SHALL BE BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, AND SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. SPECIFICATIONS AND THE APPROPRIATE INSTALLATION STANDARD. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND AREA HEAT DETECTOR ATD-L3H GAMEWELL-FCI 4S DEEP BOX W/ ABOVE ACCESSIBLE 7270-1703:0502 o
THE CODE OR RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF DSA AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER (ADDRESS./FIXED 190°F) B501 (BASE) 3-0 RING CEILING, U.ON. 7300-1653:0109 c
7. ALL DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS OF THE PROJECT. ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE DESIGN STANDARDS SHALL BE NOTED AND COPIES OF THE APPROVALS
EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE C.S.F.M. LISTED FOR OUTDOOR INSTALLATION, AND WEATHER PROTECTED BY FOR SUCH DEVIATIONS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE WRITTEN STATEMENT. (CFC, SECTION 901.2.1) @ FIRE ALARM RELAY AOM-2RF GAMEWELL-FCI 4S DEEP BOX VERIFY IN 7300-1703:0102 —
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. ALL AIR VELOCITY TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE MECHANICAL CONTROL MODULE FIELD m
CONTRACTOR. 7. UPON COMPLETION OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED IN THE PRESENCE OF AND IN A MANNER _
ACCEPTABLE TO DSA/I.O.R. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY NECESSARY TESTING EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING A "SOUND LEVEL @ HSE(%AF}R,\“A"ODULE AMM-2F GAMEWELL-FCI 48 DEEP BOX \F/E;FE'SY N 7300-1703:0102 C
8. ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICE BACKBOXES, FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINETS, GUTTERS, JUNCTION BOXES AND ASSOCIATED METER" TO CHECK ACCEPTABLE NOISE LEVELS OF AUDIBLE DEVICES. PROVIDE TEST RESULTS PER NFPA 72 TO " —
CONDUITS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ARCHITECT, D.S.A., .0.R. AND TO LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY, PER CFC, SECTION 907.8.2. @ FIRE ALARM SPEAKER SPRK SYSTEM WP BACKBOX 90" AF.F. 7320-1653:0201 O
FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LIST AND/OR MOUNTING DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SYSTEM SUPPLIER PROVIDED WP  (WEATHERPROOF/WALL) (RED) SENSOR PROVIDED TO TOP —
BACKBOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 8. INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72, CHAPTER 14, REACCEPTANCE o ALARM — p— 75 DEEP BOX W/ o AFT 2016550508 -3
TESTING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72, SECTION 14.4.2. F.F. -1653: —
9. SMOKE DETECTOR TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED TO ENSURE THAT EACH DETECTOR IS WITHIN ITS LISTED AND S SPEAKER/STROBE (WALL) (WHITE) SENSOR 4S EXTENSION TO BOTTOM o) m
MARKED SENSITIVITY RANGE USING THE METHODS RECOMMENDED PER CFC, SECTION 907.8.4 AND NFPA 72, SECTION 9. LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY NOTIFICATION TO BE DOCUMENTED AND RECORDED AS "UNAVAILABLE" OR "CONFIRM WHEN FIRE ALARM SPSCWL SYSTEM 4S DEEP BOX W/ CEILING 7320-1653-0505
14.44.34. PRESENT". ©Dcd  SPEAKERISTROBE (CEILING) (WHITE) SENSOR 4S EXTENSION ' @) D
10. ALL WIRING, INITIATING DEVICES AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SHALL BE SUPERVISED TO THE PRINCIPAL POINT OF 10. PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THE TWO WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED AND @ FIRE ALARM SWL SYSTEM 4S DEEP BOX W/ 80" A.F.F. 7125-1653:0504 i) L (&
ANNUNCIATION. THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO SUPERVISE THE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL, ALL INITIATING AND CERTIFIED VIA NFPA 72 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SUPPLEMENTARY RECORD OF INSPECTION AND TESTING cd  STROBE (WALL) (WHITE) SENSOR 4S EXTENSION TOBOTTOM (&) U -
INDICATING DEVICE CIRCUITS. FORM. " —
A. INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUITS (IDC): CLASS B @ o gﬁeEo'Aél_EA%l\l/—:lmmG Svgl\_/i\I/'T-E géﬁg%'\é jg [E))E(EENBS%,\\]N/ CEILING 7125-1653:0504 o U) Q g
B. SIGNALING LINE CIRCUITS (SLC): CLASS B 11. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETED RECORD OF COMPLETION PER NFPA 72, FIGURE 7.8.2(A) ( ) ( ) oy Py N
C. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS (NAC): CLASS B THROUGH (1) AS APPLICABLE. A COMPLETE RECORD OF THE TESTS AND OPERATIONS OF EACH SYSTEM SHALL BE KEPT AUDIBLE/VISUAL MDL3 SYSTEM 5S DEEP BOX W/ VERIFY IN 7300-1653:0202 (7)) 0O o
UNTIL THE NEXT TEST AND FOR ONE YEAR AFTER PER NFPA 72, SECTION 7.7.1. SYNC SYNC MODULE SENSOR 5S EXTENSION FIELD ™ m— (@) w o
11. ALL WIRING SHALL BE CUT FOR IN AND OUT. WIRING SHALL NOT BE LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES. Q B <
12. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DOCUMENTS SHALL BE HOUSED IN THE DOCUMENT CABINET. THE DOCUMENT CABINET SHALL BE @ SPRINKLER RISER OSY2 SERIES SAFE SIGNAL VERIFY IN VERIFY IN 7770-0328:0524 — (&)
12. POINT AND COMMON ANNUNCIATION AND T-TAPPING ARE PROHIBITED. (T-TAPPING IS ALLOWABLE ON STYLE 4 SLC INSTALLED AT THE SYSTEM CONTROL UNIT OR AT ANOTHER APPROVED LOCATION AT THE PROTECTED PREMISES AS TAMPER SWITCH FIELD FIELD — I (4v] -
LOGPS). REQUIRED BY NFPA 72, SECTION 7.7.2. @ SPRINKLER RISER WFDN SERIES SAFE SIGNAL VERIFY IN VERIFY IN 7770-0328:0527 O \¢ | S cz)
13. PROVIDE 3/4" CONDUIT FROM FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO TELEPHONE BACKBOARD FOR OWNER PROVIDED 13. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM PROGRAMMING FOR SUPERVISORY MONITORING PER CFC, WATERFLOW DETECTOR FIELD FIELD O Q = IE
CENTRAL STATION MONITORING. SECTION 907.6.6. SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS SENDING CORRECT SIGNALS IN SPRINKLER RISER BELL SSV120-10 SYSTEM WBB 90" AF.F. 7135-1653:0100 c wid
CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST. OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING A WP  (WEATHERPROOF) (120VAC) SENSOR WP BACKBOX TO TOP O Q © O
14. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY AND PROVIDE DECIBEL METER FOR TESTING OF AMBIENT NOISE LEVELS AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING CONTRACT. S o
DEVICES TO BE AT LEAST 15 DBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL BUT NOT LESS THAN 75 DBA AT 10 FEET Q@ FIRE ALARM N/A BY 4S BOX, U.N.O. VERIFY IN N/A m 0 =3 Itl_)
OR 5 DBA ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL BUT NOT MORE THAN 110 DBA AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE. 14. THE VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM VOICE MESSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 SECTIONS 18.4 AND 24.4 FOR JUNCTION BOX ELECTRICIAN FIELD T}
SOUND LEVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 SECONDS (CFC, SECTION 907.5.2.1.1). THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, INTELLIGIBILITY, AUDIBILITY, MESSAGE PRIORITY, TONES, ETC. REFER TO NFPA 72 ANNEX D, D.1 y o - 3
CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND TO MINIMIZE FALSE ALARMS. THROUGH D.6 FOR DETERMINING THE FUNDAMENTALS OF TEST PROTOCOL AND METHOD OF MEASURING INTELLIGIBILITY. AF.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR N/A NOT APPLICABLE ': o
PROVIDE UPDATED PLANS AND CALCULATIONS THROUGH THE "CHANGE ORDER" PROCESS WHEN INSTALLING E.O.L. END OF LINE RESISTOR U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (¢b)] (4v] (14
ADDITIONAL DEVICES. (E) EXISTING DEVICE VL VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD u — QD O) =
F.B.O. FURNISHED BY OTHERS WP WEATHERPROOF DEVICE :'l: < (@)
15. VISUAL DEVICES SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2 FLASHES PER SECOND AND SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER THAN 1 FLASH EVERY TSP TWISTED SHIELDED PAIR cd INDICATED CANDELA RATING OF STROBE DEVICE c m -
SECOND. THE DEVICE SHALL HAVE A PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS THAN 15-CANDELA. VISUAL DEVICES WITHIN 55' ) o
FROM EACH OTHER SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED. GENERAL FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LIST NOTES: : " (@)
1. CONFIRM NOTIFICATION DEVICE COLOR (WHITE OR RED) WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ANY ORDER OR INSTALLATION. COLOR TO BE LL] T
16. ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, APPROVED SURFACE RACEWAY OR OPEN RUN ABOVE CEILINGS, INDICATED IN SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL. — E -
UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MANNER AS INDICATED ON THE DESIGN DOCUMENTS. 0
EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHEN NOTED AS EXPOSED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS. ALL CONDUITS SHALL 2. NUMBER ADJACENT TO VISUAL DEVICES INDICATES MINIMUM CANDELA RATING OF STROBE DEVICE. © < n
BE 3/4" MINIMUM. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONDUIT FILL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. O = g
17. ALL FLOW SWITCHES SHALL BE 2 WIRE WITH NON-ELECTRONIC RETARD TYPE SIMILAR TO THE SYSTEM SENSOR MODEL - ‘_
"WFD SERIES" ONLY. = n
¥ O o
18. ALL DEVICES IN THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPATIBLE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. m Ll %
(m)
19. SYSTEM SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY AN AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR. L — <ot
20. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION COMPANY SHALL BE UL LISTED (UUJS). ; O 'E
m 1T,
21. FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED TO MOUNTING SURFACES PER O 0 4
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED THE WEIGHT OF 20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL o
MOUNTING DETAILS.
22. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 1 FOOT FROM FIRE SPRINKLERS OR 3 FEET FROM ANY SUPPLY PLAN REVIEW REQUIREMENTS AND APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS
DIFFUSER. IN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION OR WHERE POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTANMINATION COULD OCCUR ON
NEWLY INSTALLED FIRE ALARM DEVICES, DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE TURNED 1.0 FIRE ALARM PLAN REVIEW 20 LIST OF CURRENT CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
OVER TO THE OWNER. DETECTORS THAT HAVE BEEN INSTALLED PRIOR TO FINAL CLEAN-UP BY ALL TRADES SHALL BE
CLEANED OR REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC, SECTION 907. CLEANING OR REPLACEMENT OF DEVICES THAT A FIRE ALARM PLAN REVIEW
WERE MOUNTED AT THE REQUEST OF THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE PERFORMED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION APPLICABLE CODES AS OF MARCH 5, 2022
THAT ASSUMES FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR COSTS INCURRED. TESTING OF DETECTORS SHALL BE PERFORMED
STATE ARCHITECT, FIRE & LIFE SAFETY. 2019 California Building Code (CBC), Volumes 1 & 2, Part 2, Title 24, C.C.R.
23. PER CBC, SECTION 11B-309 ACTIVATION OF INITIATING DEVICE SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN 5 LBS. (22.2N) OF (2018 International Building Code of the International Code Council,
FORCE OR REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF WRIST. 2. THE FLOOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: LOCATIONS OF ALL with California Amendments.)
— ALARM-INITIATING AND SIGNALING DEVICES, CONTROL AND TROUBLE SIGNALING EQUIPMENT I , ,
24, THE SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM TO CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLES 19 AND 24 AS APPLICABLE TO THIS o S 2019 California Electrical Code (CEC), Part 3, Title 24, C.C.R.
THE SYS] (CCR) g o '%E 2 (FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL, BUILDING ANNUNCIATION (FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR). (2017 National Electric Gode of the National Flre Protection Assoc., NFPA)
: [ w
=225 ) 2 B. FIRE ALARM COMPONENTS 2019 California Mechanical Code (CMC), Part 4, Title 24, C.C.R.
25. THE VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM VOICE MESSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72, SECTIONS 18.4 AND 24.4 WO Qe X Wy v X (2018 Uniform Mechanical Code of the International Association of REVISIONS:
FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, INTELLIGIBILITY, AUDIBILITY, MESSAGE PRIORITY, TONES, ETC. EJ) RE=0 g 2 w9 = 4o 1. PROVIDE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING SHEETS AND U.L. LISTING NUMBERS FOR Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, IAPMO.)
o&prk ¥ | Sx F x| xegxe | O xS EACH COMPONENT. P : :
26. A DEDICATED 120V BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT. THIS CIRCUIT SHALL BE |- _wlF o9 g 4z ©|Z0 L ok 0 < = i - 4 2 2019 California Plumbing Code (CPC), Part 5, Title 24, C.C.R. DESCRIPTION DATE
ENERGIZED FROM THE COMMON USE AREA PANEL AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. PROVIDE A LABEL WITHIN THE > gk |s00%| X 5| whH |06 Sl GluUuwo | 25| Eud 2 EQUIPMENT POWER CONNECTIONS (2018 Uniform Plumbing Code of the International Association of /\
FACP AND EACH POWER SUPPPLY WITH THE PANEL NUMBER AND CIRCUIT NUMBER OF THE 120 VOLT POWER SOURCE | >=3 [F55¢ 2o | g8E | 2w SEW | SLTW | ZEHE | 25E ' ' Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, IAPMO.)
' S5z |222E | 238 | Bk | B Pin| S35 | ¥z | ¥2= ’ ' /\
THE BREAKER SHALL HAVE A RED LOCKING DEVICE TO BLOCK THE HANDLE IN THE "ON" POSITION AND BE LABELED AS ACTION O|SRF (5325|320 | %38 |34 | 228|388 525|555 3. RISER DIAGRAM SHOWING EACH COMPONENT. 2019 California Energy Code, Part 6, Title 24, C.C.R A
FOLLOWS: ’ ’ T
A "FIRE ALARM" FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. SOUND CONTROL 4 VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS. 2019 California Historical Building Code, Title 24, C.C.R. A
B. "EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS" FOR EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, OR PANEL TROUBLE YESI|IYES| no No |[YES| no NO NO NO 2019 California Fire Code (CFC), Part 9, Title 24, C.C.R.
C. "FIRE ALARM/ECS" FOR COMBINATION FIRE ALARM AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS. BUZZER 5. POWER CONNECTIONS TO APPLICABLE COMPONENTS. (2018 International Fire Code with California Amendments) /\
27. WHERE A DETECTOR IS INSTALLED ABOVE THE CEILING, THE DETECTOR SHALL BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND THE SOUND CONTROL 2019 California Existing Building Code (CEBC), Part 10, Title 24, C.C.R. A
6. WIRE AND/OR CABLING TYPES AND SIZES. ; Ul -0 \ .
LOCATION OF THE DETECTOR SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED. FOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS A REMOTE TEST STATION PANEL SUPERVISORY NO NO NO No  |YES| ~o NO Nno [YES (2018 International Existing Building Code of the International Code Counci, A
SHALL BE PROVIDED. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ACCESS PANELS TO AREAS THAT REQUIRE BUZZER 7 PROVIDE CATALOG DATA SHEETS FOR ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM COMPONENTS. with amendments) A~
SERVICING, TROUBLE SHOOTING, ETC. I o .
’ ’ 2019 California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen), Part 11, Title 24, C.C.R.
SOUND CONTROL 8. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE BEFORE REQUESTING FINAL o _ /\
28. THE "END OF LINE RESISTANCE" OF EACH CIRCUIT SHALL BE TESTED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE 1.0.R. AND SHALL NOT PANEL ALARM NO No IYESIYESIYESIYES|IYES|YES| n~o APPROVAL OF INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANGE WITH CFC. SECTION 901 2.1 2019 California Referenced Standards Code, Part 12, Title 24, C.C.R. A
EXCEED THE LISTED MANUFACTURER'S MINIMUM OPERATING VOLTAGE. BUZZER ’ o
9. A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE LIST OF FEDERAL CODES AND STANDARDS (if applicable) A
29. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATERTIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE LISTED FOR WET LOCATIONS, IN ACTIVATE RELAY FOR PROJECT INSPECTOR AND. IF APPLICABLE. LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY
ACCORDANCE WITH CEC, SECTIONS 110.11, 300.5(B), 300.6, 300.9, 310.10, AND 760.3(D). CENTRAL STATION YESIYESIYESIYES|YES|YES|YES|IYESI|YES ’ ’ ' Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Title Il or Title Ill
MONITORING 10. THE INSTALLER SHALL SUPPLY THE OWNER WITH A WRITTEN OPERATING, TESTING AND For Title II: Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) or ADA Standards
30. i‘ﬁg :Bg';'\é' SSSYASBTLEEMCIS l\?T';%LLL\F: QSJY%MFA‘JF'{CTSHESSTEE"T-ggv"\‘/TNR:;\?DT/%FFi EOLgSTbLF'éEOﬁRECA%Ol\J/EIF%iiS'V'C%ﬁB?,\IE;TElgLORS ANNUNGIATE AT FIRE MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS, POINT-TO-POINT AS BUILT DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT for Accessible Design (Appendix A of 28 CFR Part 36.)
SPECIFICATIONS. AS BUILT RECORDS SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON PREMISES FOR A MINIMUM . . . . . -
SMOKE/FIRE DAMPERS. CONTROL RELAYS TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 3FT OF THE CONTROLLED CIRCUIT OR APPLIANCE ALARM CONTROL PANEL NO No IYESIYESIYESIYES|IYES|YES| n~o OF THREE YEARS PER CFC. SECTION 90163 For Title I1l: ADA Standards for Accessible Design (Appendix A of 28 CFR Part 36.) PROJECT NO: 2022-40112
PER NFPA 72, SECTION 21.2.4. (ALARM) ' o . I L
Ame'rlcans with Disabilties Act Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG) DATE ISSUED: 02.09.2023
C. SCOPE OF WORK (with amendments through September 2002)
31. PROVIDE (VIA CHANGE ORDER PROCESS) APPROPRIATE MANUFACTURER PRODUCT DATA SHEETS AND APPLICABLE ANNUNCIATE AT FIRE
CSFM LISTINGS FOR ALL SUBSTITUTED MANUFACTURER'S MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT OR APPLIANCES, TO DSA PRIOR TO ALARM CONTROL PANEL YESI|IYES| no NO NO NO NO NO NO 1. INSTALL A FULLY AUTOMATIC, ADDRESSABLE, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WITH AN EMERGENCY SCALE: None
START OF INSTALLATION. (TROUBLE) VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM WITHIN ALL BUILDINGS IN SCOPE OF PROJECT AS PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS:
DEFINED PER CFC, SECTION 907.2.3 AND NFPA 72. — 3
32. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE WATCH FOR ALL OCCUPIED AREAS OF WORK WHERE THE REQUIRED FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATE AT REMOTE NFPA 13-Automatic Sprinkler Systems (CA Amended) 2016 Edition
SYSTEM IS OUT OF SERVICE FOR THE DURATION OF THE SYSTEM OUTAGE. FIRE WATCH AND SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT ANNUNCIATOR PANEL NO No IYESIYESIYESIYES|IYES|YES| n~o 2. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO NFPA 14-Standpipes Systems (CA Amended) 2013 Edition E F AO . 1
SHALL BE PER CFC, SECTION 901.7. (ALARM) AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. THE SUPERVISING , R -
STATION SHALL BE U.L. LISTED AS UUFX (CENTRAL STATION) PER CFC, SECTION 907.6.6.3. NFPA 17-Standard for Dry Chemical Extinguishing Systems 2017 Edition
33. EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANNUNCIATE AT REMOTE NFPA 17a-Standard for Wet Chemical Systems 2017 Edition
NFPA 72. THE OPERATION OF ANY AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTOR, SPRINKLER WATERFLOW DEVICE OR MANUAL FIRE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL YESI|IYES| no NO NO NO NO NO NO _ . . . -
ALARM BOX SHALL AUTOMATICALLY SOUND AN ALERT TONE FOLLOWED BY VOICE INSTRUCTIONS GIVING APPROVED (TROUBLE) NFPA 20-Installation Stationary Pumps for Fire Protection 2016 Edition F I RE AL ARM
INFORMATION AND DIRECTIONS FOR A GENERAL OR STAGED EVACUATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRE SAFETY NEPA 22-Water tanks for Private Fire Protection 2013 Edition
EVACUATION PLANS REQUIRED BY CFC, SECTION 404 PER CBC/CFC, SECTION 907.5.2.2 ACTIVATE AUDIBLE _ . . , . -
NOTIFICATION ALARM NO NO YES YES NO YES YES YES NO NFPA 24-Installation of Private Fire Service Mains (CA Amended) 2016 Edition SYST E M
34. EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE THE CAPABILITY TO BROADCAST LIVE VOICE SIGNAL THROUGHOUT CAMPUS NEPA 72-National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (CA Amended) 2016 Edition
MESSAGES BY PAGING ZONES ON A SELECTIVE AND ALL-CALL BASIS PER CBC/CFC, SECTION 907.5.2.2.2.
ACTIVATE VISUAL NFPA 80-Fire Door and Other Opening Protectives 2016 Edition I N F O RMATI O N
35. EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED EMERGENCY POWER NOTIFICATION ALARM NO No IYESIYES| v |[YESIYES|IYES| no FIRE ALARM WIRE LEGEND NEPA 92-Standard for Smoke Control Systems 2015 Edition
SOURCE PER CBC/CFC, SECTION 907.5.2.2.5. SIGNAL THROUGHOUT CAMPUS
WIRE Sy WIRE IN CONDUIT UNDERGROUNDWET NFPA 253-Critical Radiant Flux of Floor Covering Systems 2015 Edition
36. UPON DETECTION OF CARBON MONOXIDE THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL PRODUCE A FOUR- PULSE TEMPORAL ACTIVATE AUDIBLE NEPA 720-Carbon Monoxide (CO) Detection and Warning 2015 Edition
PATTERN SIGNAL WITHIN THE BUILDING AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 18.4.3. NOTIFICATION ALARM NO No |YESIYESIYES|YES|IYES|YES| no DESIGNATION CONDUIT UNDERGROUND/WET LOC. WIRE DESIGNATION s .
SIGNAL THROUGHOUT BLDG INITIATING CIRCUIT 2 CONDUCTOR #18 FPL TWISTED/ 2 CONDUCTOR #18 FPL TWISTED/ INITIATING CIRCUIT NFPA 2001 Claan Agent Fire Extinguishing Systams (CA Amendad) 2015 Ediion
37. ALL MEMBRANE AND THROUGH-PENETRATIONS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED FIRE > UNSHIELDED WITH OVERALL JAGKET UNSHIELDED WITH OVERALL JACKET 2U ICC 300-ICC Standards on Bleachers, Folding and 2017 Edition
STOP SYSTEM AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC, CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER LAB TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF ACTIVATE VISUAL Telescoping Seating and Grandstands
. NOTIFICATION ALARM N N N
MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE FIRE ALARM SECTION OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS s% 1P LCTH RoOUGHOUT . 0 o |'YES|IYESI|YES|IYESI|YESI|YES @ POWER CKT. (24VDC) 2 CONDUCTOR #14 THHN STRANDED 2 CONDUCTOR #12 STRANDED POWER CKT. (24VDC) UL 38-Manual Operating Signal Boxes 1999 Edition
38. CONTROL PANELS AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE P TYPE THWN PU (with revisions through February 2, 2005 as amended)
THE FINISHED FLOOR. SOUND SPRINKLER BELL i , "
ALARM NO NO NO NO NO NO o |YES| no NETWORK CONTROL 2 CONDUCTOR #12 THHN STRANDED 2 CONDUGTOR #12 STRANDED NETWORK CONTROL UL 268-Smoke Detectors for Fire Alarm Systems 2009 Edition
39. THE EXISTING CAMPUS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES DURING - C TYPE THWN cu UL 268A-Smoke Detectors Duct Applications 2009 Edition
ALTERATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION. WHEN PORTIONS OF THE SYSTEM REQUIRE ALTERATIONS, THE REMAINDER OF THE (with revisions through October 22, 2003 as amended)
SYSTEM SHALL BE KEPT IN SERVICE. IF NECESSARY TO SHUT DOWN ENTIRE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, CONTRACTOR SHALL SHUT DOWN ASSOCIATED ANNUNCIATOR 4 CONDUCTOR #18 FPL TWISTED/ 4 CONDUCTOR #18 FPL TWISTED/ ANNUNCIATOR UL 300-Fire Testing of Fire Extinguishing Systems for Protection 2005 Edition
PROVIDE FIREWATCH FOR ALL OCCUPIED AREAS OF WORK UNTIL THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS RETURNED TO AIR HANDLING (HVAC) NO NO no [YES| wno No [YESIYES| no D UNSHIELDED WITH OVERALL JACKET UNSHIELDED WITH OVERALL JACKET DU Of Restaurant Cooking Areas
OPERATIONAL SERVICE. FIREWATCH AND SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PER THE 2016 CFC, CHAPTER THROUGHOUT BUILDING (with revisions through December 2014 as amended)
33. LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY SHUT DOWN. - AUDIBLE LOOP 2 CONDUCTOR #18 FPL TWISTED/ SHIELDED 2 CONDUCTOR #18 FPL TWISTED/ SHIELDED AUDIBLE LOOP L . ”
CLOSE COMBO SMOKE/ \1) B WITH OVERALL JACKET WITH OVERALL JACKET BU UL 464-Audible Signal Appliances 2003 Edition
FIRE DAMPERS THROUGH YES NO NO YES NO NO YES YES NO (with revisions through October 10, 2003 as amended)
FLOOR OF ALARM S-BUS 2-PAIR 4 CONDUCTOR #16 FPLR 2-PAIR 4 CONDUCTOR #16 FPLR S-BUS UL 521-Heat Detectors for Fire Protective Signaling Systems 1999 Edition
NOTIFY FIRE DEPARTMENT S SuU (with revisions through July 20, 2005 as amended)
UL 864-Control Units for Fire Protective Signaling Systems 2003 Edition t S c
VIAMONITORING STATION NO vo |YES|YES|YES|YES|YES|YES| no AUDIBLE (SPEAKER) 2 CONDUCTOR #16 FPL TWISTED/ SHIELDED 2 CONDUC&?&%@E&&%}E& SHIELDED  AUDIBLE (SPEAKER) (with revisions through December 2014)
A WITH OVERALL JACKET AU COLLABORATIVE
Reference code section for NFPA Standards-2019 CBC (SFM) Chapter 35
SOUND AN ALERT TONE 11870 Pierce Street, Suite 160
FOLLOWED BY VOICE NO NO YES YES YES YES YES YES NO VISUAL (STROBE) 2 CONDUCTOR #12 FPL TWISTED/ 2 CONDUCTOR #12 FPL TWISTED/ VISUAL (STROBE) See Chapter 35 for State of California amendments to NFPA Standards. Riverside Californ’ia 92505
INSTRUCTION v UNSHIELDED WITH OVERALL JACKET UNSHIELDED WITH OVERALL JACKET VU 951.099 4160 www tk1sc.com
@ PER CMC, SECTION 605.8, When the automatic activation of a smoke damper or a combination smoke-fire damper occurs, the NOTE: COM PLETE Fl RE E'T;Zﬁi:{i:ggr__NﬁgL\gorlll;ro

1. ALL WIRE TO BE CLASS 'B' PATHWAY SURVIVABILITY LEVEL 1.
2. ALL WIRE MODEL NUMBERS ARE WEST PENN. APPROVED EQUAL BY OTHER MANUFACTURER IS ACCEPTABLE.

3. COLOR CODE ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS PER DISTRICT STANDARDS. VERIFY COLOR SCHEMES PRIOR TO ORDERING FIRE ALARM
CONDUCTORS.

HVAC system serving such dampers shall immediately shut down. The HVAC system shall not be restarted again until all the
dampers are reset and fully opened. ALL HVAC UNITS CONTAINING COMBINATION SMOKE FIRE DAMPERS AS PART OF
THEIR DUCTING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SHUNT RELAYS AND DEVICES FOR IMMEDIATE SHUT DOWN UPON
THE ACTIVATION / CLOSURE OF ASSOCIATED COMBINATION SMOKE FIRE DAMPERS.

ALARM SUBN”TTAL tk1sc Job #: B2202912.000
AUTOMATIC ADDRESSABLE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WITH
EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM




I . 48" MAX TO . TOP OF OUTLET BOX/SWITCH
/ TOP OF OUTLET BOX/SWITCH & & HIGHEST OPERABLE PART
// HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF ACTIVATING SWITCH
P OF ACTIVATING SWITCH CONTROL. LEVER. ETC
CONTROL, LEVER, ETC. /, ’ e
24" MAX. |
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TAMPER SWITCH AND WATERFLOW SENSOR LOCATED AT EACH VERTICAL 2 p= U.) E 9 8')
AND HORIZONTAL RISER. QUANTITY AS REQUIRED. S x >'< @ > u
O, (M) ) °| 22z ¥ 8
i Z 5|35 ¢ =
. I 2= £
/ _15"MIN _ ST o
WP | BOTTOM OF ELEC S
~ = OUTLET BOX, SWITCHES T m
CJ/ B EXTERIOR WEATHERPROOF FIRE RISER SPRINKLER BELL TO BE PROVIDED :
L(‘—)‘ FINISHED FLOOR /,l FINISHED FLOOR :
; H
MOUNTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTION o
CJ\ /M\ @ PIV VALVE(S) LOCATED ON SITE. QUANTITY AS REQUIRED PER CIVIL 11B-308.2.1 11B-308.2.2 —
) -/ PLANS REGARDLESS OF QUANTITY SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL PLANS. 11B-308.3.1 11B-308.3.2 -
ALL DEVICE HEIGHTS DEPICTED SHALL BE MODIFIED AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING BUILDING CODES. CONTRACTOR TO o m
CJ\ (M) TS VERIFY/RECONCILE APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS AND ANY DEVICE HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS DEPICTED ON o
- OS&Y / DOUBLE BACKCHECK VALVE(S) SUPPLYING WATER TO FIRE ARCHITECTURAL OR INTERIOR DESIGN PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO DEVICE ROUGH-IN. CONFLICTS OR LACK OF Q
WATER LINES LOCATED ON SITE. QUANTITY AS REQUIRED PER CIVIL MOUNTING HEIGHT SPECIFICITY ON THE ARCHITECTURAL OR INTERIOR DESIGN PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE wied - (&)
PLANS REGARDLESS OF QUANTITY SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL PLANS. CAUSE FOR THE CONTRACTOR TO ISSUE A FORMAL WRITTEN RFI FOR RESOLUTION. DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHT QO 0 -
TO FACP/VECP—F CLARIFICATIONS/SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT RESULT IN AN ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER - CONTRACTOR SHALL » —
L INCLUDE ALL COSTS IN BASE BID. . w (¢b)] g
“ H
AN
SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONNECTION SCHEMATIC MOUNTING HEIGHT OVER OBSTRUCTION DETAIL L) L O v
1 » N
SCALE: N.T.S. 4 SCALE: NTS m w <
a 29 <
——
WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER —~ I (40 ;
O v 2
ONLY DEVICES SHALL HAVE | O
THEIR TOPS ABOVE FINSIHED o : -
LFOORS AT HEIGHTS OF NOT (¢b) \¢
75|} LESS THAN 90" AND BELOW i - @ v 5
H FINISHED CEILINGS AT NOT o et m O
[~ LESSTHANG" E -
/) & »
WALL MOUNTED APPLIANCE SHALL O . .2 o)
BE MOUNTED SUCH THE ENTIRE JUNCTION BOX STRUCTURAL CEILING m m | - [0
LENS IS NOT LESS THAN 80" AND MOUNTED ON - — m m
NOT GREATER THAN 96" TO TOP STRUCTURAL CEILING TO NEXT DEVICE (- Z
OF DEVICE (MAX.) ABOVE FINISHED | /‘ Y -— m < E
" FLOOR OR 6" BELOW FINISHED
1/2°C., 2 #12 TO SMOKE FIRE CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER : . 14
DAMPER(S). (MAXIMUM OF 18 : o
DAMPERS PER CIRCUIT) \ S W : o OFf — m T
LOCATED WITHIN 3FT O elhe MANUAL PULL STATION ‘-@:—— * HEAT DETECTOR W — E -
OF CONTROLLING CIRCUIT I IN ABOVE CEILING O < g
OR APPLIANCE - OR ATTIC SPACE 0 0
42" MIN. TO 48" MAX. I Z S
C@ A.F.F. TO HIGHEST ..
OPERABLE PART OF . = a
(LED INDICATOR WHERE n ACTIVATING SWITCH, JUNCTION BOX m 0 ﬂ
MODULE IS CONCEALED L CONTROL, LEVER, ETC. MOUNTED AGAINST LLl [
IN CEILING SPACE) @ TO 120V CIRCUIT | LINE OF CEILING SUPPORT LL] 8
~_ (PROVIDE AREA COVERAGE [ FINISHED FLOOR ‘ oo P4 O: <
TO FACP PER NFPA 72) ! = ; E
(AREA COVERAGE) na 5
Jok CEILING MOUNTED O (a B )
Note: ® @ NOTE: PER ADAAG, 4.27.4 & CBC, 11B-309 FIRE ALARM DEVICE
PER CMC 605.8, When the automatic activation of a smoke damper or a combination smoke-fire damper r _I [;“N_ CLEAR 30"x48' CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS AT
occurs, the HVAC system serving such dampers shall immediately shut down. ALL HVAC UNITS M'g‘(—)?igﬁR SIDE APPROACH INITIATING DEVICE "SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE * - TEMPERATURE SETTING OF HEAT DETECTOR DEVICE
CONTAINING COMBINATION SMOKE FIRE DAMPERS AS PART OF THEIR DUCTING SYSTEM SHALL | FR()';NT | HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TO BE SET AT MINIMUM OF 20°F. ABOVE THE MAXIMUM
BE PROVIDED WITH SHUNT RELAYS AND DEVICES FOR IMMEDIATE SHUT DOWN UPON THE APPROACH PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE EXPECTED TEMPERATURE OF THE SPACE INSTALLED
ACTIVATION / CLOSURE OF ASSOCIATED COMBINATION SMOKE FIRE DAMPERS. L J REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO PER NFPA 72, 17.6.2.3.
GREATER THAN 5Ibf (22.2N)."
SCALE: N.T.S. 5 SCALE: N.T.S. 2
4-S BOX WITH 3" RING .
4" OCTAGON BACKBOX REVISIONS'
( A ( ) ' D 4" MIN.
— —_. /'%’ DESCRIPTION DATE
(1) - - i_:|: QO :|:_j N
1 L /2 W /N
N
L 4" MIN.
: / f/ CEILING SMOKE DETECTOR / é
aawdd 7‘ « éﬁ
188 /R
. SMOKE DETECTOR NOT TO
}H - ".8 ,8 BE INSTALLED IN THIS AREA A
WP =iy EXTERIOR
1 Z WEATHERPROOF SPEAKER A
O I N o <722 P S 5 g _ A
N/ N
2
\-—'_l WEATHERPROOF A
T BACKBOX A
SECTION A-A SECTION A-A SECTION A-A ,\#
PENETRATION THRU GYPSUM BOARD WALL PENETRATION THRU CONCRETE WALL OR FLOOR PENETRATION THRU CONCRETE FLOOR | A
NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE I
NOT LESS THAN 90" A.F.F OR | | A
JSa):]sut;ngloz.(\)/:/éL-1252 Sgg};eh%yszoc-zﬁ‘:_; 630 iYSI'I'Z%Mzg?zc—AJ—1276 NOT LESS THAN 6" BELOW
F Ratin{;s _’1’ 2,3 and 4 Hr (See Items 1 and 3) F Ratings - 2, 3q’and 4 Hr (See ltem 4) FpRnAT”\’lG-?: HR FINISHED CEILING | |
T Ratings - 0 Hr T Rating - 0 Hr T RATING-0 HR 1
L Rating At Ambient - less than 1 CFM/sq ft L Rating At Ambient - less than 1 CFM/sq ft
L Rating At 400 F - less than 1 CFM/sq ft L Rating At 400 F - less than 1 CFM/sq ft Floor or Wall Assembly - 1. Floor or Wall Assembly -- Min 4-1/2 in. (114 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 | |
W Rating - Class | (See Item 4) pcf or 1600-2400 kg/m3) concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is 6 in. . PROJ ECT NO: 2022-401 1 2
1. Wall Assembly - The 1, 2, 3 or 4 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the 1. Floor or Wall Assembly - 1. See Configuration A above. Reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or 1600-2400 (152 mm). _l
d ibed in the individual U400, V400 or W400 Series Wall or Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and ka/ t t ified in the Table in Item 4 below. Wall 1so b tructed of UL Classified C te Blocks'. M f ; ; ; f f P2 . —4 J— !
smhaar;lniil;:luedsec?h:fo“l:wiig!nctl)\::stllj'sction features:or eries Vvall ol 9 Y d?aﬁjgzlgg)vzznggzsi:gs issp?t;:‘zmir:eT (8|r113 r:m; e in Item 4 below. Wall may also be constructed of any assified Concrete Blocks'. Max See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers. O DATE ISSU ED: 02092023
See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers. 2. Through Penetrants - One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be centered within the firestop system. A nom annular space of 3/4 in. SPEAKER/STROBE .—=———4S BOX WITH NO
A.  Studs - Wall framing may consist of steel channel studs. Steel studs to be min 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide by 1-3/8 in. (35 mm) deep (19 mm) is required within the firestop system. Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. The AND STROBE RING FLUSH TO WALL
channels spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC. ) . ) 1A.  Floor Assembly - See Configuration B above. Min 6 in. (152 mm) thick UL Classified hollow-core Precast Concrete Units'. Max following types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used: ’-\ SCALE . None
B. Gypsum Board* - Nom 1/2 or 5/8 in. (13 or 16 mm) thick, 4 ft. (122 cm) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum diam of opening is 7 in. (178 mm). ] _\_, OF SINGLE GANG RING .
wallboard type, thickness, number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300 or See Precast Concrete Units (CFTV) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers. A. Steel Pipe - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe. | FOR STROBE ONLY
U400 Series Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 26 in. (660 mm). B. Conduit - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing or steel conduit.
The hourly F and FH Ratings of the firestop system are equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is installed. 2. Steel Sleeve (Optional) - Nom 32 in. (813 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe sleeve cast or grouted into :
floor or wall assembly, flush with both surfaces of floor or wall. As an option, sleeve may extend max 2 in. above top surface of floor or
beyond one or both surfaces of wall. Steel sleeve may be used in 2 and 3 hr F Rated systems only. 3. Firestop System - The firestop system shall consist of the following: | | E FAO 2
2. Through Penetrant - One metallic pipe, conduit or tube to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. A. Packing or Forming Materials -- Optional -- One of the following packing or forming materials may be used: n
The annular space between the pipe, conduit or tube and periphery of opening shall be min 0 in. (point contact) to max 7/8 in. (22 3. Through Penetrants - One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop
mm). Pipe, conduit or tube to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. system. Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or wall assembly. See Table in Item 4 for sizes of A1. Foam Backer Rod -- Foam backer rod tightly packed into the opening as a permanent form. Packing material to be recessed from the J\IJ
A. Steel Pipe - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe. penetrants A, B, D and E that may be used. See Item 3C below for size of conduit that may be used. The annular space shall be as top surface of floor or both surfaces of wall as required to accommodate the required thickness of putty.
B. Iron Pipe - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe. specified in Table in Item 4 below. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:
C. Conduit - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) rigid steel conduit. A2. Mineral Wool Batt Insulation -- Min 4 pcf (64 kg/m3), tightly packed into the opening as a permanent form. Packing material to be
D.  Conduit - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic conduit. . A. Steel Pipe - -- Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe. recessed from the top surface of floor or both surfaces of wall as required to accommodate the required thickness of putty. . 96" 80" /I\[/ F I R E A LA R M
E. Copper Tubing - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing. B. lIron Pipe - Cast or ductile iron pipe. Il 314t C
F. Copper Pipe - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe. C. Conduit - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing or nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) A3. Forming Material* - Forming material to be foamed into the opening as a permanent form. Forming material to be recessed from the I DS M AF.F. AF.F. -
steel conduit. top surface of floor or both surfaces of wall as required to accommodate the required thickness of putty. d MAX. MIN. | |
, , , . ‘ ‘ - . ) D. Copper Tubing - Type L (or heavier) copper tubing. HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- CF812 or CF-AS CJP Foam Sealant N : D E TA I L S
3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant - 1. Fill material applied within annulus , flush with both surfaces of wall. Type and thickness of E. Copper Pipe - Regular (or heavier) copper pipe. N 3/4"C .
sealant is dependent on F and FH Ratings as indicated in Table below. An additional 1/2 in. (13 mm) diameter bead of sealant applied at B.  Fill, Void or Cavity Material* -- Putty -- Min 1 in. (25 mm) thickness of putty applied within the annulus, flush with top surface of floor F I R E ALAR M jl DS M | |
penetrant/gypsum board interface at point contact location on both surfaces of wall. 4. Firestop System - The F Rating of the system is dependent upon the type of concrete, thickness of concrete, annular space, fill and or with both surfaces of wall. MANUAL PULL
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- FS-ONE Sealant, FS-ONE MAX Intumescent Sealant or CP 606 Sealant packing material thickness, packing material density and penetrant size as shown in the Table below. W Rating applies to annular HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- CP 618 Firestop Putty Stick TE RM I NAL STATION -
spaces of min 0 in. (point contact) to max 1-7/8 in. and to Configuration A detail only. |
*Bearing the UL Classification Mark CAB I N ET - T — || ‘\
18x18x6 — | ol &
X1oX | 1C N -—~=———45 BOX WITH
N SINGLE GANG RING
L )
0 3/4"C —\‘
F, FH RATINGS SEALANT TYPE SEALANT THICKNESS, IN. (MM) F MIN DENSITY FNE.%EUIm’c\IJLSsﬁEALLER) | E C | H
(HR) RATING| MIN THICK ANNULAR | MIN THICK PACKING MTL MIN THICK DE AB PRIMARY i -
1,2 FS-ONE, FS-ONE MAX OR CP 606 5/8 (16) HR CONCRETE IN. | SPACE IN. PACKING MTL IN. PCF KG/CU MTR FILL MTL IN. COPPER STEEL IRON MEANS OF SECONDARY J\IJ
3 FS-ONE, FS-ONE MAX OR CP 606 1(25) 2 5-112(140) ?02%1421)8 5(127) 4(64) 112(13) 4(102) 16 (406) COMMUNICATION] MEANS OF : ' 42" MIN. TO 48" MAX. o
4 FS-ONE, FS-ONE MAX 1(25 "
&) 3 272(114) 07O 2158 4174 (108) 7 (64) 174 (6) 6 (152) 30 (762) COMMUNICATION #e A.F.F.TO HIGHEST POINT
*Bearing the UL Classification Marking (0TO54) I 1 r———————— o OF ACTIVATING HANDLE fl\r
4 5-1/2(140) 0TO1-7/8 5 (127) 4 (64) 172 (13) 4(102) 8 (203) e G OR LEVER !
(070 48) J { ] { I | |
| =" | V'
A Packing Material -- Min 4-1/4 or 5 in. (108 or 127 mm) thickness of min 4.0 pcf (64 kg/cu meter) mineral wool batt insulation I L — I
i i i f ified in the Table above. Packi terial to b d fi It rf f fl .
e o o et T 20 peciiod I e Tabl shove, Packig mater o bereceseed o Lo sufce o for ® | o — GENERAL NOTES:
For hollow-core floor applications as shown in Configuration B, one half of the required thickness of mineral wool packing material shall be 1. THE ENTIRE LENS OF STROBE LIGHTS MUST BE BETWEEN 80" AND 96" ABOVE FLOOR FINISH.
installed flush with the bottom surface of the floor and the remaining half of the mineral wool packing material installed at the top of the FIRE ALARM I I (NFPA 72, 18.5.5)
opening and recessed from the top surface of the floor to accommodate the required thickness of the fill material. CONTROL PANEL I I ) o
B.  Fill, Void or Cavity Material' -- Caulk -- Min 1/4 or 1/2 in. (6 or 13 mm) thickness of fill material as specified in the Table above I POWER SUPPLY I 2. MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC, SECTIONS
applied within the annulus, flush with top surface of floor or top end of sleeve, or with both surfaces of wall or ends of sleeve. At the point 907.4 THROUGH 907.5.
contact location beMeen pipe and copcrete or sleeve, a min 1/2 in. (13 mm) diam bead of fill material shall be applied. As anloption, for OR AUD'O AMPLIFIER I
oo e e e it botiom e of o SL1ace of the floormay be recessed to accommodate & 114 n. (6 mm) ] 3. WHEN APPLICABLE, MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 5
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- CFS-S SIL GG (floors or walls) and CFS-S SIL SL (floorsontyy | } T - s = - FEET FROM THE ENTRANCE TI?DEIQ‘.?:N%)I(EITTS‘PFEgEg‘:&;gq‘_'\é%&ggi%%gsgxiol;é?z%gALL
BE LOCATED SO THAT TRAVE
'‘Bearing the UL Classification Mark FEET. (CFC, 907421)
4s 4s 54" A.F.F MAX t k s
| .
T MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAIL C
TO 120VAC TO 120VAC 3 COLLABORATIVE
SCALE: N.T.S.
CIRCUIT CIRCUIT 11870 Pierce Street, Suite 160
Riverside, California 92505
951.299.4160 www.tk1sc.com
FINISHED
FLOOR COM PLETE FI RE Project Leader - Bill Voller
Electrical Lead - Nick Bruno
ALARM SUBMITTAL tk1sc Job #: B2202912.000
q ) ) AUTOMATIC ADDRESSABLE

THROUGH RATED WALL OR FLOOR PENETRATIONS (U.L. LISTINGS) 10 FIRE ALARM PANEL/POWER SUPPLY MOUNTING ELEVATION - EMERCENGY VOICE /AL ARM
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. COMMUNICATION SYSTEM




RISER DIAGRAM PLAN NOTES:

(1) Z - ZONABLE/ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT, PROVIDE 2#16 TWISTED PAIR PER CIRCUIT, TYPICAL. r 1
z @ ZD’ZP’Z‘L (2] A- AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT, PROVIDE 2#14 PER CIRCUIT, TYPICAL.
[ Sy
—_
s-— {F-/A-Af}- - @ V - VISUAL NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT, PROVIDE 2#12 PER CIRCUIT, TYPICAL.
Z1 7 |
\) : @ CANDELA RATING OF STROBE DEVICE, TYPICAL.
J' (5) DISTANCE TO END OF LINE (EOL) DEVICE, TYPICAL. B N
iTbAcT) 1 7
== i \6) WORST-CASE VOLTAGE DROP PERCENTAGE, TYPICAL.
| (E) FIRE ALARM/ VOICE | -
IEVACUATION CONTROLI Q) PROVIDE 3/4"C. WITH 2#12, 1#12 GRD. TO 120V DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR POWER. PROVIDE
I PANEL "VECP" | 20AMP, 1-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER WITH APPROVED LOCK-ON DEVICE, RED INDICATOR AND
L i IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CONTROL CIRCUIT" (NFPA 72, 10.5.5.2). CONNECT AS
“““““ GAMEWELL-FCI E3 REQUIRED. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MOUNTING HARDWARE. MATCH A.I.C. RATING OF
A#02-117196 DEVICES USED.
LOCATED IN - N
(E) ADMIN BLDG o \8) FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL (FAAP). VERIFY WITH DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE, A.H.J.
(1 )](TYP) D7) AND ARCHITECT FOR EXACT LOCATION. d
—{7
/7 20A,1P s @ PROVIDE (1) DEDICATED PHONE LINE (LAND LINES) AND (1) DEDICATED APPROVED MEANS c
7 s OF COMMUNICATION/TRANSMISSION PER NFPA 72 FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING. —
6D €D €9 (D) D) &D) €9 (D €D D) D) ) D) €9 €D €D D) €9 € €R €R € € (M M CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY UDACT (UNIVERSAL DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR
z1 22 z3 74 z5 6 z7 z8 9 z10 z11 712 713 z14 715 z16 z17 718 z19 720 721 722 723 724 725 TRANSMITTER) WHEN NOT SUPPLIED WITH CONTROL PANEL. O)
6@ PROVIDE 2"C. WITH FIBER OPTIC CABLING PER MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS. o
(4)(TYP) n—
FIRE ALARM @ (TYP.) /7 _c
TERMINAL /— =
CABINET "FATC" 75 75 15 15 30 75 75 7
v P\ 2\ 2\ 2\ o\ o\ EOL 6 |(TYP.)
——E—C—C—C—C—& o N _O m
V1-1 V12 V1-3 V1-4 V1-5 V1-6 V1-7 o @
SPARE i i - ()
FIRE ALARM FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES: O (& | -
L VISUAL POWER n —
SUPPLY "FAPS" 1. ALL WALL-MOUNTED AUDIBLE SIGNALING APPLIANCES SHALL HAVE THEIR HEIGHTS ABOVE - w QO o
N~ : SPARE THE FINISHED FLOOR AT NOT LESS THAN 90" TO FINISHED FLOOR AND AT NOT LESS THEN ) - O
\7)—- — | 6" TO FINISHED CEILING, AS CEILING HEIGHT PERMITS (NFPA 72, 2016, CH. 18.4.8.1). ALL 7 o0 S‘,
20A1P WALL MOUNTED VISUAL APPLIANCES AND COMBINATION AUDIBLE/VISUAL APPLIANCES dd o
SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAN THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS THAN 80" AND NOT O) ([) <
SPARE GREATER THAN 96" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (NFPA 72, 2016, CH. 18.5.5.1). Q " — )
|
2. DO NOT DEVIATE FROM CONDUIT RUNS AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR —~ I © =
APPROVAL FROM SYSTEM SUPPLIER / ENGINEER. FACTORS SUCH AS EXCESSIVE VOLTAGE (@ =
(2) (TYP.) (5) (TYP.) DROP, ADDITIONAL PARTS, ENGINEERING, ETC. THAT ARE A RESULT OF CONDUIT RUN (@) = =
/7 DEVIATIONS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. (¢b)] — X
= () Q
oW W W 1AW oW VAW oW oW W W oW 3. DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN A DIRECT AIR-FLOW, NOR CLOSER THAN 3 FEET &) et © o
A SIWP P — WP = WP P WP  EOL (915 mm) FROM ANY AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER. — -
O————F—O0—0—F—0—60—08"  Hn (/p) O =S o
A1-1 A1-2 A1-3 Al-4 A1-5 A1-6 A1-7 A1-8 A1-9 A1-10  Al-11 4. THE AUDIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL PROVIDE A SOUND PRESSURE 3 -
LEVEL OF 15 dBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5 dBA ABOVE THE O e .= N
SPARE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 SECONDS, WHICH IS @ S =
R EVAT GREATER, IN EVERY OCCUPIED SPACE WITHIN THE BUILDING. THE MINIMUM SOUND o)
PRESSURE LEVEL SHALL BE 60 dBA PER CFC 907.5.2.1.1. — (b Z
AUDIO AMPLIFIER s m < o
N AME SPARE 5. THE VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM VOICE MESSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA c =
\7)—- S 72 SECTIONS 18.4 AND 24.4 FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, INTELLIGIBILITY, AUDIBILITY, .n 14
20A1P MESSAGE PRIORITY, TONES, ETC. REFER TO NFPA 72 ANNEX D, D.1 THROUGH D.6 FOR ) LL o
DETERMINING THE FUNDAMENTALS OF TEST PROTOCOL AND METHOD OF MEASURING L
SPARE INTELLIGIBILITY. " — E -
o) T)
6. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UTILIZES A COMPLETE COVERAGE, FULLY AUTOMATIC SYSTEM. o < u'-";
PROVIDE RELAY MODULE(S) AT FATC/FACP LOCATIONS FOR CONTROL OF HVAC SHUT Z o
DOWN, SMOKE/FIRE DAMPER CLOSURE AND DOOR HOLD RELEASES. | -
7. THE EXISTING CAMPUS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND OPERATIONAL AT .. - @
ALL TIMES DURING ALTERATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION. WHEN PORTIONS OF THE SYSTEM m (@) W
REQUIRE ALTERATIONS, THE REMAINDER OF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE KEPT IN SERVICE. IF LL o
NECESSARY TO SHUT DOWN ENTIRE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LLl o
FIREWATCH FOR ALL OCCUPIED AREAS OF WORK UNTIL THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS > - 9,:
RETURNED TO OPERATIONAL SERVICE. FIREWATCH AND SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT O —
IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PER THE 2016 CFC, CHAPTER 33. LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY AND ; >
OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY SHUT DOWN. m |
-l
8. SPRINKLER PROTECTION PROVIDED IN ALL ABOVE CEILING, ATTIC SPACES AND O o B o
CONCEALED COMBUSTIBLE AREAS PER CBC/CFC 903.2.3 AND 907.2.3.6.1. HEAT DETECTORS
NOT PROVIDED ABOVE CEILING. PROVIDE HEAT DETECTORS WHERE FIRE SPRINKLERS
HAVE BEEN OMITTED PER 2016 NFPA 72 AND 2016 NFPA 13.
SCALE: N.T.S. @
REVISIONS:
DESCRIPTION DATE
BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION /\
PROJECT NAME: BEAR CREEK HS AGRISCIENCE ﬁ
PANEL LOCATION: EXISTING ADMIN BLDG H BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION BATTERY SIZING CALCULATION
DATE PERFORMED: November 15, 2023 /\
PROJECT NAME: BEAR CREEK HS AGRISCIENCE PROJECT NAME: BEAR CREEK HS AGRISCIENGE /\
(E) FACP A#02-117196 PANEL LOCATION: NEW AGRISCIENCE BLDG PANEL LOCATION: NEW AGRISCIENCE BLDG A
DATE PERFORMED: "September 12, 2022 DATE PERFORMED: September 12, 2022
QTY. DEVICE NAME STD-BY (AMPS) ALARM (AMPS) /\
EXISTING SLC LOAD 0.1702  0.1702 0.9891  0.9891 FAPS FAPS A
EXISTING AUDVIS LOAD 0.0000  0.0000 0.9340  0.9340
VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS , , QTY. DEVICE NAME STD-BY (AMPS) ALARM (AMPS) QTY. DEVICE NAME STD-BY (AMPS) ALARM (AMPS)
BEAR CREEK HS AGRISCIENCE BEAR CREEK HS AGRISCIENCE 9  SMOKE DETECTOR 0-0003r 0.0027 O-OOOSr 0.0027 1 POWER SUPPLY 0.07507 0.0750 0.1750%  0.1750 1 AMPLIFIER 0.0510% 0.0510 6.5000%  6.5000
UL MAX VISUAL VISUAL VISUAL VISUAL UL MAX AUDBLE] _ AUDBLEl AUDBLEl _ AUDBLE 4 MULTICRITERIA DETECTOR 0-0003" 0.0012 0-0003" 0.0012 2 15cd STROBE (CEILING) 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0410" 0.0820 2 SPEAKER (1/4W) 0.0000%  0.0000 0.0035"  0.0070 _ 2022-40112
DEVICE CURRENT| _ CIRCUIT| _ CRCUIT| _ CRCUIT| _ CIRCUIT DEVICE CURRENT|  CIRCUIT| _ CIRCUIT| _ CIRCUIT| _ CIRCUIT 4 SOUNDER BASE 0.0003 7 0.0012 0.0003 7 0.0012 1 30cd STROBE (CEILING) 0.0000”  0.0000 0.0630”  0.0630 1 SPEAKER (1/2W) 0.0000”  0.0000 0.0071"  0.0071 PROJECT NO: -
avPs ol w1 [Nol sPARE [nol SPARE [No| SPARE avPs ol A1 ol SPARE [Nol SPARE [Nol SPARE S HEAT DETECTOR (ATTIC) 0'00037 0.0015 0-0003r 0.0015 4 75cd STROBE (CEILING) 0.0000"  0.0000 0.11107  0.4440 4 SPEAKER (1W) 0.0000%  0.0000 0.1420"  0.5680
STROBE (CEILING) | 0.041 | 2| 0.082 0.000 0.000 0.000 SPEAKER 1/4W 0.004 | 2| 0.008 0.000 0.000 0.000 2 SPRINKLER MONITORING 0.0004 " 0.0008 0.0006”  0.0012 0  95cd STROBE (CEILING) 0.0000”  0.0000 0.1340” 0.0000 4 WP SPEAKER (2W) 0.0000”  0.0000 0.0283"7 01132 DATE ISSUED: 02.09.2023
15 CD 5  CONTROL RELAY MODULE ~ 0.0003"  0.0015 0.0003"  0.0015 1 SYNC MODULE 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0100"  0.0100 1 SYNC MODULE 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0100" 0.0100
STROBE (CEILING) | 0063 | 1| 0.063 0.000 0.000 0.000 SPEAKER 172W 0.007 | 1| 0007 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0000 ° 0.0000 0.0000 " 0.0000 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0000"  0.0000 SCALE: None
30CD 0.0000 ! 0.0000 0.0000 g 0.0000 0.0000%  0.0000 0.0000%  0.0000 0.0000%  0.0000 0.0000%  0.0000
STROBE (CEILING) | 0111 | 4| 0.444 0.000 0.000 0.000 SPEAKER 1W 0014 | 4] 0.0% 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0000"  0.0000 0.0000" 0.0000
25 CD TOTALS = 0.1791 1.9324 TOTALS = 0.0750 0.7740 TOTALS = 0.0510 7.2053 E F AO 3
STROBE (CEILING) | 0.134 | 0| 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 SPEAKER 2W 0.028 | 4] 0.112 0.000 0.000 0.000 -
95CD (WEATHERPROOF) STAND-BY LOAD = 0.1791 ALARM LOAD = 1.9324 AMPS STAND-BY LOAD = 0.0750 ALARM LOAD = 07740 AMPS STAND-BY LOAD = 0.0510 ALARM LOAD = 7.2053 AMPS
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 STAND-BY TIME = 24 ALARM TIME = 15/ 60 HRS STAND-BY TIME = 24 ALARM TIME = 15 /60 HRS STAND-BY TIME = 24 ALARM TIME = 15 /80 HRS
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 STAND-BY = 42972 ALARM = 0.4831 AMP HRS STAND-BY = 1.8000 ALARM = 0.1935 AMP HRS STAND-BY = 1.2240 ALARM = 1.8013 AMP HRS FI RE ALARM
TOTAL CURRENT 0.589 0.000 0.000 0.000 TOTAL CURRENT 0.168 0.000 0.000 0.000 TOTAL=  STAND-BY  + ALARM TOTAL=  STANDBY  + ALARM TOTAL=  STAND-BY  + ALARM RI S E R
ON CIRCUIT AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS ON CIRCUIT AMPS AMPS AMPS AMPS = 4.30 * 0.48 = 1.80 + 0.19 = 1.22 + 1.80
TOTAL WIRE TOTAL WIRE = 478  Ah (AMP HRS) = 192  Ah (AMP HRS) = 3.03 Ah(AMP HRS)
LENGTH IN FEET 095 LENGTH IN FEET 300 MULTIPLY BY DERATING FACTOR OF 1.25 = 598  Ah (AMP HRS) MULTIPLY BY DERATING FACTOR OF 1.25 = 2.49  Ah (AMP HRS) MULTIPLY BY DERATING FACTOR OF 1.25 = 3.78  Ah (AMP HRS) D I AG R AM &
% VOLTAGE DROP 2.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 % VOLTAGE DROP 2.07 0.00 0.00 0.00
WIRE SIE 510 510 510 510 WIRE SCE 516 516 516 516 MINIMUM BATTERY SIZE= 598 AMPERE HOURS MINIMUM BATTERY SIZE= 249 AMPERE HOURS MINIMUM BATTERY SIZE= 3.78 AMPERE HOURS
CIRCUIT LOCATION FAPS FAPS FAPS FAPS CIRCUIT LOCATION AMP AMP AMP AMP PROVIDE NEW BATTERIES AS REQUIRED FOR EXISTING AND NEW LOADS PROVIDE MIN. (2) 7.00 Ah 12VDC BATTERIES AS REQUIRED FOR 24VDC OPERATION PROVIDE MIN. (2) 7.00 Ah 12VDC BATTERIES AS REQUIRED FOR 24VDC OPERATION S I ST E M
VOLTS DROPPED 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 VOLTS DROPPED 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 CALC U LAT I 0 N S
1. THE LISTED MANUFACTURER OPERATING VOLTAGE RANGE FOR EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES ARE AS 1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BATTERY MANUFACTURER DATE STAMP PER
FOLLOWS: NFPA 72. TYPICAL FOR ALL CONTROL PANELS, POWER SUPPLY PANELS AND
AUDIO AMPLIFIER PANELS.
DEVICES = 16-33VDC
EQUIPMENT = +24VDC FILTERED, REGULATED
BATTERY = 20.4 VDC END OF USEFUL LIFE PER NFPA 72 HANDBOOK AND UL 864.

2. VOLTAGE DROP PERCENT FORMULA:

WIRE LENGTH x TOTAL CURRENT AMPS x 21.6 X 100
CIRCULAR MILS 204

21.6 = CONSTANT (RESISTANCE OF CONDUCTOR)

CIRCULAR MILS: t k S‘
#12AWG = 6530 #16AWG = 2580

#14AWG = 4110 #18AWG = 1620 COLLABORATIVE

11870 Pierce Street, Suite 160
Riverside, California 92505
951.299.4160 www.tk1sc.com

COMPLETE FIRE Projct Loader- 8 Vollr
ALARM SUBMITTAL tk1sc Job #: B2202912.000

AUTOMATIC ADDRESSABLE
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WITH
EMERGENCY VOICE /ALARM
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

SCALE: N.T.S.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CALCULATIONS @




PLAN NOTES:
@ PROVIDE 3/4"C. WITH 3#12, 1#12 GRD. TO TWO (2) 120V DEDICATED CIRCUITS AT BUILDING PANEL M ]
'AGS' FOR POWER. PROVIDE TWO (2) 20AMP, 1-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKERS WITH APPROVED

LOCK-ON DEVICES, RED INDICATORS AND IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CONTROL CIRCUIT" (NFPA

72, 10.6). CONNECT AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MOUNTING HARDWARE. MATCH A.l.C.

RATING OF DEVICES USED.

\2/ PROVIDE 3/4"C. WITH 2#12, 1#12 GRD. TO 120V DEDICATED CIRCUIT AT BUILDING PANEL 'AGS'

FOR POWER. PROVIDE 20AMP, 1-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER WITH APPROVED LOCK-ON DEVICE,

RED INDICATOR AND IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CONTROL CIRCUIT" (NFPA 72, 10.6). CONNECT B N
AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MOUNTING HARDWARE. MATCH A.I.C. RATING OF

DEVICES USED.

CS) CONNECT TO COMBINATION SMOKE/FIRE DAMPER PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

VERIFY EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

Agriculatural Science Bulding Inc. 2

CLIENT ADDRESS: 10555 THORTON RD., STOCKTON, CA 95209

Bear Creek High School

Lodi Unified School District

FIRE ALARM PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

1. NOTIFICATION DEVICES IN ROOMS CONTAINING (2) OR MORE AUDIBLE AND/OR (2) OR MORE
VISUAL DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED PER NFPA 72. THIS SHALL INCLUDE AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL DEVICES LOCATED IN ADJACENT/ADJOINING SPACES.

2. DO NOT DEVIATE FROM CONDUIT RUNS AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR
APPROVAL FROM SYSTEM SUPPLIER / ENGINEER. FACTORS SUCH AS EXCESSIVE VOLTAGE
DROP, ADDITIONAL PARTS, ENGINEERING, ETC. THAT ARE A RESULT OF CONDUIT RUN
DEVIATIONS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

OWNER:
PROJECT NAME

3. DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN A DIRECT AIR-FLOW, NOR CLOSER THAN 3 FEET (915
mm) FROM ANY AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER.

4. THE AUDIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL PROVIDE A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF
15 dBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5 dBA ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND
LEVEL HAVING DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, IN EVERY
OCCUPIED SPACE WITHIN THE BUILDING PER CFC SECTION 907.5.2.1.1. THE MINIMUM SOUND
PRESSURE LEVEL SHALL BE 60 dBA PER NFPA 72, TABLE A.18.4.3.

5. THE VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM VOICE MESSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72
SECTIONS 18.4 AND 24.4 FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS, INTELLIGIBILITY, AUDIBILITY, MESSAGE
PRIORITY, TONES, ETC. REFER TO NFPA 72 ANNEX D, D.1 THROUGH D.6 FOR DETERMINING THE
FUNDAMENTALS OF TEST PROTOCOL AND METHOD OF MEASURING INTELLIGIBILITY.

6. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR PRECISE DEVICE LOCATIONS.

7. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CEILING
MOUNTED DEVICES.

REVISIONS:

8. IF SHIELDED WIRE IS USED, THE FOLLOWING MUST BE OBSERVED.
A.  METALLIC CONTINUITY OF THE SHIELD MUST BE MAINTAINED AND INSULATED THROUGHOUT
THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE CABLE. DESCRIPTION DATE
B. THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE CABLE MUST HAVE A RESISTANCE GREATER THAN 1 MEGOHM
TO EARTH.

9. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM THE SPREAD
OF FIRE WITH AN APPROVED FIRE STOP SYSTEM EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE FIRE RATING
OF THE STRUCTURE / SURFACE BEING PENETRATED AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR
OTHER LAB TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN
THE FIRE ALARM SECTION OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

10. A SYSTEM GROUND MUST BE PROVIDED FOR EARTH DETECTION AND LIGHTNING PROTECTION
DEVICES. THIS CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE TO AN APPROVED DEDICATED EARTH CONNECTION
PER CEC, ARTICLE 250.

11.  WIRING IN DUCTS, PLENUMS AND OTHER AIR HANDLING SPACES MUST BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CEC.

D D e e g e e B e

12. UNDERGROUND WIRING MUST BE FREE OF ALL WATER.

13.  ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONDUCTORS SHALL BE RUN IN A DEDICATED FIRE ALARM CONDUIT
SYSTEM.

14. WHERE A DETECTOR IS INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE THE CEILING AND NO ACCESS TO PROJECT NO: 2022-40112
THE CEILING SPACE EXISTS, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ACCESS PANELS.
THE DETECTOR SHALL BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE AND THE LOCATION OF THE DETECTOR SHALL BE DATE ISSUED: 02.09.2023
CLEARLY MARKED.

: As Indicat
15. COORDINATE ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES, ESPECIALLY REMOTE LED'S FOR DUCT SMOKE SCALE $ Indicated

DETECTORS, WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

16.  WIRING OTHER THAN THAT CONNECTED TO ELEVATOR CABS MUST NOT BE RUN IN ELEVATOR E FA1 0
]

2a2vz— AT s SHAFTS (REF. CEC, ARTICLE 620).
2V.Z | H == WP )
D Iml T

 —) — om e 17. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM UTILIZES A COMPLETE COVERAGE, FULLY AUTOMATIC SYSTEM. PROVIDE
PV.Z r} —2A,2V !! RELAY MODULE(S) AT FATC/FACP LOCATIONS FOR CONTROL OF HVAC SHUT DOWN, SMOKE/FIRE

=== 4
(1 \ el b D |
e o0 <S_F/15 D, <S_D>

DAMPER CLOSURE AND DOOR HOLD RELEASES. FI RE ALARM
211 1/4W =

i= ®Z4 Z7 £ erAg L. 1AW A1 16 ®Z14 @217 18.  WHERE NEW DEVICES (AND ASSOCIATED CONDUIT) CANNOT PHYSICALLY BE MOUNTED
WALKIN i e AR @) L] V14 CONCEALED IN WALLS, RUN IN PANDUIT SURFACE RACEWAY/WIREWAY (AND DEVICES SHALL BE P LAN
REFRTOR i= srsi_| Y "ﬁf:F I — MOUNTED ON SURFACE OUTLET BOXES). REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE SIZE OF
RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIRED CONDUCTORS. WHERE CONDUIT IS INDICATED,
AG SCIENCE PROVIDE SURFACE RACEWAY WITH AN EQUAL CROSS SECTION TO THE DIAMETER OF THE
CONDUIT INDICATED.

e R
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™ 1341 SF

19. DETECTOR SENSITIVITY SHALL BE TESTED USING MANUFACTURER'S CALIBRATED SENSITIVITY
N . P N WP INSTRUMENT OR OTHER CALIBRATED TESTING METHOD. (CFC, SECTIONS 907.8.3 AND 907.8.4)
> o | 7o E@ @575 L A @A1-11

r 5 . A1-9 AV.Z AV.Z A1-10 A EOL A1 20. UPON DETECTION OF CARBON MONOXIDE THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL PRODUCE A
L V1-6 VA-7 FOUR-PULSE TEMPORAL PATTERN SIGNAL WITHIN THE BUILDING AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 720,
EOL V1 SECTION 5.8.6.5.

& q @25

K AMP e D
FAPS [+ | N A1-2 APVZ | A3
4 FATC - V1-1 V1-2
— ELEC/IDF ™
SD) [ [
Z1e9sF |

c:—A’F: Y. 2A ZVJ

| — = Z Z
CUSTOZDV\L :. <(§(:)> 3 (S_E)> 6

FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINET "FATC",
FIRE ALARM VISUAL POWER SUPPLY "FAPS", AND
VOICE EVACUATION AUDIO AMPLIFIER "AMP" A
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N —4 21. THE EXISTING CAMPUS FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND OPERATIONAL AT ALL
TIMES DURING ALTERATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION. WHEN PORTIONS OF THE SYSTEM REQUIRE
@215 ®Z18 ALTERATIONS, THE REMAINDER OF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE KEPT IN SERVICE. IF NECESSARY TO
SHUT DOWN ENTIRE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIREWATCH FOR ALL
N - n OCCUPIED AREAS OF WORK UNTIL THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS RETURNED TO OPERATIONAL
" | _ SERVICE. FIREWATCH AND SYSTEM/EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PER THE 2016 CFC,
K:: | —APV.Z ﬁ CHAPTER 14. LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE
- o) 0 0 I i) i) i I il } I ] i) ) OF ANY SHUT DOWN.

[*] L] L] S WP \_// o) O
A1-8 3)(TYP. 5)

- WORK ROOM

439 SF

tk sc

COLLABORATIVE

11870 Pierce Street, Suite 160
Riverside, California 92505
951.299.4160 www.tk1sc.com

1 Project Leader - Bill Voller
VOICE EVACUATION SPEAKER NOTE: COMPLETE FIRE Electrical Lead - Nick Bruno
CALL INTERIOR SPEAKERS SHALL BE TAPPED AT 1 WATT, U.O.N. ALARM SUBMITTAL tk1sc Job #: B2202912.000
- ALL EXTERIOR SPEAKERS SHALL BE TAPPED AT 2 WATTS, U.O.N. AUTOMATIC ADDRESSABLE

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WITH

EMERGENCY VOICE /ALARM
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
FIRE ALARM PLAN | w=10 | 1
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LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE BLDG

BEAR CREEK HIGH SCHOOL JL MODUL
10555 THORTON RD BrokawDesign
STOCKTON. CA 95209 ' '

INCREMENT 2

>

L.
Sl PN 6‘0

) >
No.C9601 ‘e K

CHRLES BEAERS

d,))y REN. 4-30-25 &
7
< OF CA\—\?&

10555 THORTON RD
STOCKTON. CA 95209

INCREMENT 2

CAMPUS MAP LOCATION MAP PROJECT SUMMARY PROJECT TEAM

INCREMENT 1: ARCHITECT:
SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES: TR T

+ SITE WORK REQUIRED FOR NEW 2-CLASSROOM AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE BUILDING AND RELATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS BROKAW DESIGN
S i W = P.0. BOX 3103
). i S s - 2
Mo » N3l “$os : INCREMENT 2: (415) 580.5043
C DSEEDER o | SN : i SCOPE INCLUDES CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-STORY, STEEL-FRAMED CAFETERIA BUILDING, INCLUDING CONSISTING OF (2) CHARLES BEAVERS@BROKAWDESIGN.COM

e AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE CLASSROOMS, A SHARED WORKROOM, AND RESTROOMS.

BEAR CREEK HIGH SCHOOL

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
- h (), sy _'] hae B o DAVID LAYNE
u Bt

AT o e il g INNOVATIVE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC.
e o = L _ Ay 29970 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
- L SUITE 108

:.': i o . '.-: 4‘ | . ;. ’ < |E|F&ound Table Pizza : e : EiahtMle e o VICINITY MAP MURRIETA, GA 92563

AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE BLDG

DAVID@ISEENGINEERS.COM

|zt | Tormid ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:

ﬁ!—. : Tl @H e i ' 7 F D el COURTNEY CHUENYANE
i g N ' |ﬁ| Sonic Drive-In L

RO, oy g -—{
; - 1 I CEC reekibigh SChoo! e ' WOODERIDGE BROKAW DESIGN
! 5 Tt C LS P O ) 2 P.0. BOX 3103
: = . N oMl NLLIE AT “ ' " SPANOS PARK : ROHNERT PARK, CA 94927
T ; p o u v ; T Whistler Way Wooduuige Woodlake (707) 799-6822
_ |z LR e Moy i 3 - : COURTNEY.CHUENYANE@BROKAWDESIGN.COM

MECHANICAL ENGINEER:

BRAD MANNING

TEP ENGINEERING, INC.

Ronald E. McNair 880 SECOND STREET

SANTA ROSA, CA 95404

High School (707) 538-0400
BRAD@TEP.NET

BEAR CREEK

TITLE 24 SERVICES:

SHERWOODS

MANOR LE Armstrong KHOEUN MEISINGER

White:Slough ; w 5 o GUTTMANN & BLAEVOET CONSULTING ENGINEERS e TR

(39) 2351 POWELL STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94133
(415) 655-4000
KMEISINGER@GB-ENG.COM

’ FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN:

DUMOR FIRE SYSTEMS
arbor Freight Tools @ Morada 17119 PLACER HILLS ROAD
i BEAR CREEK e MEADOW VISTA, CA 95722

(530) 878-9055

HammerLn Harmmesm DSA APPLICATION #: 02-120677
Costco W

DRAWN BY:
VALLEY-OAK DSP

L5 )

DESIGNER: CLB
PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023

SHEET TITLE:

5 COVER

AUGUST

Country Club SHEET #

Garden Acres
Stockton ‘ N
(&) O O 1




Autodesk Docs://Bear Creek Ag Science Bldg/Bear Creek Ag Science_Central.rvt

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL NOTES SYMBOL LEGEND SHEET INDEX
AB. ANCHOR BOLTS R. RISER 1. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. EVERY ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO SHOW ITEMS TO SCALE, BUT NO GUARANTEE IS IMPLIED. ALWAYS AND SECTION REFERENCE
ACOUS.  ACOUSTICAL RAD. RADIUS INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF MISSING, INCOMPLETE, OR IMPROPER DIMENSIONS ON THE PLANS, OR WHEN EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT &
ADM. ADMINISTRATIVE REINF.  REINFORCEMENT MATCH WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, VERIFY CRITICAL DIMENSIONS. AT ARCHITECTURE INC 2
ALS ASSISTIVE LISTENING REQD. REQUIRED @ ' SECTION NUMBER
SYSTEM RES. RESILIENT 2. IF PROVIDED, SEE ELECTRICAL, CIVIL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR RELATED WORK AND EQUIPMENT. WHERE ELECTRICAL ITEMS ARE CENTER LINE ﬁ
ALT. ALTERNATE R.O. ROUGH OPENING SHOWN , AND NO DIMENSIONS OR OTHER FORMS OF LOCATION INFORMATION ARE PROVIDED, THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING SHALL ¢ w A001 COVER
ALUM. ALUMINUM R.S. ROUGH SAWN GOVERN WITH RESPECT TO LOCATION. SHEET NUMBER
A002 DRAWING INDEX & PROJECT INFO
APPROX. APPROXIMATE RDWD.  REDWOOD 2 DIAMETER OR ROUND LINE A004 EGRESS PLAN
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL RO. ROUGH 3. THERE WILL BE NO SUBSTITUTION FOR SPECIFIED ITEMS WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THESE DETAIL REFERENCE
RWL  RAINWATER LEADER PLANS. REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE (E) EXISTING A201A ANNOTATED FLOOR PLAN
SIEEG' gtlg-gll(NG ORDERING OR INSTALLING THE SUBSTITUTED ITEM(S). DETAIL NUMBER A201B DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN
: SA SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL 1 ﬁ IM~__ A231 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
BLKG. ~ BLOCKING SCD SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS 4. DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR" MUST BE PRECISELY MAINTAINED. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR D80T e et A241 ROOF PLAN
BM. BEAM SHT. SHEET BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION. ' A3O1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
B.N. BOUNDARY NAIL SH SINGLE HUNG DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT, OR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (L.E. "" ON # POUND OR NUMBER SHEET NUMBER
BOT. BOTTOM o SIMILAR PLANS) A401 BUILDING SECTIONS
BRD. BOARD SLDR. SLIDER P PLATE PC DETAIL REFERENCE AS01 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BTR. BETTER SMD SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS| 5. DIMENSIONS NOTED "V.LF." OR "VERIFY" SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF FABRICATION OR DETAIL NUMBER A601 WALL ASSEMBLIES
SOG. SLAB ON GRADE CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS, FOR FABRICATED ITEMS, WITH THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO (N) NEW . AG11 SCHEDULES k D .
CAB. CABINET SPEC(S)  SPECIFICATION(S) CONSTRUCTION. /4= M~ cererence LaBEL AD711 ROOF DETAILS - METAL rokaw eSIQ n
CAC. CALIFORNIA ADMIN- sQ. SQUARE AD8O1 WHERE OCCURS AD841 INTERIOR / EXTERIOR DETAILS
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE sSs STAINLESS STEEL 6. THE FLOOR LEVEL IS ESTABLISHED AT +0'-0" AND SHALL BE USED AS THE REFERENCE FOR ALL OTHER LEVELS. WP @ WORK POINT WWW BROKAWDESIGN.COM
CAT. CATWALK SsD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHEET NUMBER AD701 STANDARD DETAILS CEM PLASTER FINISH : :
CEM. PLAS.CEMENT PLASTER SsSp. STANDARD STEEL PIPE 7. PROVIDE REQUIRED BLOCKING AND BRACING FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT. INTERIOR ELEVATION REFERENCE AD721 DOOR & WINDOW DETAILS
CER. CERAMIC STRUC.  STRUCTURAL NOMINAL FLOOR LEVEL AD742 DOWNSPOUT / RAIN WATER LEADER DETAILS
C.J. CONSTRUCTION JOINT SYM. SYMMETRICAL 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ALL LEFTOVER MATERIALS, DEBRIS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT INVOLVED IN OR MATCH LINE 1\ ADSO1 SIGNAGE DETAILS
gtg: gEIELAII\éG THEIR OPERATIONS AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE WORK. LEAVE ALL AREAS CLEAN AND IN PERFECT CONDITION. DETAIL NUMBER ADB11 ACCESSIBLE FIXTURE DETAILS
c.. (GSA) CONTRACTING $ g8 E;E’}DND BOTTOM 9. THE ARCHITECT AND THE ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, COLUMN GRID 4 2 AD821 CABINET ATTACHMENT DETAILS
OFFICER T3C TONGUE AND GROOVE REMOVAL OR DISPOSAL OF, OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO ASBESTOS, HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES IN ANY FORM AT THE SHEET NUMBER AD831 T-BAR CEILING DETAILS
COL. COLUMN 1o TOP OF CURB PROJECT SITE. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RELATED OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INVESTIGATION, DETECTION, ABATEMENT,
CONC. CONCRETE TEL TELEPHONE REPLACEMENT, USE, SPECIFICATION, OR REMOVAL OF PRODUCTS, MATERIALS OR PROCESSES CONTAINING ASBESTOS, HAZARDOUS OR 1i WALL TAG 3 STRUCTURAL
CONN.  CONNECTION TERR TERRAZZO TOXIC MATERIALS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE CONTRACT.
CONT. = CONTINUOUS TOC.  TOP OF CONCRETE S001 STRUCTURAL COVER SHEET
CONTR.  CONTRACTOR TOPL  TOP OF PLATE LINE 10. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS IS THAT THE WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. DOOR SYMBOL REVISION SYMBOL S002 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY 10s TOP OF STEEL SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS, SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NONCOMPLIANT CONSTRUCTION, BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT S101 FOUNDATION PLAN
CSPE UNIT TOSE. TOP OF SUBELOOR COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK SHALL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF S301 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
CHLOROSULFONATED TOW.  TOP OF WALL REGULATIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND WAIT FOR INSTRUCTION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK. SD401 CONVENTIONAL FOUNDATION DETAILS
POLYETHYLENE QW WINDOW SYMBOL
: - SD402 CONVENTIONAL FOUNDATION DETAILS
("HYPALON") TP TOP OF PAVEMENT 11. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRIERS AROUND CONSTRUCTION AREAS TO PROTECT PEDESTRIANS ON SITE. ALL EXITS AND SD611 STUD WALL FRAMING DETAILS
DBL. DOUBLE - EXIT PATHS, FIRE LANES AND ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS SHALL REMAIN CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED, FREE OF DEBRIS AND SD612 SHEAR WALL FRAMING DETAILS CHARLES BEAERS
DET. DETAIL TRANSV. TRANSVERSE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL. {2 »—=  KEYNOTE SYMBOL ) SD613 MISCELLANEOUS WALL FRAMING DETAILS
TR. TREATED S REN. 4-30-25
D.F. DOUGLAS FIR TYP TYPICAL Z T SD721 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS N s
DIAG. DIAGONAL . 12. PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A FIRE ZONE PER CA FHSZ MAP. ROOM LABEL @ o SD722 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS 4}8 ;OQ‘é
DIA. DIAMETER UON UNLESS OTHERWISE 2 SD723 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS OF cAWN
DIM. DIMENSION ON. 13. SAFETY DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH CFC CHAPTER 33 ————— ROOM NAME &
DN. DOWN NOTED ROOM NUMBER
DP. DEEP VERT.  VERTICAL ~ AREA
DR. DOOR VG, VERTICAL GRAIN APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS MECHANICAL
D.S. DOWNSPOUT
WIC- WOODWORK INSTITUTE MO001 MECHANICAL TITLE SHEET
DSA DIVISION OF THE STATE W. WIDE
WASH WASHER 2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE - TITLE 24 C.CR. NPPA 13 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SERIES DESIGNATION M201 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
ARCHITECT : SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED) 2016 EDITION
W/ WITH 000 CABINET DESIGNATION M202 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
EA EACH wiC WATER CLOSET 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.CR. NFPA 14 STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND 858888 M501 MECHANICAL DETAILS
: WD. WOOD (2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1-2 AND HOSE SYSTEMS 2016 EDITION M503 MECHANICAL DETAILS
EE EQS:NFSA;(():E JOINT W/O WITHOUT 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) \—; HEIGHT M504 MECHANICAL DETAILS
ELEV ELEVATION W.O. WHERE OCCURS NFPA 17 STANDARD FOR DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHER SYSTEMS | L DEPTH M701 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
ELEC ELECTRICAL WP, WATERPROOF 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.CR. 2016 EDITION WIDTH
VT ELEG, METALLIC TUBING WPE. WEATHERPROOF (2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) AT PR AL AN SIONALIG Cont 1an
E.N. EDGE NAIL X CROSS 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.CR. AMENDED) 2016 EDITION ( PLUMBING
E.QQF.’T ESB{*PLMENT (2015 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)
' STATEMENT OF GENERAL COMPLIANCE PO01 PLUMBING TITLE SHEET
E.S. EACH SIDE 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.CR. g;g‘}gg%{,ﬁg%ﬁg ESEBE £ DOORS AND OTHER OPENING P201 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN LOWER
E-)‘(’IVS-T EQ%W@AY (2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) P202 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN UPPER
: P203 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN
APPLICATION NO. 02-120677 ~ FILE NO. *-****
EXP. EXPANSION 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R. S 101 FODIBCE SIGNALING DEVIGES FOR FIRE ALARM AND E— — P501 PLUMBING DETAILS
EXT. EXTERIOR SIGNALING SYSTEMS 2003 EDITION P502 PLUMBING DETAILS
THESE DRAWINGS FOR THE ITEMS LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN P203 PLUMBING DETAILS
FDN FOUNDATION 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R. UL 1971 STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE
' (2014 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) IMPAIRED 2005 EDITION SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR PS04 PLUMBING DETAILS
FHWS FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREW ' P505 PLUMBING DETAILS
EIN EINISH DESIGN INTENT AND HAVE BEEN FOUND TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE |
' 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, PART 11, TITLE 24 C.CR. | 521 HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME | £900 PLUMBING DETAILS m
FIN.FL.  FINISH FLOOR ' P701 PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
£y ELOOR JOIST SYSTEMS 1999 EDITION AND HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE ITEMS LISTED O
f FLOOR 2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R. BELOW ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT
FLUOR.  FLUORESCENT TITLE 19 C.C.R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHALL REGULATIONS 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN FOR WHICH | AM THE INDIVIDUAL DESIGNATED TO BE IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE (OR ELECTRICAL
EN. . FIELD NAIL FOR WHICH | HAVE BEEN DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PORTION OF THE WORK). THE O
EOC EACE OF CONCRETE ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE "SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING ME OF
FOF. EAGE OF FINISH MY RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL E001 ELECTRICAL LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS I
FO.M. FACE OF MASONRY CONFORMANCE SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING ME OF MY RIGHTS, DUTIES AND E002 ELECTRICAL SHEET SPECIFICATIONS
F.O.S. FACE OF STUD 1. A COPY OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE PART 1-6 AND 9 SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE AND MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE AT ALL TIMES. RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTION 17302 AND 81138 OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND SECTIONS E111 ELECTRICAL PLAN
FRMG.  FRAMING 4-334", OF TITLE 24, PART 1. (TITLE 24 PART 1, SECTION 4-317 (b)) E112 ELECTRICAL ROOF PLAN
FT. FOOT/FEET 2. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENTS (CCD) . E121 LIGHTING PLAN Z
APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY THE SECTIONS 4-338 OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE I FIND THAT: E122 LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC PLAN CD N
GA GAUGE 24, PART 1 (CAC 4-338) E511 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL I I I
GAL GALLON @/ ALL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY STRUCTURAL, CIVIL, LANDSCAPE, MECHANICAL, E512 DETAILS - ELECTRICAL A ()}
GALV. GALVANIZED 3. ALL TESTS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4-335. PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS DRAWINGS E521 DETAILS - LIGHTING — I 8 I—
GSS GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL @ E522 DETAILS - LIGHTING nd o
GLB GLUE LAMINATED BEAM 4. TESTS OF MATERIALS AND TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-335. A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY IS/ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROJECT DESIGN AND E531 DETAILS - LOW VOLTAGE - & Z
GRD. GRADE EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT THE REQUIRED TESTS AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT. E601 DIAGRAMS - SITE ELECTRICAL ( ! >
GSA GENERAL SERVICES Q( HAS/HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS E701 SCHEDULES O« I I I
ADMINISTRATION 5. PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA AND EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-342. THE SCOPE OF U) — )
THE PROJECT REQUIRES A CLASS 1 INSPECTOR. 11/10/2023
CHRLES BEAERS L =
ng;MBD géé\éﬁszEgA%%EET METAL 6. PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA AND EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT. INSPECTOR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION SIGNATURE OF ARCHITECT DATE I O
s 4-333(b). THE DUTY OF THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-342. NAME:  CHARLES BEAVERS T O I I I
H.D. HOLD-DOWN TITLE: ARCHITECT FP1.00 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN ! il
HMA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 7. SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION BY DSA SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 4-334. LICENSE NUMBER: _ 6,601 EXPIRATION: A130/2095 FP1.01 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 0 X m
ABATEMENT I | I
HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL 8. CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR, ARCHITECT, AND ENGINEERS SHALL SUBMIT CERTIFIED REPORTS (FORM SSS-5) IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION S 8
H.S.B. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS 4-336 AND 4-343. ENERGY COMPLIANCE | | I o = ( >
HT. HEIGHT -—
HDR. HEADER 9. THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS SHALL PERFORM THEIR DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-333(a) AND 4-341. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE D m N Z
IN. INCH(ES) 10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THEIR DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-343, EC-1 ENERGY COMPLIANCE —
1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER NEW BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO EC-2 ENERGY COMPLIANCE ( )
INSUL INSULATION 11. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SCHOOL BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, C.CR. COVERAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 510. THE PROJECT EC-3 ENERGY COMPLIANCE
ISA INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL SHOULD ANY CONDITIONS DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH ARCHITECT (AOR) SHALL CONTACT THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT AND/OR EC-4 ENERGY COMPLIANCE
OF ACCESS SAID C.C.R. A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT ORDER DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY TO OBTAIN DESIGN, EQUIPMENT
JT. JOINT APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. SPECIFICATIONS, TESTING AND ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA. PLANS AND REQUESTED
JST. JOIST DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING TOTAL SHEET COUNT: 70 PAGES )
12. DSA IS NOT SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION. JURISDICTION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. UPON COMPLETION, COPIES OF THE <
VT L AMINATE VINYL TILE APPROVED PLANS, EQUIPMENT DATA SHEETS, TESTING AND ACCEPTANCE
13. DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT (DSA) APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT INCLUDE FUTURE OR N.I.C. ITEMS. DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. < , I I I
MAX. MAXIMUM 14. COMPLIANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 33 (FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION) AND CBC CHAPTER 33 (SAFETY DURING —
M.B. MACHINE BOLTS CONSTRUCTION) WILL BE ENFORCED. m
MECH. MECHANICAL m
MET. METAL 15. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL
MEZZ. MEZZANINE COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.
MFR. MANUFACTURER
MIN. MINIMUM 16. FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BOT BE STARTED UNTIL CONTRACTOR'S DRAWINGS,
N/A NOT APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS, AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE ACTUAL SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY
NLC. NOT IN CONTRACT THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY DSA. <
NOM. NOMINAL
17. PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS THAT AFFECT DSA REGULATED ITEMS SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
0.0 ON CENTER 18. CCDs MUST BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER (WHERE APPLICABLE) DELEGATED PROFESSIONAL
oH. OPPOSITE HAND ENGINEER (WHEN APPLICABLE) AND APPROVED BY DSA PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF WORK.
OLA OFFICE OF LOCAL ASSISTANCE
OPP. OPPOSITE
PERIM.  PERIMETER
PBS PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE GOVERNING AGENCIES
P.C.C. PRECAST CONCRETE
PL. PLATE
P.L. PROPERTY LINE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE STRUCTURAL SAFETY SECTION (DSA/SSS) ACCESS COMPLIANCE (DSA/AC) FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY SECTION (DSA/FLS)
PLYWD.  PLYWOOD 1515 CLAY ST #1201 1515 CLAY ST #1201 1515 CLAY ST #1201
P.N. PLATE NAIL OAKLAND, CA 94612 OAKLAND, CA 94612 OAKLAND, CA 94612
P.S.F. POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT (510) 622-3101 (510) 622-3101 (510) 622-3101
P.S.L POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
P.T. PRESSURE TREATED
PT. POINT
DESCRIPTION:
PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
DRAWN BY: DSP
DESIGNER: CLB
PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
SHEET TITLE:
SHEET #:
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OCCUPANT LOAD CHART PER CBC TABLE 1004.5

rokawDesign

LOAD NO. OF WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM
# ROOM NAME AREA FUNCTION OF SPACE FACTOR | OCCUPANTS
01 |FLORICULTURE LAB 1346 SF |LABORATORY - EDUCATIONAL 50 SF 27
02 | AG SCIENCE LAB 1346 SF |LABORATORY - EDUCATIONAL 50 SF 27
03 WORKROOM 439 SF | LABORATORY - EDUCATIONAL 50 SF 9
04 |STAFFRR 67 SF | UNOCCUPIED
05 |STUDENTRR 68 SF | UNOCCUPIED
06  ELEC/IDF 69 SF |UNOCCUPIED
07 |CUSTODIAL 62 SF | UNOCCUPIED
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’ ANNOTATED FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"
1 inch = 4 feet
0 4 g 12 16'
GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLANS LEGEND WALL TYPE SCHEDULE KEYNOTES
A. STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING ITEMS INDICATED ON THIS SHEET WALL TYPE | STUD WIDTH WALL INSULATION INTERIOR / FIRE
ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO RESPECTIVE DISCIPLINE DRAWINGS FOR WALL TYPE, REFER TO WALL TYPE SCHEDULE & TACTILE SIGNAGE LOCATION DETAIL THICKNESS EXTERIOR RATING 1 SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, SEE 7/AD841 13 REFRIGERATOR, OFOI DESCRIPTION:
CONSTRUCTION DRAWING INFORMATION. REFER TO A601 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE SHEET AD801 & SEE NOTE G ABOVE A 6 AIABO1 R-21 EXTERIOR 2 SOLID PHENOLIC COUNTERTOP, SEE -/-- 14 SWING DOOR FLORAL COOLER - 2-DOOR
B. REFER TO ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN OF RESTROOM (A203) FOR COMPLETE RESTROOM ;'FE{F',ELETE'JL‘S #'?FT"NG’ AND SOUND RATING WHERE & 3/ADs01 AR 6" AR/AGO1 R-21 EXTERIOR 1-HR 3 PLASTIC LAMINATE CASEWORK, SEE 9/AD821 15 SWING DOOR FLORAL COOLER - 3-DOOR
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION INFORMATION. 1i - - MEN: 19ADBOT > . AAGO! EXTERIOR 4 PAPER TOWEL (ROLL) DISPENSER 16 DOWNSPOUT, SCHEDULE 40 PIPE, SEE AD742
C. CASEWORK INDICATED ON THIS SHEET IS FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. SEE INTERIOR | | | Exr  4/AD8OT RR  ALL-GENDER: 10/AD801 b 3.5/8" D/AGO1 FULL DEPTH INTERIOR 5 LIQUID-SOAP DISPENSER 17 GRAB BAR, 36"
ELEVATIONS AND CASEWORK DETAILS FOR COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION. et STUDWALL - e 6 12X4 MARKER BOARD. SEE 5/AD821 18 GRAB BAR, 48"
| | EXIT MEN: 14/AD801 E 6" E/A601 FULL DEPTH INTERIOR ’ ,
D. REFER TO SHEET A611 - DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR TYPES AND DIMENSIONS. RiTE poor WOMEN: 19/AD80 - . ERIAGO! UL DEPTH NTERIOR TR 7 75" INTERACTIVE DISPLAY, O.F.C.l., SEE 1/AD841 FOR MOUNTING 19 24x36 FRAMELESS MIRROR UNIT, SEE 13/AD811 FOR MOUNTING
E. REFER TO SHEET A611 - WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR WINDOW TYPES AND DIMENSIONS. | | Als | S/ADEOT ALL-GENDER: 9/AD801 BACKING (MAX 150LB.) 20 INSULATE PIPING BELOW LAVATORY/SINK
F. REFER TO SHEET A611 - FINISH SCHEDULE FOR INTERIOR FINISHES. i 3 1-HRFIRE RATED STUD WALL (FIRE BARRIER) ACCESSORY TAGS: 8 %’?‘ké%?UNTED EMERGENCY EYE-WASH/SHOWER STATION, SEE 21 TOILET TISSUE (ROLL) DISPENSER PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
| | 22 SANITARY-NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNIT DRAWNEY:  DSP
G. ?:E/ESSSHREoEg I\2\0801 FOR SIGNAGE DETAILS. PROVIDE ALS AVAILABILITY SIGNAGE IN EACH | FEC. | ﬁg EMRRARBOBRAS N(|1 T1/(A<\ZD§L1 E13 )S | 9  HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE 20/AD811 23 SEAT.COVER DISPENSER DESIGNER: CLB
T LTI NN RATeD WALLS. Ste {1ADast o TYPEZA - SC SEAT-COVER DISPENSER 10 MOP SINK 24 RECESSED PAPER TOWEL WASTE RECEPTACLE oToNTE 11102029
H. REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL LOUVER | N SD  SOAP DISPENSER 11 CUSTODIAL MOP AND BROOM HOLDER
LOCATIONS. F-E-C\-\ SND  SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL 25 EPOXY WALL COATING OVER CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD SHEET TITLE:
NOTE: WHEN LOCATED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL, TPD  SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET PAPER DISPENSER 12 2-COMPARTMENT STAINLESS STEEL SINK W/ DRAIN BOARDS, S.P.D. 26 (2) 36"WX34"HX24"D CHEMICAL STORAGE CABINETS
. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF WINDOW ROLLER SHADES. FOR STAGGER 1-STUD BAY MIN. PTD  SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (FOLDED)
MOUNTING SEE 14/AD701. RPD  RECESSED PAPER DISPOSAL 27 LOCKABLE CHAIN LINK GATE (3-9"W X 6-10"H) W/ PRIVACY SLATES, ANNOTATED FLOOR PLAN
J. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE CONSTRUCTED ON CONC. CURBS. SEE AD701 & STRUCTURAL LOCATE WITHIN OPENING
PLANS/DETAILS. 28 PAPER TOWEL (FOLDED) DISPENSER, SEE 8/AD811 FOR MOUNTING SHEET #
K. ALL HORIZONTAL WALL LOCATIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO FACE OF STUD, TYP. UNLESS HEIGHT
OTHERWISE NOTED. Q Q
a. 'CLEAR' DIMENSIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO FACE OF FINISH.
b. CASEWORK MEASURED TO FACE OF FINISH, V.IF. 2 O 1
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INCREMENT 2

BEAR CREEK HIGH SCHOOL

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1/4" = 1-0"

AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE BLDG

GENERAL NOTES - REFLECTED CEILING PLANS LEGEND KEYNOTES
A. FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE AS NOTED. SURFACES NOT NOTED SHALL BE
UNDERSTOOD SIMILIAR TO ADJACENT SURFACES AND/OR CONDITION. 22 SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING 1 SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING, 2X2, SEE AD831
X
B. CEILING HEIGHTS NOTED IN ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE: HEIGHT INDICATED SHALL BE 2 GYPSUMBOARD CEILING, SEE 23/AD831
MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE FINISH SURFACE OF THE ASSOCIATED 3 24"x24" CEILING ACCESS PANEL, SEE 22/AD831 DESCRIPTION:
CEILING. 4 OPEN TO STRUCTURE
C. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF VARIOUS TRADES ITEMS WITHIN GYPSUM BOARD CEILING 5 CEMENT PLASTER SOFFIT, SEE 9/AD701
THE SPACE ABOVE THE CEILING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS, MECHANICAL DUCTS , INSULATION, CONDUIT RACEWAYS, FIRE SPRINKLER 6 DOWNSPOUT, SCHEDULE 40 PIPE, SEE AD742
PIPING, LIGHT FIXTURES, AND SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS.
1x4 SURFACE MOUNT LED LIGHT FIXTURE, 7 METAL GUTTER TO MATCH METAL ROOF, SEE 5/AD742

D. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, REGARDLESS OF DRAWING
INDICATION(S).

E. WHERE FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS OCCUR, THE WORK SHALL COORDINATE FIRE RATING,
POWER, ALARM, AND MECHICANICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASSOCIATED LISTED ASSEMBLY.

F. LIGHTING FIXTURES MOUNTED TO CEILING SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICAL
ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS.

G. SMOKE DETECTOR(S) AND OTHER ALARM FIXTURES MOUNTED TO CEILING SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICAL ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND/OR FIRE PROTECTION
DESIGN.

H. REFER TO CEILING DETAILS SHEET(S) FOR GENERAL DETAILS NOT SPECIFICALLY
REFERENCED ON THE RCP'S.

I.  FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS ARE REQUIRED, BUT NOT SHOWN ON RCP. SEE FIRE
PROTECTION DESIGN FOR LOCATIONS.
A. HEADS IN SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, SHALL BE CENTERED IN LAY-IN PANELS.
B. HEADS IN OTHER CEILING FINISHES (GYP.BD., PLASTER, ETC.) SHALL BE LOCATED
EQUAL-DISTANT FROM EACH OTHER AND/OR ADJACENT WALL(S) AND/OR EDGE(S).

i 4' LONG WALL MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE,

o

SEE ELEC DETAIL 5/2-E5.11

SEE ELEC DETAIL 5/2-E5.11

PENDANT LIGHTING 8'-0" LONG FIXTURES,
SEE ELEC DETAIL 1/2-E5.12

MECHANICAL SUPPLY /
RETURN /EXHAUST
REGISTERS, S.M.D.

PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
DRAWN BY: DSP
DESIGNER: CLB

PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023

SHEET TITLE:

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SHEET #:

o | A231
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™ AD841 (D
L~ MECHANICAL SCREEN E
OPENING FOR MAINTENANCE é \ @ 16
ACCESS, SEE 1/A301 AD841
1/4" = 1'-0"
GENERAL NOTES - ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES
A. ROOF CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
a. STANDING SEAM ROOFING, RIGID INSULATION, ROOF SHEATHING, STEEL JOIST/BEAM ) DESCRIPTION:
STRUCTURE. BATT INSULATION - SEE SHEET AD711 1 STANDING-SEAM METAL ROOF PANEL, SEE SHEET AD711
CLASSIFICATION: CLASS 'A' 2 METAL GUTTER TO MATCH METAL ROOF, SEE 5/AD742
B. REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND FIRE PROTECTION 3 STEEL MECH. SCREEN W/ HORIZONTAL LOUVERS, SEE SD723
DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF WORK THESE DISCIPLINES. FOR CONSTRUCTION
C. ALL EXPOSED SHEET METAL SHALL BE PRIMED AND FIELD PAINTED.
D. ALL GUTTERS SHALL BE METAL, AND PAINTED TO MATCH FASICA.
E. ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT AND/OR ASSOCIATED ROOF CURBS SHOWN IN SECTION(S) ARE
APPROXIMATE.
PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
F. RW.L =RAIN WATER LEADER; ALL RAIN WATER LEADERS SHALL BE 3" DIA. SCHEDULE 40 DRAWN BY: DSP
STEEL PIPE, AND PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE. CENTER ON GRIDLINE WHERE ,
SHOWN, TYP. U.N.O. DESIGNER: CLB
a. SEE DETAIL 1/AD742 FOR BUILDING MOUNTED RWL PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
b. SEE DETAIL 3/AD742 FOR SHADE STRUCTURE MOUNTED RWL
G. SIZE OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PADS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHEET TITLE:
SHALL VERIFY REQUIRED PAD DIMENSION WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.
REQUIRED SOLAR READY AREA = 728 sf ROO F PLAN
(PER 2016-NRCC-SRA-02-E-MinimumSolarZoneAreaWorksheet)
PROVIDED: v SHEET #
NORTH AREA - 408 sf HATCHED REGION 1inch = 4 feet
SOUTH AREA - 336 sf DESIGNATE SOLAR inch = 4 fee
TOTAL - 744 sf READY AREAS ﬁ r......q--_-—
SOLAR READY LOAD: 3 PSF, PER STRUCT S001 0 4 g 12 16
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B B T.0. STEEL B
13- 0"
o FLOORJ_E% B
| | |
’ BUILDING ELEVATION - NORTH 5 BUILDING ELEVATION - SOUTH
1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 10"

T.0. STEEL

KEYNOTES

13'-0"

FLOOR LEVEL

Ol - 0"

~N o OB~ WODN -

oo

10

3-COAT CEMENT PLASTER, 7/8", SEE 9/AD701

CONTROL JOINT, SEE 9/AD701

DOWNSPOUT, SCHEDULE 40 PIPE, SEE AD742

METAL GUTTER TO MATCH METAL ROOF, SEE 5/AD742
HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE 20/AD811
STANDING-SEAM METAL ROOF PANEL, SEE SHEET AD711

LOCKABLE CHAIN LINK GATE (3'-9"W X 6'-10"H) W/ PRIVACY SLATES,
LOCATE WITHIN OPENING

2" STAINLESS STEEL OPENING SURROUND @ COOLER OPENING

STEEL MECH. SCREEN W/ HORIZONTAL LOUVERS, SEE SD723 FOR
CONSTRUCTION

OPENING @ MECH. SCREEN TO ALLOW MAINTENANCE ACCESS, SEE
ROOF PLAN

. _ - T.0. STEEL
13'- 0"
- 8
7
o el | AR N FLOOBLE.V_EOIT. C;
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
BUILDING ELEVATION - EAST
3 1/4" = 1'-0"
A B < o E F © H 0 0 * L ™
N : |
\ \ \ \ \ \
= I I I I T.0. STEEL
. - | - L — _ 1 - — - — - — — + — — — — — — — — — — - — n — — — 13- 0"
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0'-0"
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
4 BUILDING ELEVATION - WEST

1/4" = 10"
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PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
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DESIGNER: CLB

PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
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KEYNOTES

@ 7 omve v 1 PAINT FINISH
2 SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, SEE 7/AD841
1 1 ¢ ] I 1 I I 3 SOLID PHENOLIC COUNTERTOP, SEE -/--
302 302 302 302 g ’ g ’ g ’ g ’ 4 PLASTIC LAMINATE CASEWORK, SEE 9/AD821
2630113 363013 13630y [363013 1 1 5 PAPER TOWEL (ROLL) DISPENSER
- 7 7 7 7 7 N 6 LIQUID-SOAP DISPENSER
< ,’ ) 5 5 AN 7 POWER OPERATED FABRIC ROLLER WINDOW SHADE -
) I , | | AN WINDOW OPENING MOUNTED, SEE 14/AD701
i —<3> 2 [@ ’ ﬂ@ 1L ] s \ 8 RESILIENT BASE
- 1 AN ) 1 oo oig | — il 9 12X4 MARKER BOARD, SEE 5/AD821 v
5 NN IS R | N | AT | AT B ; o3 10 75" INTERACTIVE DISPLAY, O.F.C.I., SEE 1/AD841 FOR
< N N °’ L MOUNTING BACKING (MAX 150LB.) ro kaWD SI n
= | | | | A + i ! | L _ A ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘ i i’ 11 SPEAKER/INTERCOM & CLOCK ASSEMBLY, S.E.D. g
102 102 102 102 % é ‘ 102 154B 101 102 152 101 2 12 WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY EYE-WASH/SHOWER STATION, WWW . BROKAWDESIGN.COM
3613404 363424 363424  [3634224 (14> 8> 0 3633.75724 3633.75724 24[33.7524 36[33.7524 3633.75724 24[33.7524 SEE 29/AD811
101 102 152 101 101 13 SWING DOOR FLORAL COOLER - 3-DOOR
24[33.7524 36[33.7524 36[33.7524 24[33.7524 2433.75224 14 SWING DOOR FLORAL COOLER - 2-DOOR
1 FLORICULTURE LAB 01 - NORTH 2 FLORICULTURE LAB 01 - EAST 15 REFRIGERATOR, OFOI
1/4" = 1-0" 1/4" = 1-0" 16 (2) 36"WX34"HX24"D CHEMICAL STORAGE CABINETS
17 DISHWASHER, S.P.D.
600 / @ T vp
- + ‘ 1 I | i
< 3.00 © 3.0 9> ~ 302 302 301 302 302 301 302 302 301 302 302 301
Y L 4 36[30113  36/30/13 24BPM3 3630113  36/30/13 24BPM3 3630113  36[30/13 24BPM3 3630113  36[30/13 18BPH3 CHWRLES BEAERS
12x4 | 12x4 . ® REN. 4-30-25 S
| K 4}8 ?&é
! _ # _ g N OF cALN
= NOTE:
_ [TRAY & MAP RAIL L “; J|[TRAY & MAP RAIL 3 ] f‘<::> ? H SOLD FINISHER BACK & SES
N . i L] 1 ‘ 1 - A ' nin
' [ [ [ = = = N
5 S 10 N7 g = - 3
: E 10> / 4\ et : - — 3
/ / AN N - &
| ‘ L ‘ ‘ AT
102
4 102 102 101 102 102 101 102 102 101 102 101 211 211
363424 36[3424)  [36[3424] 2243424 363424  36[3424] 243424 36]3424 363424 243424 3634124 143424 1833.7524 1833.75)24
154B 254
3633.75224 18B33.7524
3 FLORICULTURE LAB 01 - SOUTH 4 i&fT?UgTURE LAB 01 - WEST
14" =10 13) TEACHER STATION
1/4" = 10" (D
o @) 1
L 6'-0 ? @TYP ?
’ O
7 — L Z
- o L N @\
<> 3.0 & 3.0 <> ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; éié I I I o
7~ I —— D o F
12x4 12x4 7 7 7 7 7 N ( ) I nd % Z
/// 5 6 \\\ C 102 102 0 Z @
! B , B p (3> | | . / 3633.7524 [3633.7524 U) IC—) < I | I
TRAY & MAP RAIL . 7‘ J | TRAY & MAP RAIL ’ | %ﬂ ! i @ I hd O 2
— ‘ \ . \ i ] ol | .y / — O Z
N n n n n n : 5. ™ WORK ROOM ISLAND - NORTH
AN ~ <o < L« LNk e [N e < e > L 2 14) 44 = 1200 — IZE IC_) LLI
A N A < e Y
\ \ | | | Ll ©O
101 152 102 101 101 [:]::: O
{8 8> 24[33.7524 36133.7524 36133.7524 24]33.7524 24[33.7524 q I | I o — ( >
101 101 152 102 154B 102 ‘ ‘ ‘ A7)
24133.75724 2433.75724 36[33.7524 3633.7524 36[33.7524 36[33.7524 @ ’ m Z
5 AG SCIENCE 02 - NORTH 6 AG SCIENCE 02 - EAST I o —
1/4u = 1"0" 1/4u - 1"0" I ‘ ‘
102 102
3683.75724 [36333.7524 —I m
v T : <
WORK ROOM ISLAND - SOUTH
15 ) s = 10" ( ) LL]
1 1 ] 1 | 1 I ~—
302 302 302 302 301 302 302 301 302 302 301 302 302 301 302 302 y m
éﬁi 363013  [3630113 3630113 (3613013 183013 383013 363013 243013 (363013 363013 243013 363013 363013 243013 363013 363013 7 <11:>
zo =© . ! 0 H 0 ,
i « o 0 n n n o &
3 = o
}@ o . . 5 _ : <C
- - - - ‘ ‘ ‘ dl
- - | | |
S S N L7 154B
- K K OPEN 4833.7524
. N N v N \
| ] | | | | | — | — T ] — T ] — T ] — | ‘
(12> 101 | [ 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 4 101 102 101 102 102 101 102 102 101 102 102 4 102 16 ) WORK ROOM ISLAND - WEST
18[3424) 363424  136[3424]  [36[3424]  [36[3424]  [36[3424] 363424 3634224 143424 36[3424) 243424] 3613424  [3613424] 1243424| [3613424] 3613424 [243424] [3634R24]  [36334224 36/34)24 1/4" = 1'-0"
v AG SCIENCE 02 - SOUTH 8 AG SCIENCE 02 - WEST
1/4" = 1'-0" 1/4" = 1'-0"
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DESCRIPTION:

302 302
3630113  136[30/13 <1

=©
re % _I m 77777 —‘
\®\ ,j :\ [ 3 @ ) \®\ | e e fener
FLAMMABLE \GoRRgeIE |

SSSSSSSS il
5 l—@ i I 3 B H————— DRAWN BY: DSP
] - : e % ; 1 (L) ) o/ M DESIGNER: CLB
: _ _ ‘ = PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
w\ /m\ . :r Y/ 4 ﬂ o . Y I b <
/

/
x
10

AN

4

DW

1
o SHEET TITLE:
| L Fod L, T |

—
o L o/ e e INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

36[3424] 3634224 36/8424]  36/8424] 368424

(LOCKABLE) (LOCKABLE) (LOCKABLE) SHEET #:

WORK ROOM 03 - NORTH WORK ROOM 03 - EAST WORK ROOM 03 - SOUTH WORK ROOM 03 - WEST

° ) 14" = 10" 10) 414 = 10" M) s =10 12) 4= 10" Q 5 01




INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES

$ = 6" ONE SIDED 1-HR FIRE-RATED INTERIOR WALL CR 3-5/8" INTERIOR WALLS (CR = 1-HR RATED) AlAR 6" EXTERIOR WALLS - STUCCO (AR = 1-HR RATED)
(2)\LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD C: 5)8" GYPSUM BOARD _CR: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BD 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER W/ SELF FURRING LATH
FUL. DEPTH BATT INSULATION FULL DEPTH BATT INSULATION BUILDING PAPER - 2 LAYERS
GA FILE NO. WP 1297 C: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD CR: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BD EXT. SHEATHING
R-21 CAVITY
ADD RATED WALL CR WALLS: ADD RATED WALL LABELING R-6.5 - 1" RIGID INSULATION BOARD @ INTERIOR

LABELING REQUIREMENTS R REQU'REMENLSE &gg%% ?EOVE CEILING) A: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD AR: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD

PLACED ABOVE CEILING =i :

( PER CBC 703.7 ) 4 2-LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. TOP OF WALL DETAILS: NOTE:

1 | SEESUADBATFORTOP OFWALLDETAL | 1 B AP ROOF (PARAPET) - SEE 14/ADT12 (PLACED ABOVE CEILING) PER CBC 1037
TSEEO:;O\/,CEEEBE?E'L = SETTING COMPOUND PER GA WP 1297 BELOW __ C:5/é"GYP.BD. = '
ALT: THIRD LAYER OF TYPE 'X' GYP BD CR: 5/8" TYPE X" GYP. BD. 2h

(C1 - GYP BD 1-SIDE ONLY) 0
5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. — =t |-

|
| i
g ‘ o AR: SEE DETAIL BELOW FOR i 1.
t
|
I
|

B

NAILING REQUIREMENTS il |

rokawDesign

FULL DEPTH BATT

—= : R-19 BATT INSULATION |

|
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
u 35/8" METAL FRAMING NOT AppL|CAB|_E;:' 6" METAL FRAMING . >< |

18 MIL STEEL STUDS 24" O.C. WITH 1" TYPE S SCREWS 24" O.C. SETTING COMPOUND APPLIED TO U
SURFACE OF BASE LAYER WITH A 1/4" x 1/4" NOTCHED TROWEL. FACE LAYER 5/8" PROPRIETARY TYPE X

GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLIED PARALLEL TO STUDS WITH 1-5/8" TYPE S SCREWS 12" O.C., STARTING FURRING LATH o R

WITH A 6" OFFSET FROM THE BOTTOM OF TH , O O il |
\EGYPSUM e INTERI R INTERI R CHARLES BEAYERS
AS AN ALTERNATE TO SETTING COMPOUND, A THIRD (MIDDLE) LAYER OF 5/8" PROPRIETARY TYPE X INTE RIOR EXTE RIOR

7/8" PLASTER & SELF-

NOT APPLICABLE R-21 BATT INSULATION - ||
I ‘
‘ f- |
AN i
GA FILE NO. WP 1297 N “ i
e BE At EXTERIOR SHEATHING, = |
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ OPTIONS: - 1 N SEE SHEATHING NOTE A £ | -
4 I P : if|
“““““ ] VYV Y VYT - CERAMIC TILE O/ CEMENTITIOUS BACKER T | ‘i
””””””””” BOARD } —— BUILDING PAPER - 2 LAYERS |
I
BASE LAYER 5/8" PROPRIETARY TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLIED PARALLEL TO ONE SIDE OF 3-5/8", . FRP O/ WATER RESISTANT GYP BD Nz | ' || ]
| |
|
|
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GYPSUM WALLBOARD APPLIED PARALLEL TO STUDS WITH 1-5/8" TYPE S SCREWS 24" O.C. AND FACE O\ REN-43025 /o
LAYER APPLIED AS DESCRIBED ABOVE WITH 2-1/4" TYPE S SCREWS. I 3
\ GA FILE NO. WP 1072 | CBC TABLE 721.1(2) — N € oF CAL\?OQ‘
VERTICAL JOINTS STAGGERED 24" BETWEEN LAYERS. 15-1.4 SIM L X
<7 =
G 6" INTERIOR WALLS W/ RIGID INSULATION 3-5/8" NO. 16 GAGE NONCOMBUSTIBLE STUDS 16" ON CENTER WITH 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE APPLIED PARALLEL (MEASURED FROM FACE OF STUDS) ON THE EXTERIOR SURFACE WITH INTERIOR SURFACE
FULL DEPTH BATT INSULATION OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF 3-5/8" MIN STEEL STUDS 24" O.C. WITH 1" TYPE "S" TREATMENT AS REQUIRED FOR INTERIOR, NONCOMBUSTIBLE STUD PARTITIONS IN TABLE 721.1(2).
R-6.5 - 1" RIGID INSULATION BOARD @ INTERIOR DRYWALL SCREWS 8" O.C. AT VERTICAL JOINTS AND 12" O.C. AT FLOOR AND CEILING RUNNERS PLASTER MIX 1:4 FOR SCRATCH AND 1:5 FOR BROWN COAT, BY VOLUME, CEMENT TO SAND
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD AND INTERMEDIEATE STUDS.
INTERIOR TREATMENT (PER 13-1.1): 5/8" TYP 'X' GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED VERTICALLY W/ 1"-LONG
JOINTS STAGGERED 24" ON EACH SIDE AND ON OPPOSITE SIDES. SOUND TESTED WITH 3-1/2" NO.6 DRYWALL SCREWS TO EACH STUD. SCREWS ARE 8" ON CENTER AROUND THE PERIMETER
GLASS FIBER FRICTION FIT IN STUD SPACE. AND 12" ON CENTER ON THE INTERMEDIATE STUD.
58" GYP. BD. ot , 3 D PLUMBING WALL (3-5/8" METAL STUDS) A2 6" EXTERIOR WALLS - STUCCO 2-SIDES
(G1 - GYP BD 1-SIDE ONLY) ' .
' ' 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER W/ SELF FURRING LATH
’ FULL DEPTH BATT INSULATION BUILDING PAPER - 2 LAYERS
‘ 8" CAVITY EXT. SHEATHING
FULL DEPTH BATT INSULATION
| 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
1" RIGID INSUL. :
! L 1'-31/4" L
! ’ 4 4 I l J
- Il il I
R-19 BATT INSULATION, - * e | L 1 o -
OMIT AT PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS ‘ : ‘ , s ! ! M EXTERIOR SHEATHING, - | - O
" SEE SHEATHING NOTE A T i
NOT APPLICABLE < > Bl |
t ] BN BUILDING PAPER - 2 LAYERS — |-
} 5/8" GYP. BD. ——fmt- ‘ ! = i ::
. — e S Sl I
O METAL FRAMING * ™ = Sl 7/8" PLASTER & SELF- ————a— R I
‘ s o FURRING LATH S I
‘ R-11 BATT INSULATION — = N 1l I Z ( )
A Il A
/ | [ \ \ 1 " i o -
} Ne - —| | 6" METAL FRAMING “l . I E f] AN\
—< > - I I
3 5/8" METAL FRAMING — e o | I I o))
% ! o I I Ao
. . o1 | I I —
INTERIOR INTERIOR {ESE 8 LT :: :: plle
| |
| \>< ></ o | I I (D prai o))
= I I
OPTIONS: - HE . " U) IC—) < L
FASTENER INFORMATION @ FINISHES (NON-RATED ASSEMBLIES) e ol ! | 4 O
+  CERAMIC TILE O/ X X I .
EXTERIOR CEMENTITIOUS N 2R l I o=z E
BACKER BOARD . " _I
CEMENT PLASTER LATH: ACCORDING TO ASTM C1063 } B >§< >2< & } T O I I I
EXTERIOR SHEATHING: SEE STRUCTURAL, SD612 . FRP O/ WATER | - >< >< ¢ | — ;
INTERIOR RESISTANT GYP BD O O Tp) m
INTERIOR T L EXTERIOR EXTERIOR L] ©O
RIGID INSULATION: m w O
NO. 8 1-5/8" DRYWALL SCREW WITH FENDER WASHER | | I | I g ( >
EDGE - 12" O.C. MAX ~ o
FIELD - 15" 0.C. MAX 6" EXTERIOR WALLS - METAL SIDING ) m 7
GYPSUM BOARD: INTE RIOR INTE RIOR METAL SIDING —
Ech)ésE 2-;/ é%R:\(AVXQLL SCREW BUIL\D{EHS PAPER - 2 LAYERS I— ( )
-8"0.C. EXT. SHEATHING
FIELD - 16" O.C. MAX TYPICAL DRYWALL FASTENERS: E E R 6" INTERIOR WALLS (ER = 1-HR RATED) R-21 CAVIRY I
84 @ 8" 0.C. EDGE SPACING - _ — R-6.5 - 1" RIGID INSULATION BOARD @ INTERIOR m
8d @ 16" O.C. FIELD SPACING E: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ER: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BD 5/8" GYPSUM BQARD
FULL DEPTH BATT INSULATION ’
E: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ER: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BD <
T = B A R < - <= B < R < <R < ER: ADD RATED WALL LABELING ey . O I I I
3 : : : : : : : : : : : : : REQUIREMENTS (PLACED ABOVE CEILING) 5/8" GYP.BD. — = - :
o 5 : 5 5 5 %ﬁ PER CBC 7037 | .. —_— m
| I | I I I I ) I
b 6 5 6 6 6 ) SEE 30/AD841 FOR TOP OF WALL DETAIL " 1 ; m
| | | i i i 1 I RIGIDINSUL | )
b | | | | | al N > i
|| | | | | | i s | e |
I [ [ [ [ [ I b . / I
= & & S S S © L | | .
I 7l 7l 7l 7l 7l N E:5/8" GYP. BD. T | R-21 BATT INSULATION | - |
L . . . . . o ER: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. 5 |
A N N N N N M (E1 - GYP BD 1-SIDE ONLY) s | N ) I
Hoe 8 o &6 o o o &6 o 4 o 4 s ‘ | 6" METAL FRAMING -} . NN
OPTIONS: o \ OPTIONAL TACKBOARD W/O —————=={ | I
> g b I
ELEVATION VIEW - GYP.BD. + CERAMIC TILE O/ CEMENTITIOUS - | | e I
BACKER BOARD s | WALL SHEATHING, S.S.D. - : ::
NOTE: E | % '
FASTENER PATTERNS SHOWN ARE * FRPO/WATER RESISTANT GYP BD } - } } - — ::[:
SUITABLE FOR VERTICAL WALL R.19 BATT INSULATION iz IV BUILDING PAPER - 2 LAYERS - I
FRAMING @ 16" O.C. : S \ B o
EDGE OF TYPICAL RIGID OMIT AT PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS | ! | NS K\
INSULATION SHEET | ‘ | METAL SIDING, SEE | i :: AN
4.0 6" METAL FRAMING i 5 an AD702 FOR TYP DETAILS | I
L . ]
N | ‘ L
T Hi T T Hi T OPTIONAL TACKBOARD W/O - ‘ |
8 & i i 9 i a5 |
a | a a | a 1 1
I | I I 1 I
AU O A A T INTERIOR EXTERIOR
B 1 @ @ 1l B
T INTERIOR INTERIOR
| I | | q 3% SHEATHING NOTES
N | i o il ' Se
\ | Il Il 11 Il co
N i N N &l RS SEE $101-S106 FOR LOCATION OF SHEAR WALLS D o,
| il | | il | A EXTERIOR
] i i i i ] GAFILE NO. WP 1072 1. SHEAR WALLS - 1/2" FIBERBOARD SHEATHING PER SD612
. N lid K K il N - 2. NON-SHEAR - 1/2" GLASS-MAT GYPSUM SHEATHING
< N i N N It N B. INTERIOR
o 1 I N N I N = - 1. SHEAR WALLS - 1/2" FIBERBOARD SHEATHING PER SD612 W/ GYP BD FINISH AS NOTED
a1 lid B 8 —% 9 7 a. WHERE SHEAR WALL IS NOT ENTIRE LENGTH OF WALL, FINISH REST OF WALL
s ! . . ! g — —— — W/ 1/2" GYP TO PROVIDE FLUSH SURFACE FOR INT. GYP BD FINISH
A | | I I 11 |
NISOERE {2 i i al ; ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE APPLIED PARALLEL C. ?YPSU%ESCEET&SFDISIgF"\lTSHlleLAsE(E)ETFASTENING
S 1| 2 a—x I || OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF 3-5/8" MIN STEEL STUDS 24" O.C. WITH 1" TYPE "S" :
gg Ik R R it i DRYWALL SCREWS 8" O.C. AT VERTICAL JOINTS AND 12" O.C. AT FLOOR AND CEILING RUNNERS
ol || ‘ R R 4 R AND INTERMEDIEATE STUDS.
D D D i D PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
R & B i i JOINTS STAGGERED 24" ON EACH SIDE AND ON OPPOSITE SIDES. SOUND TESTED WITH 3-1/2" DRAWN BY: DSP
R R 9 R GLASS FIBER FRICTION FIT IN STUD SPACE.
N N i | DESIGNER: CLB
I R i I : -10-
: ‘ 1%1 ﬁpw ‘ PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
| |1 |1 |1
L LA L L SHEET TITLE:
TYPICAL RIGID INSUL. FASTENERS:
«  CAPNAILS @ 10 1/2" O.C. VERTICAL WALL ASSEMBLIES

EDGE SPACING ALONG FRAMING
. CAPNAILS @ 13 1/2" O.C. VERTICAL
FIELD SPACING SHEET #

ELEVATION VIEW - RIGID INSUL.
WALL FASTENER REQUIREMENTS
2 1/2" = 1'-0"
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ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
FLOOR BASE WAINSCOT WALL CEILING
HEIGH
NUMBER ROOM NAME AREA FLOOR MATERIAL MATERIAL T MATERIAL HEIGHT MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL HEIGHT FINISH REMARKS
01 FLORICULTURE LAB 1346 SF VCT RESILIENT 4" GYP BD PAINT ACOUSTICAL PANEL 10'- 0" s
02 AG SCIENCE LAB 1346 SF VCT RESILIENT 4" GYP BD PAINT ACOUSTICAL PANEL 10'- 0"
03 WORK ROOM 439 SF VCT RESILIENT 4" GYP BD PAINT ACOUSTICAL PANEL 10'- 0" ro kaWD S|g N
04 STAFF RR 67 SF EPOXY — — EPOXY 4-91/2" GYP BD PAINT GYP BD 9-0" PAINT
05 STUDENT RR 68 SF EPOXY — — EPOXY 4-91/2" GYP BD PAINT GYP BD 9-0" PAINT WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM
06 ELEC/IDF 69 SF SEALED CONCRETE RESILIENT 4" GYP BD PAINT OPEN TO STRUCTURE
07 CUSTODIAL 62 SF SEALED CONCRETE RESILIENT 4" FRP 7'-0" GYP BD PAINT OPEN TO STRUCTURE
08 WALK-IN REFRIGERATOR 121 SF EPOXY PRE-MANUFACTURED PRE-MANUFACTURED PRE-MANUFACUTRED WALK-IN COOLER
TO BE ASSEMBLED WITHIN THE ROOM
CHARLES BEAYERS
@ REN. 4-30-25 \V'
) >
DOOR SCHEDULE CFass
FRAME FIRE STC
Mark TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS MATERIAL FINISH GLASS MAT. FIN. HEAD JAMB RATING RATING |HARDWARE SET REMARKS
01A A 3'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HOLLOW METAL PAINT - HOLLOW METAL PAINT 17/AD701 | 17/AD701 - 01
01B A 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HOLLOW METAL PAINT - HOLLOW METAL PAINT 17/AD701 | 17/AD701 - 01
01C C 3'-0" 7' -0" 13/4" SOLID CORE WOOD TRANSPARENT TEMPERED HOLLOW METAL PAINT 3/AD721 3/AD721 | 45MIN - 05
02A A 3'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HOLLOW METAL PAINT - HOLLOW METAL PAINT 17/AD701 | 17/AD701 - 01
02B A 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HOLLOW METAL PAINT - HOLLOW METAL PAINT 17/AD701 | 17/AD701 - 01
02C C 3'-0" 7-0" 13/4" SOLID CORE WOOD TRANSPARENT TEMPERED HOLLOW METAL PAINT 3/AD721 3/AD721 | 45MIN - 05
04 A 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HOLLOW METAL PAINT - HOLLOW METAL PAINT 17/AD701 | 17/AD701 - 02
05 A 3'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HOLLOW METAL PAINT - HOLLOW METAL PAINT 17/AD701 | 17/AD701 - 03
06 A 3'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HOLLOW METAL PAINT - HOLLOW METAL PAINT 17/AD701 | 17/AD701 - 04
07 B 3-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HOLLOW METAL PAINT — HOLLOW METAL PAINT 17/AD701 | 17/AD701 - 04 24x12 LOUVER PER MECH ( I )
° |
N i \ LLI o
\ = NS
s | — I3 B
@ (H z3 Z
T§: =
1 235
< N’ F v LLI
To)
WINDOW SCHEDULE 1] 85 oY
SIZE SASH & FRAME DETAILS m Q] O
TYPE MARK COUNT WINDOW TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT SILL HEIGHT HEAD HEIGHT MATERIAL FINISH GLAZING HEAD JAMB SILL FIRE RATING SHADES REMARKS Lu 2 |— Q
W1 8 |FIXED 4 -Q" 5 - 6" 3 - 4" 8'-10" ALUM. FACTORY INSULATING 11/AD701 11/AD701 SIM 11/AD701 ROLLER :) m p) Z
W2 2 |FIXED 4 -Q" 5 - 6" 3 - 4" 8'-10" ALUM. FACTORY INSULATING 11/AD701 11/AD701 SIM 11/AD701 — ROLLER
Grand total: 10 I— ( )
O L]
EQ | EQ 4'-0" —
/ af)
\ Y
\
» 4 ‘% // @
N J \— i
. T | s <

W1 W2

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
DRAWN BY: DSP
DESIGNER: CLB

PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023

SHEET TITLE:

SCHEDULES

SHEET #:

AG11




ROOFING, PARAPET &

AR: 1/2" THICK MIN FIRE
COMPOUND @ GAP BETWEEN e SONDITIONS AS 7 A ,
GYP BD & ROOF DECK : 1« 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER FINISH - PAINT
7 . EXTERIOR SHEATHING FRAMING, S.S.D.
B L BUILDING
] \ ) PAPFR
Bl = - / METAL STUDS FOR CEMENT PLASTER
= 1 \ \ K/ﬂ SEE DETAIL "C"
u = /"
GYP BD & INSULATION - ' \ : \
CONTINUOUS TO UNDERSIDE u - SEE NOTE
OF ROOF DECK N ] EXT SHEATHING e BELOW
AR: 2-LAYERS OF TYPE 'X' GYP - o - *| - FINW/#SMS @
BD @ EXTERIOR RATED WALL m o 12" 0.C. MIN
- — 3" CONT. SOFFIT VENT,
- B @ ANGLED SOFFIT FRAMING, S.S.D TR Y REGLET OR APPROVED GsM :
VERTICAL HAT CHANNEL N = A .8.8.D. EQUAL FLASHING k D
FURRING AT 16" O.C. - < DRIP SCREED Q NOTE: NOT REQ'D WHERE FULLY rokawpesi g N
ATTACHED TO BEAM FLANGE B ” == = INSULATED SOFFIT OCCURS
W/ 2- #12 SDS T&B ml Lb AN ,/ . WWW . BROKAWDESIGN.COM
FIRST FLOOR WALL -
ASSEMBLY 8
u \ T _o___]
16 TOP OF WALL @ BUILDING PERIMETER GYP. BOARD WRAP
11/2" =1'-0" H H
- ﬁ} Ol - 3"
CONT.ANGLE —————»=
_ ’\I\ e SO D @ SOFFIT PLASTER STOP
N )/ T — =~ METAL FLANGES,
. = SINGLE LAYER GYP. BD, = O/ BLDG. PAPER - USE SELF-FURRING 3/8" GALV. RIBBED LATH PROVIDING 1/4" MIN
) ) AS OCCURS ; > 1/4" REVEAL FURRED SEPARATION OVER THE MAJORITY OF THE WALL AREA,
) 3.4 LBS. PER SQ. YARD. ATTACH LATH WITH 1-1/2" SDS LATHE
B 1 RIGID INSUL. SEE WAL TYPE ‘ FIN W/#8 SMS @ 12" O.C. HEAD FURRING SCREWS & 6" O.C. @ EA. STUD & 6" 0.C. @ TOP & CHARLES BEAERS
- THERMAL INSULATION & L BOTTOM OF WALL ALLOWING FOR 1/4" KEYING INTO LATH AT CEN. 43025
i & BATTS AS OCCURS ¥ SEE NOTE* BELOW EACH SUPPORT m«;,\ | S
| CEMENT PLASTER FINISH AS | VERT. & HORIZ. INSIDE CORNER & ¥
_ OCCURS O/ BLDG PAPER 0O/ e 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER FINISH @ CEMENT PLASTER OF CA-
= - — 1A SHEATHING N [
E DOOR FRAME WEATHERING FLANGE oo J-I=L BUILDING PAPER @ HORIZ. CEMENT PLASTER ATTACH
g SEE 9/AD721 FOR FASTENING \
;! N INFORMATION NOTE: PROVIDE SELF-ADHERING CONT. FLEXIBLE FLASHING; INSTALL W/ 5"
% HEADER OR KING STUD, MIN. VERTICAL LEG OVER BUILDING PAPER AND 4" MIN. LEG UNDER WINDOW
/ |\ SEE3/sD611 FRAME. ENSURE THAT UNDER LAP AT VERTICAL PIECE AT JAMB(S). 1 1/2" GSM HORIZONTAL
i | ) e REVEAL OVER 2 LAYERS
3 \ ﬁ DRIP SCREED o | 11 WINDOW TRIM BUILDING PAPER, TYP.
S (Y | — - ¢ \ | 3" = 1-0"
= |
( - l=—! BUILDING PAPER

Autodesk Docs://Bear Creek Ag Science Bldg/Bear Creek Ag Science_Central.rvt

|
|
o | OVER SAF & DRIP 7 A AT
[ I \ i rrame . pANT | | SCREED $ s glgé;bg SLAYER GYP. BD, AS HORIZONTAL REVEAL
- oy 9" WIDE FLEXIBLE o @
| | SgF | . N RIGID INSUL. SEE WALL TYPE
——{—— DOORS AS OCCURS - | | .,J\IAI\}I—ES\,/AEFlellRéA'II: IR
SEE DOOR SCHED | THEN HEAD iD THERMAL INSULATION o -
| | BATTS AS OCCURS ::h,, o 1/4" GSM CONTROL JOINT
YA | | I . OVER 2 LAYERS BUILDING
2" WEATHERING FLANGE | CEMENT PLASTER FINISH AS — PAPER. TYPICAL
OCCURS O/ BLDG PAPER O/ PRI ’
@ DOOR HEAD (JAMB SIM) L SHEATHING \
3" = 1'_0"
DOOR FRAME WEATHERING
FLANGE SEE 9/AD721 FOR
FASTENING INFORMATION
NOTE:
o DRIP SCREED LATH CONTINUOUS BEHIND
CONTROL JOINTS &
H.M. FRAME - PAINT REVEALS
Aﬁ
&~ o @
K ‘7. AD701
°y 7>< U 1/4" GSM CONTROL JOINT -
" NOTE: PROVIDE SELF-ADHERING 2 LAYERS BLDG PAPER
: - BEHIND JOINT, 1ST LAYER
METAL HEADER - SEE : ,
HEAD STRUCT S CONT. FLEXIBLE FLASHING; CONT. OVER PLYWD AND
FLASHING : INSTALL W/ 5" MIN. VERTICAL LEG SND LAVER LAPPED 2"
TN QION OVER BUILDING PAPER AND 4" BEHIND JOINT AS INDICATED
DIMENSIONS E%YJV(?-TSHEATH'NG - SEE MIN. LEG UNDER DOOR FRAME.
: ENSURE THAT UNDER LAP AT
WEATHER BARRIER A VERTICAL PIECE AT JAMB(S).

DOORS AS OCCURS -
\/\ SEE DOOR SCHED

CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM 4 ALUM. THRESHOLD SET

11/2" X1 1/2" 16 GA. BENT PLATE -

\

10555 THORTON RD
STOCKTON. CA 95209

INCREMENT 2

T
I /
ATTACH TO STUDS ABOVE AND ! IN SEALANT, ATTACHED — SELF-FURRING METAL LATH OVER
FRAME WITH#10X 11112 S.T.8 i WEEP SCREED W/ 3/16"x1-1/4" EXTERIOR SHEATHING
@12"0.C. I CONCRETE ANCHOR @
| x 12" MAX TYP |~ EXTERIORCEMENT PLASTER
| i SEAL EDGE
" I < 3 . DOOR BOTTOM SWEEP BUILDING PAPER - 2 LAYERS
——— e 20 GA. G.I. HEAD FLASHING WITH 3 . a%
| 1Is HEMMED EDGE - PAINTED - 1y == EXTERIOR SHEATHING., TYP
h EXTEND TO FACE OF PLASTER- | =—======—— < , : N 2
ATTACH TO STUDS OR BACKING T R A R AR | /
TAPE & SEAL EDGES PLATE WITH @ #10 X 1 1/2" S.T.S. S et e e e
AT 12" O.C. MAX. - SEE ABOVE R R T | RS
FOR DIMENSIONS REREIR Rt [| e t o “
DOOR TRIM CONCRETE WALK/LANDING

SEALANT OVER BACKER ROD @ 3" = 1'-0"
ATTACH DUCT TO BENT PLATE WITH
#8X1"S.T.S. @ 12" 0.C. MAX - SEAL

BEAR CREEK HIGH SCHOOL

™
a
—
an
LL]
O
Z
LL
O
N
—
<
e
D
|_
—
D
O
e
O
<

HEADS —— PLASTIC SHIM AS REQUIRED -
ALL AROUND OPENING }/
11/2" X 1 1/2" 16 GA. BENT PLATE - ' —— 4" DEEP LOUVER, PAINTED \ R
ATTACH TO STUDS ABOVE AND FRAME .
WITH#10X111/2"ST.S@ 12" O.C. B
LOUVER HEAD . —
PROVIDE FLEXIBLE MEMBRANE o
FLASHING ALL AROUND OPENING. I o . CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM Lﬂ
/ POWER OPERATED FABRIC —— 2 34" PER Q
; — WEATHER BARRIER ROLLER SHADE, ATTACH W/ . s
(2) #8 SMS @ EA. BRACKET < MANUF. 1 — GSM PERFORATED FOUNDATION WEEP SCREED -
JAMB STUDS - SEE STRUCT. INTO HEADER/STUDS x BLDG PAPERS SHALL COVER & TERMINATE AT
JMOLD L \ THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF SCREED
LOCATE BETWEEN B N
WINDOW JAMBS

| — SEALANT OVER BACKER ROD TR R
= ‘7(;7\ ¢ S
‘l{!@’

"MIN TO SCREED AT PAVING,
4" TO SCREED AT GRADE

SEE HEAD DETAIL
FOR TYP. NOTES,
U.O.N.

\

LOUVER JAMB

@ HORIZONTAL WEEP SCREED

WINDOW ROLLING SHADE CEMENT PLASTER SCREEDS
14 "o [] " 9 [ [ - ] "
3"=1-0 6" =1-0
SEALANT OVER BACKER ROD \
FOR ATTACHMENT S.S.D.
FOR ATTACHMENT S.S.D. ———
, CEMENT PLASTER '
20 GA. G.I. HEAD FLASHING WITH
HEMMED EDGE - PAINTED - o O/BLDG. PAPER
ATTACH TO TRACKS BELOW §}< SHEATHING R
WITH @ 10 X1 1/2" S.T.S. AT 12 A T— = ] SHEATHING
0.C. MAX. - SEE BELOW FOR CONT.CONC.| |, v o e , , 1
S RS T NP WEEP SCREED, 3/16"@ CONT. CONC OF R
DIMENSIONS CURB |~ R TR, : B A P
[ PR R HEX HEAD C(?NC. CURB |—= - /v |~a————— CEMENT PLASTER O/
?\I :7 //AA\;\ /\A::A/\’A;,\//;\ 7 l[; R :‘:4: SCREW@24 O.C. = e - :/I\' N BLDG. PAPER
J MOLD T I IR | I Ry 4T O b
AT I N 4 AR I g iR
CEMENT PLASTER SYSTEM £ PEN T A 5| ~——— WEEP SCREED, 3/16"Q
0 AR Yy . 1/4"/FT. . (. HEX HEAD CONC. PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
WEATHER BARRIER S N A S R SLOPE MAX ’ SCREW @ 24" O.C.
S e T e w SR v, DRAWN BY: DSP
SILL TRACK - SEE STRUCT. Coie T e T e CRIRE e B
N I N S LA - . ° 4 PR PN ’ - DESIGNER: CLB
SEE HEAD DETAIL S A S T S ST AR I N BRI AR
FOR TYP. NOTES, i, VA /»4/ G oa e L o g "\*71 TR 4'“4 Aq'\“”; '/ \4;\; S S fgiu\ i . e 3 PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
U.O.N. S R I LR S SNt BT R TN £ L T
. ¥ FIBEREXPANSION-=—=*——="c & £ 0 T e S o Ll z MOWSTRIP OR
N W o T 20 9 MATERIALWHERE, - 7 0 e v 0t kT e . © S ’ = LANDSCAPE WHERE SHEETTITLE:
-r ..+ 7, ' OCCURS~ “ ¢ . fH B . L s
: 7> b o oogURS e - R L %/ ocoues STANDARD DETAILS CEM
SILL FLASHING a0 mress T L CONCRETE SIDEWALK S ’ SIREE P oy : :
DIMENSIONS o Tl e T L e OR MOWSTRIP WHERE Syl P R . SHEET#
’\: R R OCCURS % e e St e A
20 MECHANICAL LOUVER DETAIL AT PLASTER 10 EXTERIOR WALL FINISH @ BASE OF WALL - SIDEWALK 5 EXTERIOR WALL FINISH @ BASE OF WALL I \ D ; O 1
3" = 1'_0" 3" = 1I_Oll 3" = 1'_0"
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TYP.PAN W

PIPE / CONDUIT AS OCCURS
IDTH

¢

EQ.

—— PLEATED, FLEXIBLE, RESILENT
EQ. E.P.D.M. RUBBER PIPE FLASHING

S.S.RING

CLAMP @
RUBBER
BOOT

12" MIN.

SYS.; EQUIP w/ALUM. RING + RIBBED
FLASHING BASE

—— FLEXIBLE ALUM. BASE RING; BOLT TO ROOF
PLWD. w/ MANUF. RECOMMENDED
FASTENERS, OR SIX (6) #10 X 1-1/2" GALV.
HEX BOLTS. FULLY SEAL FLASHING
w/SILICONE SEALANT ON UNDERSIDE OF
RIBBED ALUM. BASE RING

—— METAL ROOF PANELS

©
I

METAL ROOF PANEL(S) PER NOTE #8.
ROOF UNDERLAYMENT (SHOWN DASHED)

CONT. RIGID INSUL.
PLYWD ROOF SHEATHING, S.S.D.

OVERHANG JOIST (WHERE
OCCURS) S.S.D. FOR LOC. #12 - #14 x 2" SELF-
DRILLG SMS W/O

WASHER @ 12" O.C. A

FASCIA
GUTTER
PER
NOTE #5.

o

~ N T =
----- —t fr0 ,F 1 T CONT. —T \iw L
MTL.SUPPORT - e -
FRAMING JOIST(S); S.S.D. ANGLE f: " |||] . \
j " |||; \ ~ anl L MTL. CLOSURE PER
PLYWD. ROOF i . - NOTE #3.
SHEATING; S.S.D. ¢ ||| i CONNECTOR
<D NOTE: ¥ . |||’ RWL
CONDUIT COLLAR SHALL NOT IMPART \; ‘ ’ )
LOAD(S) TO METAL ROOF PANELS. COLLAR ||| i BUILDING FINISH
SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT CONDUIT BY S.S. . il
11))_ROOF PENETRATION RING CLAMPS 6 ) LOW EAVE
11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" = 1'-0" NOTE: SEE ALSO DET. 14/--
METAL ROOF PANELS; Q
SEE SHT.NOTE #8.
MTL. TRIM/FLASHING BY ROOF GRID OR DIM. PT.
PANEL MANUF.; SEE SHT.NOTE #4. CONT. RIGID INSUL.
_______ CONT. BLKG;
i
— o N
o cm— - c—- - | :i\
; END JOIST, S.S.D. |
0-11/2" |
|
FIX HORIZ. LEG w/ #10 SCREW
@ 12" O.C. INTO END JOIST
PLASTER PER NOTE #6. |
EXT. FINISH AS OCCURS L
3 TYPICAL RAKE ’ - WALL ASSEMBLY
11/2" = 10" PER PLAN
METAL ROOFING
PANEL;SEE SHT.NOTE #8.
PLYWD. ROOF SHTG; S.S.D.
SEE ALSO SHT.NOTE #1. ROOFING FELT/
UNDERLAYMENT; SHOWN
DASHED.
[
RAKE MTL. TRIM / FLASHING
PER SHT. NOTE #4.
OVERHANG JOIST
(WHERE OCCURS)
S.S.D. FOR LOCATION
CONT. MTL.CLOSURE
PLASTER PER
PER NOTE #3.
DETAIL NOTES for SHEET AD711 NOTE #6.
APPLICABLE TO METAL ROOF PANEL & RIGID INSULATION ROOF BOARD DETAILS. @ RAKE FLASHING
REF#  NOTE TEXT 3"=1-0"
PLYWD.ROOF
1, STRUCTURAL ROOF PLYWOOD; SEE STRUCT. DRAWINGS. BUILDING TYPE IS"V-B", SO FIRE- SHTG; S.SD. METAL ROOF PANEL PER NOTE #8.
RETARDANT TYPE IS NOT NECESSARY. — E%%S'VNNGDFAESLJ E/éJ)NDERLAYMENT
\
2. ROOF PANEL ATTACHMENT TO ROOF PLYWOQOD SHALL BE VIA "R-MER" SPAN STANDARD — T m
ALUMINUM CLIP SYSTEM. T — - AD711
= ! T T~ I i U
3. GALV. METAL CLOSURE(S): —— T .
A. THICKNESS = .0064 in. = 1 SE?.TYE%D%TER
B. FINISH = SHALL MATCH ROOF PANELS. =~
C. ATTACHMENT = FASTEN INTO EAVE JOIST WITH #8 X 1-1/4" L. SM.S. @ 12" O.C. I
4. GALV. METAL FLASHING AND/OR TRIM; MATERIAL AND FINISH SHALL MATCH ROOF PANELS. (SEE
MANUF. DETAILS #1 THRU 5 THIS SHEET.) —
= =~ FASCIA GUTTER
5. GALV. METAL GUTTER: MATERIAL AND FINISH SHALL MATCH ROOF PANELS. T ™ PER NOTE #5.
6. 7/8" PLASTER o/ METAL LATH AT ALL EAVE SOFFITS:; MATCH COLOR & FINISH AT BUILDING. MTL. ROOF FRAMG ~ T F 5
A. ATTACH LATH WITH 1-1/2" SDS LATHE HEAD FURRING SCREWS & 6" O.C. @ EA. JOIST & MTL' EAVE BEA: S5 <
6" 0.C. @ TOP & BOTTOM OF SOFFIT ALLOWING FOR 1/4" KEYING INTO LATH AT EACH DLASTER PER NOTE #6.
SUPPORT | CONT. MTL. CLOSURE / TRIM
7. COMPLETELY FILL CAVITY BETWEEN EAVE JOISTS WITH BATT INSULATION. M PER SHTNOTE #4;
RWL - USE#8 X 1"L. SM.S. @ 24"
8. METAL ROOF PANELS: STANDING SEAM TYPE. SEE MANUF. DETAILS #1 THRU 5 THIS SHEET. CONNECTOR O.C. INTO EAVE BEAM
end of sheet notes
10) EAVE @ MTL.JOISTS
3" = 1!_0"

5

PER MANUFACTURER

— STANDARD ROOFING DETAILS || PRODUCT / MATERIAL:

'R-MER LOC' STANDING SEAM
METAL ROOFING PANELS

METAL ROOFING
PANELS

ROOF PLYWD.; S.S.D.

DOUBLE BEAD TAPE
SEALANT

MTL. OFFSET CLEAT

MANUF.: "THE GARLAND CO."
REF: ASTM E 1592

ROOF UNDERLAYMENT (SHOWN DASHED)
#10-#12x1"PH.WD.S @ 12" O.C.
TUBE SEALANT (BETWEEN PANEL RIBS)

TUBE SEALANT
MTL. EAVE TRIM
MTL. CLEAT UNDER METAL FLASHING;

ATTACH CLEAT TO FRAMING w/ #12
SMS @ 1-0" o.c.

NOTES:

MTL. FRAMING @ EAVE; S.S.D.

1. ALL METAL TRIM SHALL BE HEMMED PER ROOFING MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

2.
3
SHALL VERIFY LENGTH IN FIELD.

EAVE @ METAL ROOF

FOR ROOFING CLIP INFO, SEE DET. 14 / SD723
. ACTUAL LENGTH OF METAL EAVE TRIM NOT REPRESENTED; CONTRACTOR

NOTE: SEE ALSO DET. 4/ --

rokawDesign

WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM

1 3" — 1'_0"

FLOATING CLIP, SEE 14/ SD723 FOR CLIP
ATTACHMENT

METAL ROOFING

#10x1"P.HWD.S. @ 12" O.C.
MTL EAVE PLATE

PEAK

DOUBLE BEAD TAPE SEALANT (TYP.)
END DAM TO SUIT PANEL PROFILE

MTL.TRIM (PEAK)

ROOF UNDERLAYMENT
(SHOWN DASHED)

—— TYP. GALV. METAL CLEAT o/
UNDERLAYMENT;

N ATTACH TO METAL FRAMING

W/ #12 SMS @ 12" O.C.

#12-#14 x 1" S.D.SCREW
(NO WASHER)

1/4"-14 x 7/8" STITCH XL (3 PER PANEL)

ceP ARcy

CHRLES BEAERS

@ REN. 4-30-25

V
I S
& OF C AL\?OQ\

NOTE: SEE ALSODET. 4/--

2 3" = 1'_0"

MTL. ROOF PANEL
1/4" x 7/8" STITCH XL @ 12" O.C.

DBL. BEAD TAPE

DBL BEAD
TAPE SEALANT SEALANT
MTL.RAKE TRIM MTL.RAKE TRIM
#12 x 1-1/4" SD XL #12 x 1-1/4" SD XL
@ 12" 0.C. v \ @ 12" 0.C.
/ |
FLOATING = = | E= FLOATING RAKE ZEE
RAKE ZEE 3 | T ROOF
SSR RAKE UNDERLAYMENT
(’ CLEAT (SHOWN DASHED)
4
GALV.CLEAT
(UNDER TRIM) W/ GALV.CLEAT
#10 SMS @ 12" O.C. (UNDER TRIM) W/
1/4" x 1-1/4" SHOULDER #10 SMS @ 12" O.C.
SD@ 12" O.C.
ON MODULE OFF MODULE
RAKE OFF-ON MODULE
3 n_ 4"
3"=1'-0
NOTE: SEE ALSO DET. 4/--
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING PANELS , 04 L
(SEE SPEC SECTION 074113.16) 7 1
STANDING SEAM METAL PANELS = 24 Ga. x 18" WIDE -
PANEL HEIGHT = 2:3/8"
STANDARD ROOF METAL GAUGES )
Yo}
METAL CLIPS 18 Ga. 5
FLOATING RAKE ZEE METAL 20 Ga.
SSR RAKE CLEAT = 18 Ga.

MTL. RAKE TRIM =
MTL. RAKE TRIM CLEAT =

MTL. ROOF PANEL

ROOF
UNDERLAYMENT
(SHOWN DASHED)

18 Ga. NN
18 Ga. / ~
MTL.RAKE TRIM

1/4" - 14 x 7/8" STITCH XL (1'-0" 0.c.)
DOUBLE BEAD TAPE SEALANT

#12-14 x 1-1/4" SELF-DRILG XL HEX

BOLT/SCREW @ 12" O.C.

FLOATING RAKE ZEE

ROOF PLYWD., S.S.D.

1/4" x 1-1/4" SHOULDER
SD@ 12" O.C.

TYP. MTL. CLEAT W/#10 SMS @
12" O.C. INTO MTL. FRAMING

NOTE: SEE ALSO DET. 3/--

@ RAKE
3" = 1!_0"

FLOAT CLIP; SEE
DET. 14/ SD723
FOR ATTACHMENT

ROOF PLYWD., S.S.D.

MTL.ROOF PANEL
(FACTORY PRE-PUNCHED)

MTL.ROOF PANEL(S)
(FACTORY PRE-PUNCHED)

ENDLAP PAD (EDGE OF MASTIC
TO BE INSTALLED FLUSH WITH
END OF EAVE PANEL)

PIGTAIL OF ENDLAP PAD

MTL. PANEL (FACTORY NOTCHED)

MTL.EAVE PLATE W/
#10-12x1" P.HWD.S. @ 12" O.C.
INTO ROOF PLYWD.

#8 x 1/2" TRIM SCREW

PER TEST REPORT ITEM #9:

AT THE OPPOSITE END OF
PANELS (EAVE), ATTACH AN EDGE
STIFFENER W/ #8 x 1/2" TRIM
SCREW (6 SCREWS PER PANEL)

INGAREREL

|
! !
EQ ,EQ ,EQ ,EQ ,EQ , EQ |, EQ

AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE BLDG
BEAR CREEK HIGH SCHOOL
INCREMENT 2

DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
DRAWN BY: DSP
DESIGNER: CLB

PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023

SHEET TITLE:

ROOF DETAILS - METAL

A 7 ¢
18" WIDE PANEL PER MANUF.

EXTENDED EAVE

SECTION VIEW - EDGE STIFFENING
FASTENING PATTERN
@ OPPOSITE END OF PANELS

3" = 1 I_OII

SHEET #:

AD/711




L ——12"MIN
—— STEP 1: INSTALL 25 MIL

FLASHING BASE SILL,
MECHANICALLY ATTACH WITH
LARGE HEADED NAILS AT
ONLY TOP EDGE 3/8" FROM
TOP OF MEMBRANE/BOTTOM
OF OPENING

TYPICAL NOTES FOR H.M. FRAMES

WALL FINISHED AND MAT'LS SHOWN HERE ARE
REPRESENTATIVE OF A VARIETY OF CONDITIONS -
REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE, INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS, FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS, AND
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE SPECFIC
FRAME THROAT SIZES.

STEP 4: INSTALL 25 MIL
SEAL HEAD FLASHING

—— LEAVE BOTTOM EDGE
UNNATTACHED FOR WATER
RESISTANT BARRIER
INSTALLATION TO GO
UNDERNEATH FLASHING

S0
< GRRLES
XA
>
oo
X

FOR TYP. NOTES AND

DIMENSIONS SEE a
NG

rokawDesign
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L STEP 5: INSTALL GSM
d EAD FooHING OVER GLAZING SECURED BY H.W. WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM
LAZING STOPS. INSTALL
. FLASHING AT SIDES OF EXTEND METAL HEAD FLASHING FRAME AS DOOR
\ 8"MIN OPENING, MECHANICALLY 1" ON OTHER SIDE OF A
ATTACH WITH LARGE OPENINGS. ENLARGED DETAIL
% HEADED NAILS ABOVE SHOWS HEAD FLASHING JAMB AT GLAZING - HEAD AND SILL ARE SIM.
LINE OF @
\ - LEAVE BOTTOM EDGE WINDOW
) UNATTACHED FOR WATER EDGE s
12" MAX RESISTANT BARRIER
INSTALLATION TO GO LIP OR
, UNDERNEATH FLASHING HEMMED
EDGE
NOTES: i
I THIS PROCEDURE FOR NAIL-FLANGE — 1l
TYPE WINDOWS ONLY. NAILING
FLANGE MUST BE CONTINUOUS AND
INTEGRAL WITH WINDOW FRAME. ’
. < 12" MAX BARRIER VERTICALLY 12 — t \ES B -
)~ STEP 3: INSTALL "NAIL-ON" STEP 6" CONTINUE o\ REN 43025 /o
g WINDOW NOTE: INSPECT APPLICATION OF TWO LAYERS 2 S
NAILING FINS FOR DAMAGE OF WATER RESISTANT & on AL\?&
IE,‘\‘ESFT%RLEAAT'I“ODNAFTER BARRIER ABOVE WINDOW YA c
\ \ ﬁ\ LAP WATER RESISTANT @ HORIZ. AND VERT. INTERMEDIATE H.M. GLAZED FRAME
-~ PROVIDE SEALANT APPLIED TO THE BARRIER HORIZONTALLY
< e BACK SIDE OF THE WINDOW FINS, < 3"MIN
“~__ SEALANT SHOULD EXTRUDE 4V
GENEROUSLY FROM BEHIND
WINDOW FLANGES, EXTRUDED
SEALANT SHOULD BE TOOLED
OVER OPEN FLANGE HOLES AND
ATTACHMENT LOCATIONS. L]
[~ BUILDING WRAP S— =
BASECOAT
ﬁ F'
| |
< S|y YA
@ @ @ H.M. FRAME AT TRANSOM GLAZING D
12 WINDOW FLASHING DETAILS T N I
1/2" = 1'_0" o I
GENERAL FLOOR TRANSITION NOTE: m
PER CBC SECTION 11B-303, ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN B ) -
ANY ADJACENT FLOOR SURFACES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2". WHEN | | & SINGLE LAYER GYP. BD. AS
SUCH A CHANGE OF LEVEL OCCURS, THE TRANSITION SHALL BE ! ! OCCURS ’ I I I
BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN ONE LIMIT VERTICAL | |
TO 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (50%), EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES NOT | | - - SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS
EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL IN EXCESS | | WHERE DOOR IS PROVIDED % - AS OCCURS < > I
OF 1/2" SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RAMPS. . & TYP WITH BOTH LATCHH AND
THESE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO EACH FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION ® ~UON | CLOSER, 0" OTHERWISE =
CONDITION SHOWN IN THIS DETAIL BOX. | Z
‘@ 12" = HEADER OR JAMB, c\ I
N / SEE 4/SD611
! -
| 0-01/2" Ao I—
RESILIENT FLOORING O/ %4 ! u: — I ¥ N
CONC. W/ VAPOR ——————— DOOR AS OCCURS CLEAR LANDING AREA, o ——————— SEE 9/AD721 FOR ATTACHMENT o) Z
CONTFéO'- COA;'NG A | E——— 2% MAX SLOPE ANY (ke S/ OF DOOR FRAME TO STUD (D Z o
|
(CARPET SIM.) 9 || EXTERIOR THRESHOLD (PEMKO 2727A / DIRECTION & N FRAMING O« I I I
OR EQ.) - FASTEN W/ #12 / \ , | U) —
= | S.S. F.HW.S. IN EXPAN. hﬁ L = H.M. FRAME - PAINT I Y ©
I | 2 MAX SHIELDS @ 120.C. / | 18" @ INTERIOR DOOR o | | | | o=z 2
$ 00" s / 24" @ EXTERIOR DOOR o I T O
e } - o / — X ] S | | |}~ DOORS AS OCCURS (DASHED) - ! - = I I I
4o i . 2 5
LI e L 2 5 - | | | SEEDOORSCHED < o X m
LUV S N ) -, T TON S v =  — | ! !
B /\l IS | R Y = ‘ — DOOR, SEE SCHEDULE 1 15/16“—|/ | | \[‘1 15/16" Lu S O
EXPAN. JT. FILLER ! ! \/\ I I I o O < ,
STRIP & SEALANT | | — I_
| | JAMB AT DOOR - HEAD IS SIM. )
EXT. THRESHOLD - CONCRETE \ | @ m
® » » ) Z
| | o
'\’ VCT OR SHEET VINYL FLOORING 8 DOOR CLEARANCES 3 TYP INTERIOR H.M. FRAMES I
DOOR AS OCCURS 1/2" = 1'_0" 3n = 1"0" m
REDUCER, 1/4" MAX VERTICAL RISE :
CONCRETE <
4_07_0u ‘::..l::’
o CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB L|J
L ALUM THRESHOLD SET IN SEALANT — m
VAPOR CONTROL COATING VP, BOARD WRAP m
VCT/CONCRETE T | SIM= (D
(2) | | =
/ 2| _ On | /]\
V4 - -
A T own 7 ] N
CONCRETE / | 1 -4 DOUBLE STEEL STUD
DOOR AS OCCURS // | : ,\
REDUCER, 1/4" MAX VERTICAL RISE i . | , @?ﬁ’f FIN W/ #8 SMS @
5 P ‘ 1 T —— | 12" 0.C. MIN
VCT OR SHEET VINYL FLOORING - ‘ S e
$ +0-0" o DOOR, SEE SCHEDULE = ?]J
e CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB | |
e T | . ; LEVEL LANDING
L VAPOR CONTROL COATING ‘ | 2% MAX SLOPE
| |
| |
Q CONCRETENCT . .
3
SLOPE. \ TILE/MORTAR BED
1/4":12" MAX DOORAS OCCURS 9 LEVEL LANDING 4 WINDOW MULLION
REDUCER, 1/4" MAX VERTICAL RISE 1/2" = 1'-Q" 3"=1-0"
CONCRETE
. W/ WELDED ANCHORS
MATERIALS + 1/16
CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB | WEATHERING FLANGE, TYP @ HOLLOW METAL FRAME 1112 LONG SMS. @
g EXTERIOR SIDE. FASTEN TO W/ WELDED ANCHORS pLywoon —
VAPOR CONTROL COATING e e FRAMING W/ #10 SM.S. @ 8" O.C. WALL SHEATHING DESCRIPTION:
N —
— WHERE OCCURS WALL SHEATHING
a 16Ga. WLEDED ANCHOR, 24" O.C. WHERE OCCURS
O r B MAX TYP @ 6" FROM ENDS OF
© | N FRAME MEMBERS, 9" FROM BOTTOM =
RESILIENT FLOORING O/ CONC. 151" 151" OF JAMBS. FASTEN TO FRAMING W/ = - "
y W/ VAPOR CONTROL COATING, ) , #10 SM.S., TYP EA. ANCHOR | |
CONTINUOUS UNDER DOOR K 8" MAX | |
OR AT CASED OPENING \ ERAMING \
_ EXTERIOR HMF | I ! | - FRAMING,
EPOXY FLOORING CONTINUOUS | S:S.D. | $.8.D. PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
&0 / \ | UNDERDOOR 120 THICKNESS OF DETAILED 12" | | DRAWNBY:  DSP
el ] OR MATERIALS + 1/8" | ‘ | PESIGNER: cLB
B R — — — L PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
co e ot oe ot [ CONTINUOUS SEALED R o )
N 74 \77\<\ \\/—4\’»(7\A’ - A/\/q/ ﬁ— —
I\’ CONCRETE UNDER DOOR ) | | SEE 10/AD721 FOR SHEET TITLE:
N 16Ga. WELDED ANCHOR, 24" O.C. FASTENERS
O r B MAX TYP @ 6" FROM ENDS OF J% Jéé
@ TRANSITION - CONT. VCT/LVT OR CONT. EPOXY OR SEALED CONC. % | N FRAME MEMBERS, 9" FROM BOTTOM (__1/4" JAMB (__1/4" JAMB DOOR & WINDOW DETAILS
) ] OF JAMBS. FASTEN TO FRAMING W/ 1/2" HEAD 1/2" HEAD
115167 115/16 #10 SM.S., TYP EA. ANCHOR
7/ " .
8" MAX EXTERIOR INTERIOR SHEET #
AT CASED OPENING
INTERIOR HMF
THRESHOLDS TYP. HOLLOW METAL FRAME FRAMING @ DOOR FRAME
1 5 3" = 1 I_OII 1 0 3" = 1 I_OII 5 3" = 1 I_Oll
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MODULE COLUMN

"IIII

wlf

BUILDING EXTERIOR
WALL

2 \"

DOWNSPOUT ATTACHMENT - ROUND

‘Eg

@ =
0o)
‘ ‘ A wmm
=

[ |
<

WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM

rokawDesign

11/2" =1'-0"
I I
- 6"METALSTUDWALL — =
TWO (2) #8 X 1" S.M.S. EA. STUD
/ 6" WIDE MTL. FLAT PLATE
BACKING (16 Ga.); LOCATE CHARLES BEAERS
AT EACH BRACKET. o o
= y et X
2 s 2 I &
BUILDING FACE, SEE OF cALf
PLANS AND WALL TYPES I A N i |
- DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED, SEE
TYPICAL ANCHORAGE DETAILS A
[ RAIN WATER LEADER &
QT ANCHORAGE EXT. FINISH 1/g"
| (2) #10-12 1-1/2" STS
. CAULK AROUND
BRACKET @ 8'-0
‘ CAST IRON CLEANOUT T-BRANCH BRACKET, TYP.
‘ WITH THREADED PLUG SPACING MAX
[ ‘ | 1/2" MB
. | : 3" 1.D. x .216" GALV.
g | ( 3" 11/2" 11/2" STEEL PIPE
= PROVIDE CASE IRON STRAIGHT ?ﬁ:megTE\?PLEADER'
= CONNECTION @ EACH DOWNSPOUT, 58" — 14" PLATE (TYP '
PAINT TO MATCH DOWNSPOUT, SEE | / (TYP)
CIVIL DRAWINGS INC 1
y oflel« dxt 1§ O
SHORT I
FINISH GRADE, SEE CIVIL SLOTTED HOLE I
7 / DRAWINGS m
- 5 ) DOWNSPOUT ATTACHMENT O
S La S T 3= 10"
TN
e s o . 3" 51/2" 11/2" ( J I
T HH ]\ \ \‘ ‘ \"\ \\\/‘ ‘ ‘Ar\l\ \i /5/8" - 1/4" PLATE (TYP) O
— 3/4"]
i -STORM SEWER PIPING, — 2
N — o . C (N =~ PIPE
) SEE GVIL DRAWINGS ollo| = £ U7 oownseour dp @\
N Lu »
SHORT N o I_
‘ ‘:m:u‘* SLOTTED HOLE — I oy N
. - O D Z S Z
g ke HSS 4x4 COL @ O <« | I I
L — | I- WALKWAY U) -0
“’ " L 5z =
-1 IO 1]
X
| 25 oY
W 9O
(2) #10-12 1-1/2" STS m I I I S IC—) ( )
BRACKET @ 8'-0" A7)
SPACING MAX m Z
I
1/2" MB P ' ’
8 DOWNSPOUT TERMINATION 3"1.D. x .216" GALV.
3" = 1-0" STEEL PIPE I
RAINWATER LEADER, m
PAINTED TYP. :
3 DOWNSPOUT ATTACHMENT - WALKWAY COLUMNS O Lu
3|| = 11_0u I m
3"1.D. m
(MO
~{—— 3"1.D.x.216" GALV. STEEL
PIPE RAINWATER LEADER
KON
@GALVANIZED PIPE
4 DOWNSPOUT/RWL PROFILES
11/2" =1'-0"
MTL. ROOF PANEL
ISSUE: DATE: DESCRIPTION:
GALV. 18 Ga. GUTTER STRAP
@ 36" 0.C. MAX.; FASTEN
EACH STRAP TO GUTTER
PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
DRAWN BY: DSP
§ é/o DESIGNER: CLB
o 35 PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
S
SHEET TITLE:
} ” WATER LEADER DETAILS
GALV. MTL: 20 Ga. MIN.
(MATCH MATERIAL & FINISH SHEET #:
WITH ROOF PANELS
5 TYPICAL GUTTER A D ; 4 2

3"

= 1 I_OII
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11B-703.5.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST. CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND
SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRACT 70%
WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
11B-703.2.4 PROPORTIONS. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE IN A FONT WHERE THE
UPPER CASE "0" IS 60% MIN AND 110% MAX OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER CASE "I".
11B-703.2.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED VERTICALLY
MINIMUM IN INCHES FROM THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER AND SHALL BE 5/8" MIN & 2" MAX BASED ON THE
MEASUREMENT RANGE MAXIMUM IN INCHES DISTANCE BETWEEN DOTS HEIGHT OF THE UPPER CASE "|".
DOT BASE DIAMETER 0.059 (1.5 MM) TO 0.063 DISTANCE BETWEEN DOTS IN ADJACENT CELLS 11B-703.2 & 11B-703.6 RAISED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS. WHEN RAISED
' oMM IN THE SAME CELL R SINGLE BRAILLE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED OR WHEN PICTORIAL SYMBOLS (PICTOGRAMS) ARE USED ON
' SUCH SIGNS, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO 0.100 (2.5 MM) ~ s CELL
DOTS IN THE SAME CELL * ' ' , o 1. CHARACTER TYPE. CHARACTER ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM AND
DISTANCE BETWEEN DISTANCE BETWEEN DOTS _— o O | ® O | SHALL BE SAN SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY CA.
CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.3.1.
| |
COREE',E JSAF;;OE%[%”E‘;ER(S)TS N 0.300 (7.6 MM) IN THE SAME CELL ) @ O@® 10O 2. CHARACTER SIZE. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" AND A
R O OO0 [ OO0 | MAXIMUM OF 2 INCHES HIGH.
DOT HEIGHT 0.025 (0.6 MM) TO 0.037 DISTANCE BETWEEN ® \ /" BLANK CELL SPACE 3. PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS). PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS
(0.9 MM) CORRESPONDING DOTS e (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED
FROMONE CeLL PIRECTLY | / BETWEEN WORDS DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE OUTSIDE DIMENSION OF THE .
DISTANCE BETWEEN U PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT. k D
CORRESSPONCDIN AN 0.395 (10 MM) TO 0.400 BELOW , RAISED DOT rokaw esidn
(10.2 MM) +— @O OO0 @
ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW DOT R | | WWW BROKAWDESIGN.COM
- 0 (0O e 2022 CBC 11B-703.1.1.2: SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE FIELD INSPECTED. : :
N | |
1. MEASURED CENTER TO CENTER DIAMETER
. Q l Q Q J Q NO RAISED DOT Signs and identification devices shall be field inspected after installation and approved by the enforcing
‘o agency prior to the issuance of a final certificate of occupancy per Chapter 1, Division Il, Section 111, or
final approval where no certificate of occupancy is issued. The inspection shall include, but not be limited
to, verification that Braille dots and cells are properly spaced and the size, proportion and type of raised
characters are in compliance with these regulations.
11 BRAILLE GUIDELINES 1 SIGNAGE NOTES
12" = 1'_0" 3" = 1'_0"
N~
|
! NOTE:
| 1. AT ALL DOUBLE DOORS LOCATE SIGNAGE ADJACENT TO
EXTERIOR | i JAMB OF INACTIVE LEAF OF DOOR PAIR. PROVIDE 90
SHEATHING ! ! T\\ DEGREE INHIBITOR TYPE CLOSER ON INACTIVE DOOR. s
| .1 . 2. WHERE SIGN IS ATTACHED TO ADJACENT GLAZING, SIGN |ES BEAERS
o EPOXY SET CHAR
l VTR ADHESIVE SURFACE MOUNTED TACTILE EXIT SIGN TO HAVE BLACK BACK PANEL.
! 'V WITH LETTERING AND BRAILLE TO Q. EQ AN o
CEMENT | VAT ILLUSTRATE INFORMATION INDICATED e I ;o?*é
PLASTER | s CORRELATING DOOR. STRIKE SIDE OF S DOTTED LINES S EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE R OF o
. CEQZ ; I~ INDICATE DOOR —=] ¥ 1/4" THICK Iy 7
| | AN DOOR, TYP. REFER TO SIGNAGE - ! | WITH EDGE 12" LONG |
! LA '\ SCHEDULE FOR APPLICATIONS. 103 Cﬁi"F‘{LECF;EQgT”-E . FRAME I N | PLEXIGLASS I N |
| AL % N | 1“ S 18" MIN | \ | SIGN, SEE SHEET A903 | \ |
| | — PROJECTED MTD. SURFACE MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE | A v EH ;/ <O SO
. ! ENTRY SIGN AT CORRELATING DOOR. | |
STEEL STUD T ! MOUNT AT STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR, TYP. i Y R N —N A N X — - @q; |l & | N
FLANGE ! LN REFER TO SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR | 2T, z _ | o |
| A APPLICATIONS | 21 z8 o wY 3 - ADA RESTRM | ol
! NP | CAST LETTERS OR S 8132 9 zd CENTERLINE ON TACTILE z|% | DA. : a
) < =5 S|3< = SIGNAGE
i . \ / ¥ o CHARACTERS == \ / \ /
. | LOGO GRAPHICS | O 5% 4 ~| 2 | TO BE INSTALL ON |
| | SURFACE MOUNTED ROOM CONTROL | % z | E® % oo 33 | / WALL @ | /
! ' Uy SIGNAGE WITH LETTERING AND BRAILLE 1 'S8 = FY 18" MIN 1 | SWING SIDE OF 7 |
| A TO ILLUSTRATE INFORMATION INDICATED / I | % | @ S / | DOOR SEE / |
STEELSTUD e s ON ROOM CONTROL SIGN AT | Bl N ~ | | SHEET A903 | |
| Yl CORRELATING DOOR. STRIKE SIDE OF L J
L AL DOOR, TYP. REFER TO SIGNAGE 12" DIAMETER 1/4"
NPt SCHEDULED DOOR
A SCHEDULE FOR APPLICATIONS. THICK PLEXIGLASS SIGN.
LA SEE SHEET A903 (D
MISC ENTRY A
MISC ENTRY LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS MEN'S TOILET WOMEN'S TOILET
LETTERING MOUNTING SIGNAGE - SIGNAGE MOUNTING DETAIL I
17 L — L} " 12 L — ) n
3"=1-0 1/4" = 1'-0 m I
TOF DOOR e 2 O
4 LL] O
* CLASSROO
u P NOTE: SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 1/8" THICK : A
p ES PLASTIC, W/ 1/32" RAISED BORDER, - —
X GRAPHICS & LETTERS. PROVIDE i : N
MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL 5 1 R :, ( )
Y, RESITANT FASTENERS. MAXIMUM OCCUPANT < / N S
- LOAD SIGNAGE: < 2 CD AN
- ELECTRICAL 1y M| 70% MIN CONTRAST BETWEEN LETTERS z )
N— N AND BACKGROUND, ALL NON-GLARE. 5/8" HIGH LETTER TEXT READING: o W »
. / G - - e "MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS SHALL NOT z|l z| — AN I—
x : / EXCEED " SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE FONT, z| 2.2 1/2" CORNER RADIUS I o N
< S / WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATION = 3:5 TO 1:1, STROKE O| 2|0m LO Z
= 2 SIGNAGE: WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATION = 1:5 TO 1:10. s W w ROOM NAME TEXT: 1" HIGH RAISED 1/32" LETTERS, Z O
© ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICE & N TEXT 1" HIGH RAISED 1/32" . o £ = FONT: SANS SERIF (UPPERCASE)
AVALABLEATOFFICE ™ . o \ LETTERS, SANS SERIF FONT o » W e COLOR: WHITE U) — |C_) ?_:) LIJ
;f\,\',,SAEfHTTEXT’ TYP 5/8" MIN HT. 5 2 \ (UPPERCASE) COLOR: WHITE WALKING SURFACE 25| |20 o
' ©ly N c u @ = BRAILLE LETTERS: PER CBC SECTION 11B-703.3.1, I . E
P \ APPLICABLE ROOM LIST: Qg °Q SEE DETAIL11/AD801 o=z
TEXT: o \ ELECTRICAL ROOM 0 M I T O
ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICES 5 N MECHANICAL ROOM Yy VY I— I— I I I
AVAILABLE AT OFFICE 5 N FIRE RISER ROOM: TO READ "FIRE RISER THIS ROOM"
FINISHED FLOOR 3 \ FINISH FLOOR o X
F N NOTE: I I I TeX®)
NOTE: \ 1. ATTACH SIGNS USING ADHESIVE ON THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR TO ROOM. o)
ASSISTIVE LISTENING SIGNAGE 2. SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 1/8" THICK ES PLASTIC W/ 1/32" RAISED BORDER, S O O
REQUIRED IN EACH CLASSROOM & GRAPHICS & LETTERS, PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL Lu i
CONFERENCE ROOM. RESISTANT FASTENERS (7))
3. 70% MIN CONTRAST BETWEEN LETTERS AND BACKGROUND, ALL NON- m Z
GLARE
4. SIGNAGE MUST BE FIELD INSPECTED PER 2022 CBC 11B-703.1.1 I_ ( ) —
ASSISTED LISTENING SIGNAGE MISC ROOM SIGNAGE MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD SIGNAGE ACCESSIBLE ROOM ID SIGN
18 ) aw e ar 13 8 3 ) am e o |
3"=1"-0 NTS NTS 3"=1"-0 m
NOTE: )
) ) ISA SYMBOL NOT REQUIRED _ <
1/8" (N.T.S.) 1/8" (N.T.S.) , , IF ALL RESTROOMS IN 1/8" (N.T.S.) 1/8" (N.T.S.) — ==
ﬁ% 178" (N.T.S.) 178" (N.T.S.) BUILDING ARE ACCESSIBLE. >| F Y < > I I I
= CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, he CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC x|l - < XIT QJ: —
R TYP. '~ CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, P ’ < t———
TYP. ' O e | m
. | © OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC < N 1= OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC a T e .,
7?51' . PLASTIC BACKING, TYP. y OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC al A PLASTIC BACKING, TYP. %) =
. PLASTIC BACKING, TYP. & < 2 5 I X o (D
PAINT BACKGROUND ON | w o
~———— PAINT BACKGROUND ON
PLASTIC, TYP. INTERIOR FACE OF CLEAR PLASTIC. TYP “IJ o w
W W PLASTIC, TYP. L 1 RADIUS CORNERS. TYP ol 24 1/2" CORNER RADIUS
w AN T I : o ) . Il o<
< RADIUS CORNERS, TYP. < N RADIUS CORNERS. TYP ; %L\ Ll o ROOM NAME TEXT: 1" HIGH RAISED 1/32" LETTERS,
z z SUB-SURFACE IMAGE » TYP. > 1/4" (N.T.S.) ol -R FONT: SANS SERIF (UPPERCASE)
= = CENTERED s Xz g 7 COLOR: WHITE
3 BACKGROUND COLOR: BLUE 3 ON SIGN, TYP. 5 BACKGROUND COLOR: BLUE Sg| 52 BRAILLE LETTERS: PER CBC SECTION 11B-703.3.1,
K SYMBOL COLOR: WHITE . NON-GLARE, TYPICAL . SYMBOL COLOR: WHITE 52 39 SEE DETAIL11/AD801
% % BACKGROUND COLOR % o o
SUB-SURFACE IMAGE SHALL CONTRAST WITH e SUB-SURFACE IMAGE v v FINISH ELOOR
CENTERED ON SIGN, TYP. WALL COLOR - 70% CENTERED ON SIGN, TYP.
COLOR OF TRIANGLE TO NOTES:
CONTRAST WITH COLOR 1. ATTACH SIGNS USING ADHESIVE ON THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR TO ROOM.
— NOTES. OF CIRCLE - 70%
: : , 2. SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 1/8" THICK ES PLASTIC W/ 1/32" RAISED BORDER,
ATTACH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD AS\I;EE(\:/\'/-'SS(%SNUTSEESUTI\?}SE\ENS)A\F[)LSESHE@D WOOoD Z?TT/ESH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD GRAPHICS & LETTERS, PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL
SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE. : SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE, RESISTANT FASTENERS
ISA SYMBOL NOT REQUIRED IF ALL RESTROOMS IN BUILDING ARE ACCESSIBLE
ISA SYMBOL NOT REQUIRED IF ALL RESTROOMS IN BUILDING ARE ACCESSIBLE ISA SYMBOL NOT REQUIRED IF ALL RESTROOMS IN BUILDING ARE ACCESSIBLE 3. 70% MIN CONTRAST BETWEEN LETTERS AND BACKGROUND, ALL NON-GLARE
4. SIGNAGE MUST BE FIELD INSPECTED PER 2022 CBC 11B-703.1.1
@ WOMEN'S TOILET DOOR SIGNAGE 14 MEN'S TOILET DOOR SIGNAGE 9 ALL-GENDER TOILET DOOR SIGNAGE 4 EXIT SIGN
11/2" = 10" 11/2" = 1-0" 11/2" = 10" 3"=1-0"
1/8" (N.T.S.) 1/8" (N.T.S.) = ¢
Jﬁ —_— <
1/8" (N.T.S.) 1/8" (N.T.S.) ==
O N
'~ CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, %ﬁ% 1/8" (N.T.S.) 1/8" (N.T.S.) O I | = '
TYP. CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, TYP A N 7*E IT R T QY/ —
= OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC ° o OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC z ] j
& i PLASTIC BACKING, TYP. - 2 OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC PLASTIC BACKING, TYP. 5 - i .,
PAINT BACKGROUND ON & = PLASTIC BACKING, TYP. PAINT BACKGROUND ON D, X \ =
& INTERIOR FACE OF CLEAR < < ) © RE INTERIOR FACE OF CLEAR <| O K
" PLASTIC, TYP. % N PAINT BACKGROUND ON HEFTROOM PLASTIC, TYP. - | wi °
WOME & : o 28
—"\ . N Ve ) 'F’,\‘LTAESF?%RTFYAPCE OF CLEAR - fe— CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC, T Dy /2" CORNER RADILS
) H - 3 = (D "
. RADIUS CORNERS, TYP. \3!?: N | = Y TYP. AEE
> . L| o ROOM NAME TEXT: 1" HIGH RAISED 1/32" LETTERS,
BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL CONTRAST WITH RADIUS CORNERS, TYP. Q RADIUS CORNERS, TYP. olFm FONT: SANS SERIF (UPPERCASE) e
WALL COLOR - 70% NON-GLARE TYP. BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL CONTRAST x4 é 7 COLOR. WHITE PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
WITH WALL COLOR - 70% NON-GLARE TYP. BRAILLE LETTERS: CONTRACTED GRADE 2 AND <5 ; DRAWN BY: DSP
) " = 52 BRAILLE LETTERS: PER CBC SECTION 11B-703.3.1,
%L(JFE); SURFACE IMAGE EQUALLY SPACED ON SIGN, SUB-SURFACE IMAGE EQUALLY SPACED ON SIGN, TYP. COMPLY WITH CBC TBL.118-703.5.5, SEE DET. 6/ADBOT. | 5, ¢ 325 SEE DETAIL11/ ADSO1 ESIONER: CLB
’ n n [O m
BRAILLE LETTERS: CONTRACTED GRADE 2 AND COMPLY RAISED TEXT, TYP 5/8" MIN HT. 2" MAX HT. RAISED TEXT, TYP 5/8" MIN HT. 2" MAXHT. Y ¥V  FINISHFLOOR PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
WITH CBC TBL.11B-703.5.5. SEE DET. 6 /AD801.
BRAILLE LETTERS: CONTRACTED GRADE 2 AND NOTES: JRp—
RAISED TEXT, TYP 5/8" MIN HT. 2" MAX HT. COMPLY WITH CBC TBL118-703.5.5., SEE DET.6/AD801 1. ATTACH SIGNS USING ADHESIVE ON THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR TO ROOM '
NOTE: ' '
NOTE: NOTE: ATTACH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND 2 SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 1/8" THICK ES PLASTIC W/ 1/32" RAISED BORDER, S I G NAG E D ETAI LS
ATTACH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ATTACH SIGNS USING THREE (3) FLATHEAD WOOD ADHESIVE. TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES (1220 MM) GRAPHICS & LETTERS. PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL
ADHESIVE. TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES (1220 MM) SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE. TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE RESISTANT FASTENERS
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60 INCHES (1525 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE SHEET #
BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60 INCHES (1525 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60 INCHES (1525 MM) MAXIMUM FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST :
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. 3. 70% MIN CONTRAST BETWEEN LETTERS AND BACKGROUND, ALL NON-GLARE
LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. 4 SIGNAGE MUST BE FIELD INSPECTED PER 2022 CBC 11B.703.1.1
WOMEN'S TOILET WALL SIGNAGE MEN'S TOILET WALL SIGNAGE ALL-GENDER TOILET WALL SIGNAGE EXIT ROUTE SIGN
20 11/2" =1'-0" 15 11/2" =1'-0" 10 11/2" =1'-0" 0 3"=1"-0"
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2l - Oll - - [EE—
COUNTER DEPTH r || CLEARLEVELLANDING 1 1/2" EACE OF WALL
‘ 24" MIN. CLEAR AT EXTERIOR DOOR TO FACE OF GRAB BAR
FINISH TOP OF CLEAR SPACE @ |+ 11 BACKSPLASH 7 | 5 18" )
COOKTOP LOCATION IN LIFE SKILLS \, ! © | 16ca 6TBACKING (NTS)
i - ‘ MIN. CLEAR AT INTERIOR DOOR NOTES: | SEE DET. 12/SD611
ACCESSIBLE CLEAR AREA UNDER X e —
COUNTER SHOWN HATCHED; REQ'D | 1. ELECTRICAL CONVENIENCE FLOOR OUTLETS AND BASEBOARD ) )
DIMENSIONS SHOWN WITH (* REQ.) i ELECTRICAL OUTLETS USED IN MOVABLE PARTITIONS OR WINDOW TS — NEW 1/4" DIA. x 3" VANDAL
| WALLS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS RESISTANT SMS
{PA | ' o (3) PER BRACKET
) J i : T — ' , % 12" 2. HEIGHTS SHOWN ARE TO OPERABLE PART OF THE DEVICES. B |
T.O.COUNTER —— = L L — T~ — 1= ADJACENT | e N | - WATER CLOSET
- PR - PROVIDE 12" MIN. CLEAR IF
Z s L CO0R S EQUTED Wi 0 AOOESE
5'-0" CLR 54" MIN
8" MIN. CLOSURE ;
Freg)”) NEE CLEAR (a) FRONT APPROACH - PULL SIDE — - - - —— - - o GRAB BAR 42" MIN. | 1MAX
> ’ o 1T
< SPACE v MIN. CLEAR AT Vg’;};ﬁg:é‘SSET 24" MIN
S o N o EXTERIOR DOOR NOTES: Ly ( ) 36" MIN. : ]
T Elo _ MIN. CLEAR AT S - -~~— - ke P 2 12" MIN—| 24" MIN k
&Y . / INTERIOR DOOR 1. 2% MAX SLOPE ALL ] [] . W @ ’ N | ro aw eS | g n
e < 18" % DIRECTIONS AT EXTERIOR Xz ] =) b (S ) o c ) O
N g% o = % e LANDINGS e <IN O] N T s oA o = < —X 2 5| | w C a WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM
11" MIN. 6" 2 4T °\2 y w ad w k) u
. y z FIN, © ‘ ~ 2. CBC REFERENCE: o |® — on< NEW 3/8" 1.D. STEEL PIPE W E . q \ © 5 | =0 4 _ /- = &
7/ REQ.) MAX =§ FLOOR R FIGURES 11B-404.2.3 & <= 3 ) COMPRESSION SPACER % |_|_r a e & 2 | _E E " 8 I 2
> — 11B-404.2.1 3 / = 2 —
) N SWITCHES ~ CONTROLS CONVENIENCE - FINISH Q \/ Y5 W5 \ y 4 S0 2|5 \l i
COIN T e T ey T e e T s T 32" MIN 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE WALL OUTLET : 5/8" GYP BD A @ ‘ o o
a, oy N S N e o T I.or T Ta o Ty, . . _
et 19TMING e L , , , . ) N
o A A T R ELEVATION 7 MINIMUM CLEARANCES - METAL STUD WALL | REF FLUSH VALVE AT WIDE SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL — | GRABEAR
FOR ADDITIONAL INFO (a) HINGED DOORS TSCHED SIDE OF TOILET AREA UNIT LOCATED BETWEEN TP
SECTION @ ACCESSIBLE WORKSURFACE ACCESSIBLE DOOR CLEARANCE - FRONT APPROACH ACC CONTROL HEIGHTS TOILETS - GRAB BAR v DISPENSER AND REAR WALL
26 1" = 1"0" 21 1/4" = 1"0" 16 1/4" = 1"0" 1 1 12" = 11_0u WATER CLOSET 1
(ACCESSIBLE) PAPER TOWEL SANITARY NAPKIN
25" MAX DISPENSER& WASTE DISPENSER
TO CONTROLS = REACH TOFAUCET : NOTES: FLAT PLATE BLOCKING; SEE NOTE EnT Sot RECEPTACLE
CONTROLS SHALL NOT 36 : ’ : URINAL ATTACHMENT SEE \ ELECTRIC
un 1 EXCEED THIS LINE MIN. 1. ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES i (ACCESSIBLE) 12/ADB11 HAND DRYER
8" MIN. : - X SHALL COMPLY WITH THE —F —_———————————————————— LAVATORY
PULL SIDE
KNEE CLEARANCE = | i S FOR FRONT URINAL SOAP SANITARY NAPKIN CHARLES BEAERS
L > 3£ ' AN STANDARD DISPENSER VY DISPOSAL
3 = 1/4" TEMPERED ADHERED TO GYB, BD ( ) 7 N 43025
. o L ) N 2. CBC REFERENCES: TOILET PAPER m “"4 ' S
o \| | & UNEOF APRON.IF | 22 g N TABLE 11B-404.2.4.1 DISPENSER Q 5/8" GYP BD op s
T 1 ) L | Z TABLE 11B-404.2.4.2 L B -
> g \ PROVIDED > 3 S 36" MIN GRAB BAR: = ALUMINUM "J" MOLDING, FASTENED W/ — o [ ]
| 2 ] | PusH SIOE| N 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE L ! o 1/4" X 1" METAL SCREWS. PROVIDE @ a - a)
Wi~ - _ MINIMUM CLEARANCES 1-%" CLEAR TO WALL = ’ e 5 T a |a-3E a) 2
: | Z o Xo O W W Tp w ~ =
o 4 0 T T |T T . :
g = 48" MIN. IF DOOR TOILET PARTITION o . 2 i EHQESQ 1w T3 ® v
L ARG HINGE APPROACH HAS BOTH A LATCH o) N 4 i DD @ o
AND A CLOSURE . ADS11 = W | I
Z 54" MIN L | 2 FLAT PLATE BLOCKING. SEE NOTE. N @
] 48" MIN. N 24" MIN. = 2.0 1-0) = L
o MAX & 12" MAX. 7"-9"3% MIN “IMIN &3 J BOTTOM OF
‘ \ K N \ | \ e v e O T e e T INSULATE TRAP REFLECTIVE
N I , ) | ‘ q AND EXPOSED SURFACE
| | PULL SIDE‘ 4 = | Z > P e ? € S «f HOT WATER PIPING
[ ; R N A _—
§ ' REQUIRED CLEAR o " T : | ] p i CONTINOUS SEALANT @ BUTT JOINT
= SPACE i ] 2 ‘
8 l z 4 % YIS 0N : 1/4" TEMPERED MIRRIOR ADHERED FIRE FIRE
| | = | PuSH SIDE | >~ 48" MIN. IF DOOR SANITARY NAPKIN Pt DETAIL A EXTINGUISHER EXTINGUISHER
| ‘ 2 HAS BOTH A LATCH DISPOSAL —— CABINET MARKER BD .
- L ATCH APPROAGH AND A CLOSURE SIDE VIEW 42" MIN GRAB BAR; NOTE: CHALKBDOR /| = D
N D D L PROVIDE FLAT PLATE BLOCKING AND TACKBOARD
' C FASTENERS PER STRUCT. DET. 9/ SD611 = N
27 ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNT SINK 29 ACCESSIBLE DOOR CLEARANCES - SIDE APPROACH 12 MIRROR ATTACHMENT |
" o_ ] " " o_ ] " no_ 4 n [
172" =1'-0 1/8"=1-0 FLUSH ACTIVATOR ON 3"=1-0 lﬁ —
TRANSFER SIDE \ . L K .
Sk T <2 ]
FRONT VIEW NOTE: |3 x o2 5
o = PROVIDE FLAT PLATE BLOCKING AND S & I I I
ol FASTENERS PER STRUCT. DET. 9/ SD611 :
T il N O 1
% | 5'-0" MIN @ SIDE DO%B g 7.CLIP BY
Z % — ) - MANUFACTURER ( )
HANGER BRACKET ] S 3 = = | ﬁ Z [ O
(BY OTHERS AS REQ'D) . n s
e l | PARTITION DOOR; MIN 34" Al MRRORUNIT N
1X 5" GALV. NIPPLE =z I | | CLEAR (SIDE) WITH MIN 9" " m o
(SUPPLIED) | M s UNDERCUT AND AUTOMATIC 5 ale I_
cureHEoN ! " 8 S Z CLOSING DEVICE. SEE g — I
(SUPPLIED) SUSPENDED (9-1/2") (241mm) »j ~ 2514?71m \ © = - 1'-6" SPECIFICATIONS FOR Iﬁ SUGGESTED O m %
1X22"S.S. NIPPLE CEILING c COMPLYING HARDWARE.
s —_— v >@Yg;ﬁ§%) S CHILDREN (PER TABLE 11B-604.9) (D CZ) &S £
STANLESS STEEL fo- LJ |, 36"X48" MIN. CLR. & LEVEL ——— FLAT PLATE BLOCKING, TYP. FIXTURE ADULT 9-12 YRS 5-8 YRS — < LIJ
WITH 20 GPM FLOW CONTROL FLANGE 24 g6mm) B REFER TO DETAIL m O
.~ - RECONMENDED 3" MAX. y TOILET CENTER LINE FROM WALL 17"- 18" \ 15" - 18" 12"-15" I . §
o FANC BaR | | s 59" MIN @ FLR MTD WC 3-0" MIN||, —31 N I OZ
EYE/FACE WASH 20" SHOWER "PANIC BAR" 1 7 TOILET SEAT HEIGHT (TOP OF SEAT) 17" -19" 15" - 17" 12" - 15" : : I O
ixa 112 559mm IN OFF POSITION 56" MlN @ WALL HUNG WC i ‘:, \\ F I—
f1amn | ox aste’ . EYEFACEWASH — ,  PULLDOWNTO A A GRAB BAR HEIGHT 33"- 36" AFF 25" - 27" AFF 20" - 25" AFF < o X
L (7 =V B / Mgt'Jé\ITlNG 2083mm-2438mm POSITION) - P N\ I I I To) O
" c;ﬂ : S PLAN VIEW <] %— #10 SMS @ 6" O.C. TYP TOILET PAPER DISPENSER IN FRONT OF TOILET: 79" 7" 9" 7.9 %o
STAY OPEN 2 3" MAXIMUM PROTRUSION BEYOND WALL AND NO CLOSER THAN 1-1/2" I I I O = ( ,
r WITH INLET - TO TANGENT POINT ON THE GRAB BAR —
éﬁ NN 30-1/4" o (0p)
13 =T rosmm — TOILET PAPER DISPENSER HEIGHT 19" MIN 17" - 19" \NOT 4" 17" D Z
I 23-5/16" @6 | 2 - —
m (1168mm) (47-1/2")
0 5% s 2x Dg%/ o (1207m) (@oTTOM OF NAPKIN DISPOSAL IN FRONT OF TOILET 12" MAX. 12" MAX. APPLICA{BLIT:JA I— ( >
e mm- mi - \
S s FLOWPATTERN 476mm ; / MULTI-ACCOMODATION, SIDE ACCESS MIRROR ATTACHMENT ALTERNATIVE N
S=a FevALE " 1 18 1/4" = 1-0" 13 3" = 10" DISPENSER OR MIRROR ABOVE LAV. HEIGHT 40" MAX. 36" MAX. 32" MAX
‘ ) NLeT B 2] . - (BOTTOM OF MIRROR & OPERABLE FUNCTION OF DISPENSER) \ m
6-5/16" — (752”"”) K 21-7/8" (556mm) ’
160mm IN-LINE STRAINER ALL AROUND TO FINISHED FLOOR MIRROR NOT ABOVE LAV. 35" MAX. 30" MAX. 25" MAX <
. REMOVABLE HOUSING FLOOR LINE
2" NPT ACCESS PANELS
FENALE OUTEET NOT SHOWR) \ LAVATORY/ SINK TOP HEIGHT 34" MAX 31" MAX 31" MAX \ < , I | I
' L 4 LAVATORY/ SINK KNEE CLEARANCE 27" MIN. 24"MIN. | papaLLEL :;P:\@Agﬁ N\ — m
e | . MTL. STUD FRAMNG Y= INTERIORFINISHAS SCHEDULED : : ) < m
e e | PER PLAN URINAL LIP HEIGHT 17" MAX. 15" MAX. 13" MIN. N
78mm | i e
201" NOTES: 5 PROVIDE FLAT 6" STUD BACKING W/ URINAL FLUSH HANDLE HEIGHT 44" MAX. 37" MAX. ) N
51imm 1. TO COMPLY WITH ANSI Z358.1-2014 FOR EMERGENCY » (4) #8 PAN HEAD SCREWS TO EACH URINAL RIM TO PROJECT 14" MIN FROM BACK WALL 32" MAX.
EYEWASH OR EYE/FACE WASH AND SHOWER - “M STUD AS SHOWN AT ALL TOILET
EQUIPMENT: EYEWASH OR EYE/FACE WASH SHALL BE - . PARTITION CON. TO WALL
POSITIONED SUCH THAT FLUSHING FLUID PATTERN IS o] NoTE
NOT LESS THAN 33" (838 mm) AND NO GREATER THAN 53" : e :
(1346 mm) FROM SURFACE ON WHICH USER STANDS; AND i o ° - nl
6.0" (153 mm) MINIMUM FROM WALL OR NEAREST ~ (2) TOILET PARTITION 1. ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES ARE ACCESSIBLE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR DIMENSIONED.
BRACKETS (MIN. PER R
OBSTRUCTION. % , s
PARTITION) & (2) ATTM'T 5 2. SEE ENLARGED TOILET PLAN DRAWINGS FOR TOILET ACCESSORY LOCATIONS.
THESE DIMENSIONS MUST BE MAINTAINED TO MEET SCREWS PER BRACKET BY TOILET PARTITION WHERE
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS AND STILL MFG (#8x1-1/2" MIN). OCCURS 3. ALL ACCESSORIES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE WITH A MAXIMUM REACH HEIGHT OF 3'-4" FROM FLOOR TO CENTER OF FUNCTIONAL POINT.
COMPLY WITH ANSI REQUIREMENTS STATED ABOVE. g Vi
TOILET PARTITION : 4. BACKING IS REQD. FOR INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS FOR 250# STRENGTH, SEE 12/--.
SHOWER MUST BE POSITIONED IN-LINE WITH SCREEN BY MFG.
EYE/FACEWASH HEAD TO ALLOW FOR SIMULTANEOUS 5. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR BACKING OF ALL WALL MOUNTED ITEMS.
USE BY THE SAME USER PER ANS| Z358.1 . WALL FINISH v
(PER PLAN) 6. PAPER TOWEL DISPENCER, SEAT COVER DIPENSER AND SANT. NAPKIN DISPOSAL ARE OFCI
GRAB BARS, MIRRORS AND TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS ARE CFCI
NOTE:
PROVIDE FLAT PLATE BLOCKING AND
FASTENERS PER STRUCT. DET. 9/ SD611
EMERGENCY EYE WASH/SHOWER - WALL MOUNTED TOILET PARTITION BACKING TOILETS - FIXTURE MOUNTING HTS.
29 | | B— ) n 19 | L — L} " 9 | | — L} n
11/2"=1'-0 3"=1-0 3/8" =1'-0
20" v SOAP DISPENSER W/O, 44" MAX A.F.F., 20" MIN. - 25" MAX 0 é%r\'}/lTAé)(éLs
THIS DIMENSIN REQUIRED TO FINISHES FOR HIGH-LOW COUNTER DEPTH 7 REACH OVER COUNTER
D.F. (USED AS BASIS OF DESIGN TO PROVIDE MIN. NOTES: REACH RANGE @ —— 4" HT. BACKSPLASH | : :
3 5 CLEARANCE INDICATED IN CBC SEC. 602.9) —_ FAUCET CONTROLS : STy i 17 MIN. IJ Y
25 1. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND , \ . —, | A 8" MIN. —
O 45" MIN. CLEAR AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR NOTE. 25" MAX 2N KNEE CLEARANCE
>0 5" MAX- ¢ ’ REFER TO PLUMB DWGS FOR ACCESSIBLE ’ : AD821 . ]
Y- TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE FAUCETS W/ WRIST BLADES: MAX 5 § |
¥ 16" MIN. TO INSIDE EDGE OF BASE PLATE OR OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. CBC OPERATING FORCE = 5 LBS = | | =
zg WALL FINISH WHERE OCCURS 11B-309.4 s ' : a) L
= ) THE FLOW OF WATER SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A MANUALLY ﬁﬁﬁ r— = | Y | — LINE OF APRON, IF
©Q 16" MIN. L OPERATED SYSTEM THAT IS FRONT MOUNTED OR SIDE \ T O £|Z \ PROVIDED
7 7| 7‘% MOUNTED AND LOCATED WITHIN 6 INCHES OF THE FRONT N - \, ADJACENT WALL 2 2|2 e
| EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN OR AN AUTOMATIC ELECTRONICALLY T.0.COUNTER ~_ — T , bl &N O
| z 0. My | 4
= - Z CONTROLLED DEVICE. CBC 11B-602.3 YT | T =
LL' '— n e %7 m §
FY G F 'é 2. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES *8 MIN ZA LS~ i IF PLUMBING IS EXPOSED, THEN INSULATE HOT N J
_ w23 HIGH MINIMUM. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER SHALL BE (" REQ)~ A\~ 1o & COLD WATER WASTE LINES | PROJECT NUMBER: 02120677
o) Xl % i \
—+5 _5| =2 < u MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF < ; 11" MIN DRAWN BY- DSP
- ‘ x| <O 23 | = THE UNIT. WHERE THE SPOUT IS LOCATED LESS THAN 3 = i 16 BACK ANGLE OF APRON [ '
STANDARD ~ACCESSIBLE| < x5 g 3 INCHES OF THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE < £\l v A ' ! 48" MIN. DESIGNER: CLB
WING WALL (OR BARRIOR RAIL) SHALL HAVE 5 =9 § 2 = WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SR i \ 19" MAX PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
®= | = MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE ~ = B
| 3 o WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM. CBC 602.6 o e 7 ik ] i | \ | SHEET TITLE:
30" X 48" MIN. 4 X ; z | :
. CLEARAND T~ iy o 3. ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED DIMENSIONS SHOWN WITH (* REQ.) (* REQ.) MAX = ~— FIN. FLOOR Z| ! | ACCESSIBLE FIXTURE
| LEVEL | P EE SRR 8" MIN . COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES, POSITIONED COMPLETELY > S| | REQUIRED CLEAR o } N DETAILS
PROVIDE 32" MIN. CLEAR AREA TO £ BETWEEN WING WALLS OR OTHERWISE POSITIONED SO AS ; ’ = SPACE | _
' NOT TO ENCROACH INTO PEDESTRIAN WAYS. CBC 602.9 S N R S R B e @ z
FINISHES AT SINGLE FOUNTAIN 11" MIN— | 6" MAX. R U £ 21/9;, NN SRR TR D | Lx 1 = SHEET #:
PLAN VIEW PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION SECTION VIEW ; ; T | | ©
PLAN VIEW SECTION VIEW //17 MIN (19" MAX.) 25" MAX vore R N 5
11B-602.9 NOTE: N
SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION
30 A&?ESE'OE?,'-E DRINKING FOUNTAIN CLEARANCES 0 S1ECT1|%N @ ACCESSIBLE SINK S OR ADDITIONAL INFO c A1§:20Es13|OBLE WALL-MOUNT LAVATORY
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=

Sals |

11/2" MIN
TOP /

WALL CONSTRUCTION & SCHEDULED FINISH

/ ROLLED EDGE

SOLID PHENOLIC W/
. ROLLED EDGE

SOLID PHENOLIC
BACKSPLASH

S
<N\

2

(2

/
Jan

At

STORAGE
CABINET —f—=

i)

— WALL HUNG
CABINET

(M

SIM 24" MAX

5 SIM
AD821

AD821 D
ADD'L ANCHOR FOR a ]
CASEWORK 6'-0" OR AD821
TALLER

AD821

y T rokawDesign
i N CABINET WIRE /? # ﬁ y CABINET g
iy ¥ PULL = ( WWW .BROKAWDESIGN.COM

SIM a ( T ) ) /V / " l I_W H I
'L § A [— | - 3/4" WATER RESISTANT CABINET
vy — SUBSTRATE NOTE:
T NOTE: THIS DETAIL TYPICAL FOR ALL SEE STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR
1K N SOLID PHENOLIC COUNTERTOPS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FIELD JOINT / PLAN 6 SOLID PHENOLIC COUNTERTOP 1 CABINET ANCHORAGE
/\/ 6" = 1'_0" 1/2" = 1'_0"
n 11/4" MIN. A
L 2 PROJ. TYP. _ €D ARcy
SCRIBE FRAME
TOWALL FACE CHARLES BEAYERS
[}« SHIMAS REQD —— (@HOX SIS : O\ REN 49025
: . : -
il gI e 5 I m '7}8 ?&é\
| 3 ! \ =
BASE L — _J TOP OF CABINET FRAME
17 TALL CABINET SECTION
11/2" =1'-0"
#12 x 3" STS @ 16" O.C. MIN -
REQUIREMENTS FOR FASTENERS
2"LONG x 1 1/2" x 2" x 1/8"
1.  ALL FASTERNERS THRU PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD THAT IS IN CLIP ANGLE @ 16" O.C. /
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE FLOOR(S) SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL SHIM 1/2" TO PROVIDE SOLID ———
(S.S.) TYPE. BACKING, ATTACH TO BLOCKING W/ 1
(2)#10x 2" STS @ 16" O.C. |
2. SEEDET. 12/SD611 FOR SUPPORT BACKING AT CABINETS WITH
ATTACHMENT TO WALL FRAMING. GYPEBD
6" x 16Ga. STUD; SEE DET. 12/ SD611 FOR SUPPORT BACKING AT
CABINETS FOR ATTACHMENT TO WALL FRAMING
2 WALL CABINET ANCHOR
6" = 1'_0"
VT |
COVE BACKSPLASH | |
1X3 NAILER
TOP OF COUNTER
(2 d |

AD821

AD821

£ SIM

AD821 -

PRE ELEV

—11/2"

SHIMASREQD ~ ,——-—-

9 CABINET SECTION

I
SCRIBE FRAM
%/ r TO WALL FAIC

mm

g 0«
S EReT, | | W oS
| WALL | — I T N I—
. | FRAMING | O o) Z
TOP OF CABINET FRAME ¢ | | \\ Z o
e e 285 d
:g | | = O
#12x 3" STS @ 16" O.C. MIN : v | | O =
1 X 3 NAILER TOP AND BOTTOM. ——— : —I T O
| | Y FE
RTVIY | LI I s 5 m
FLAT STRAP PER STRUCT., S.S.D. FOR —f— PROJ. TYP. | m T ¥e)
ATTACHMENT TO WALL FRAMING; SEE I I I o ( >
"REQUIREMENTS OF FASTENERS" THIS SHEET | | — (IT)
I, v | | D m Z
WALL GYP BD I o I
BASE CABINET TO WALL ANCHORAGE
3 6" = 1'_0" I
SN/ N— COUNTERSUNK #12 X 2" LG. F.H.W.S. >
SR @ 16" 0.C. MIN <
1 o3 3/4" CABINET BASE ( ) I I I
TYP @ CABINET PRESSURE TREATED 2 x 4 @ 24" O.C.
L 0-2 m m
|7
PRESSURE TREATED —— (D
2X4 <
TOP SET BASE
#10 X 3" FHW.S.
@16"0.C

A
~ CONCRETE FLOOR —

PRESSURE TREATED 2 X 4

WITH 0.144"@ x 3" PDP @ 16" O.C.

NOTE:
AT FREESTANDING BASE CABNT,
FOR BASE ANCHORAGE, TYP. EA.

BASE CABINET ANCHOR AT TOE SPACE

SEE DETAIL 10
CORNER OF UNIT

4

DESCRIPTION:

DRAWN BY: DSP
DESIGNER: CLB
PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023

SHEET TITLE:

1 1/2" = 1'_0" 6" = 1'_0"
ANGLE CLIPS BY MANUFACTURER
@ 24" 0.C. TOP & BOTTOM
(1) #10 x 2' FHWS EA. #10x1" P.H. SCREW @ EACH CLIP
CORNER OF UNIT ‘
\ #12x 3" STS @ 16" O.C. MIN. 1-1/4"
] PENETRATION
ANGLE 15151 /652 LONG é FLAT STRAP - S.5.D. FOR ATTACHMENT TO
WALL FRAMING
@ EA. CORNER (TYP OF 4 - UNIT BASE [REFER TO DET. 9/ SD611 FOR BACKING
PER UNIT) 3/8" REQUIREMENTS IN WALL] PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
EUEZZUZZUETP D: —
R I N A % MARKERBOARD
SRR T SR TR (T S = | avax.
(1)3/8"x 25" TITEN SCREW ———————“mfi "7 0 Lo\ 0 Sz -
ANCHOR EACH ANGLE DR SR (2) #10 x 1.5" WS. Tk
EA. ANGLE s r
,V _':9

@ FREE STANDING CABINET/SHELVING ANCH'G
3" = 1'_0"

RUN FINISH BEHIND
MARKERBOARD, SEE
SCHEDULE

CABINET ATTACHMENT

DETAILS

SHEET #:

AD321

@ MARKERBOARD ANCHORAGE
3" — 1'_0"
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f STRUCTURE ROOF SHEATHING ROOF SHEATHING
- DOOR SIZE + 3/8" = RO 24"x24" TYP | r | \ r |
3 ) 1 CEILING JOIST 8" MAX OR 1/4 THE LENGTH OF THE ‘ | ‘ ‘ | ‘
1. CEILING SYSTEM GENERAL NOTES: / SPRING CLIP PER STRUCT END RUNNER, WHICHEVER IS LESS
FOR CONNECTION —~— CHANNEL TYPE SPRING ROOF JOIST ROOF JOIST
1.01  CEILING SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C635-07 AND SECTION 5.1 OF TO STRUCTURE COMPRESSION STRUT —~— ROOFJOIS = ROOFJOIS
ASTM E580-10A. SEE 19/~ OR 1/~ PER TABLE BELOW, ; ) — FACE OF WALL FINISH .
N T 102 THE CEILING GRID SYSTEM MUST BE RATED HEAVY DUTY AS DEFINED BY ASTM C635-08. CENTERED OVER INTERIOR LATCH {=———— 12 GA. HANGER WIRE X[‘TQ.’JE,\F%ELG” LAG
2 SCREWS 1.03  CEILING SYSTEMS. THE FOLLOWING CEILING SYSTEM(S) IS/ARE PART OF THE SCOPE OF THIS W 4.0"0.C. CROSS RUNNER RELEASE A - ; SEE 19/-- FOR STRUT
TO M7 OR M18 PROJECT (BASIS OF DESIGN): = WL WL BRACE WIRES #8 @12'OC.- ——— #10 x 1" PAN HEAD CONNECTION TO JOIST
MANUFACTURER'S NAME:  USG 62153 & USG 3200 ) MAX SEE 3/ ’ P SCREWS @ 16" O.C. \ HANGER WIRE:
PRODUCT EVALUATION REPORT TYPE AND NUMBER: ICC-ES ESR-1222 & ICC-ES ESR-4358 L 11/2" . % 2 {=—— 3TIGHT TURNS WITHIN 1-1/2" 3 TIGHT TURNS WITHIN 3" EAEND MTL STUD OR EMT
MANUFACTURER'S MODEL NUMBER - MAIN RUNNER: 15/16" DX24 W HANGER WIRE —=— MAX. "\ | 1M1/<§< i BRACE WIRE: » EA-END. COMPRESSION STRUT
— 12 GA. HANGER WIRE MANUFACTURER'S CATALOG NUMBER - CROSS RUNNER: 15/16" DX216 ° T = o | Ty 4iom
/ 104  SEISMIC WALL CLIP: MANUFACTURER'S MODEL "ACMT" i S M === ‘ b 4 TIGHT TURNS WITHIN 1-1/2" EA.END.
2
F AN O CROSS T 1.05  CEILING PANELS SHALL NOT SUPPORT ANY LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER HANGER TYP. % ﬂ —INSULATION—"%, ¢ H 7 WIRE ATTACHMENT COMPRESSION STRUT
’ CROSE TEE DEVICES. 2 — —— & ~ £ i
§ 106 FOR CEILING INSTALLATIONS UTILIZING ACOUSTICAL TILE PANELS OF MINERAL OR GLASS | SN RSN ’ | s = AT JOIST ATTACHMENT AT JOIST
' / FIBER, IT IS NOT MANDATORY TO PROVIDE %’ CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE ACOUSTICAL TILE PANELS ’ J i mé | |
= = = 5 5 = AND THE WALL ON THE SIDES OF THE CEILING WHICH ARE FREE TO SLIP. FOR ALL OTHER CEILING 3/4" MIN EDGE 4 TIGHT TURNS IN | - ; | r
24 . PANEL TYPES, PROVIDE %’ CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CEILING PANEL AND THE WALL ON THE SIDES DISTANCE. TYP “1"MAX\  1-1/2"TYP FOR | GYPSUM BOARD = ROOF SHEATHING .
i - OF THE CEILING FREE TO SLIP. 2) 1/4"D MB 3/4"MIN '\  BRACE WIRES / i ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE / 14" DIA. SMS EA. JOIST —~—— ROOF JOIST rO kaWD eS | g n
GUIDING SCREW 2 MATERIALS: CROSS RUNN'ER' TYP MAIN RUNNER NOTES: 3 \
\ - - 1. PAINT ALL EXPOSED SURFACES TO / MAIN RUNNER OR CROSS TEE WWW BROKAWDESIGN.COM
\ ~ , MATCH ADJACENT CEILING. - POP RIVET @ 48" 0.C. MAX; ]
L M7 ANGLE FOR DX AND DXT 201  CEILING WIRE SHALL BE CLASS 1 ZINC COATED (GALVANIZED) CARBON STEEL CONFORMING ) @ | N
_ ; 2. PROVIDE METAL FRAMING (BLOCKING) @ LOCATE 1/4" MIN. FROM EDGE L1-1/2" x 1-1/2" x12Ga
f, M18 ANGLE FOR DXF AND DXI (1§ LEG VERT) FEDNASSIEEA S/\Tesé;\(l)g% WI%EKSSTALL BE #12 GAGE (0.106” DIAMETER) WITH SOFT TEMPER AND MINIMUM ANGER WIRE BEYOND — SIDES OF ACCESS OPENING: MATCH J\v OF WALL ANGLE SEE 19/- FOR STRUT
= : Q; CEILING FRAMING.' —N—
202  GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL (INCLUDING THAT USED FOR METAL STUD AND TRACK COPE FLANGE OR FLATTEN | T BRACE WIRE CEILING ACCESS DOOR & ERAME: L CONTINUOUS 2" x 2" x 25 GA. WALL PULL TESTING OF ANCHORS & CONNECTION TO ANGLE
COMPRESSION STRUTS/POST) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A653-11, OR OTHER EQUIVALENT SHEET TO ALLOW INSTALLATION ‘ p BEYOND MODEL #BA-EDG-GYP BY "BEST ACCESS ANGLE (BY GRID MANUF). POP-RIVET WIRES NOT REQ'D e MTLSTUD OREMT
STECLLISTED N SECTION 0 1 OF THENORIH | AMERICAN SPECFICATON FOR THE DESIoN or SFacaltoi e |, o  crossmumes ook R, COMPRESSION STRUT | _coupression st
] , | % =8. NOTE:
ACM7 CLIP UNRESTRAINED $100-07/S2-10). MATERIAL 43 MIL (18 GAGE) AND LIGHTER SHALL HAVE MINIMUM  YIELD ' 3 d | SEE 7/ FOR GENERALNoTEs | ATTACHMENT BETWEEN JOISTS
— ACMT, ST NG OF 33 3] MATERIAL 54 MIL (16 GAGE) AND HEAVIER SHALL — HAVE AMINIMUM YIELD % % 11) CEILING - ACCESS PANEL 5 )_FIXED END JOINT (ATTACHED) 1) CEILING ATTACHMENT TO STRUCTURE - METAL JOIST
I : - | L — ) n | | B— ) n | L — ) n
| 2SCREWS 203  ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBE (EMT) SHALL BE ANSI C80.3/UL 797 CARBON STEEL ~ WITH G90 MAIN RUNNER — ' 3"=1-0 3"=1-0 11/2"=1-0
Lo P — GALVANIZING. EMT SHALL HAVE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH (FY) OF 30 KSI AND MINIMUM -
/ : ULTIMATE STRENGTH (FU) OF 48 KSI. NOTES: 1/2" MAX FOR CONNEGTION TO STRUGTURE
B MAN, et 1. LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE LENGTH UN.O. SEE 1/ & 19/ 8" MAX OR 1/4 THE LENGHT OF PROVIDE TWO (2) 12 GA. SLACK SAFETY WIRE
/// 4 e 12 GA. HANGER WIRE GIVEN IN BELOW TABLE FOR THE COMPRESSION STRUT THE END RUNNER, HANGERS FOR DEVICES THAT WEIGH LESS
SELECTED. WHICHEVER IS LESS .
3. ATTACHMENT OF HANGER AND BRACING WIRES: / / ggﬁ’;‘)gﬁ EngEh/ECREEsON DIAGONNALLY
— MAIN OR CROSS TEE 3.01 SEPARATE ALL CEILING HANGER AND BRACING WIRES AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES FROM ALL CHANNEL COMPRESSION STRUT MAXIMUM LENGTH T 12 GA. HANGER WIRE EXCEPTION CHRIES BEAERS
| UNBRACED DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUIT, ETC. _q0n ' \/\/. SR =T TN " " REN. 4-30-25
/ J 302 HANGER AND BRACING WIRES SHALL NOT ATTACH TO OR BEND AROUND OBSTRUCTIONS 2505125-33 5-10 N MAIN RUNNER OR CROSS —  FIXTURES GREATER THAT 24" X 48" EITHER % S
= = = = = INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT AND EQUIPMENT. 2505137-33 6-10" 314" TEE = DIRECTION & WEIGHING LESS THAN 56 LBS 2 oF AL\?O?‘
©,0 3.03 HANGER WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN ONE (HORIZONTAL) IN SIX (VERTICAL) OUT OF PLUMB % : N REQUIRE A SLACK HANGER WIRE AT EACH C
) SHALL HAVE COUNTER-SLOPING WIRES. 3625137-33 8-0" = . 4 TIGHT TURNS WITHIN 1-1/2" AIR TERMINAL OF CORNER (4 TOTAL)
3.04  SLACK SAFETY WIRES SHALL BE CONSIDERED HANGER WIRES FOR INSTALLATION AND 2505137-43 8-10" o 3 TURNS AT HANGER WIRE - § LIGHT FIXTURE
/ TESTING REQUIREMENTS. R TYP. AT EACH END (56 LBS. MAX. WT.) PROVIDE ONE (1) # 8 S.M.S. IN
3.05 HANGER AND BRACING WIRE ANCHORAGE TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH 400S137-43 10-10" / OPPOSITE SIDES (2 TOTAL); LOCATE
/ M7 ANGLE FOR OX AND OXT A MANNER THAT THE DIRECTION OF THE ANCHORAGE ALIGNS CLOSELY WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE #12 GAGE WIRE 2 SCREWS NEAR CENTER OF TERMINAL
. , WIRE. (E.G. BRACING WIRE CEILING CLIPS MUST BE BENT AS SHOWN IN THE DETAILS AND ROTATED | S OR FIXTURE.
/ M18 ANGLE FOR DXF AND DXI {1¥" LEG VERT) AS REQUIRED TO ALIGN CLOSELY WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE, SCREW EYES IN WOOD MUST BE CHANNEL TYPE VERTICAL STRUT ASSEMBLY HANGER WIRE g pgg= =
INSTALLED SO THEY ALIGN CLOSELY WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE, ETC.) 17 1" = 10" e i) J ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE 2
FOR CONNECTION TO STRUCTURE ; )
% 4. FASTENERS AND WELDING: STRUCTURE SEE 17 & 19/~ 5 | |
ACM7 CLIP RESTRAINED 4.01 SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C1513-10, ASME B18.6.4-89 (R2005). / \ BEND CLIP TO ALIGN W/ WIRE B —1 NI j
PENETRATION OF SCREWS THROUGH JOINED MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE EXPOSED %
THREADS. I 1 ‘ 1 4 TURNS AT BRACE WIRES TYP. CONTINUOUS 2" x 2" x 25 GA. WALL ANGLE (BY GRID MANUF)
4.02  EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE: HILTI QUICK-BOLT (ICC-ES ESR-1917) i i AT EACH END — A ' )
28 ) ACM7 CLIP DETAIL 403 POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS SHALL BE: RAMSET 1512 (ICC-ES ESR-1799) FOR CONNECTION i ATTACHED TO WALL FRAMING W/#8 SM.S. @ 16" 0.C. CEILING PANEL
NTS 404  IF NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE EVALUATION REPORT, POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS TO STRUCTURE T EMT TYPE o o NOTES: :
COMPRESSION STRUT 10° TO 45 NOUIE. SOURCE: DET. No. SUSP. CEILING GRID
INSTALLED IN STEEL SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THE ENTIRE POINTED END OF THE FASTENER IS DRIVEN SEE 19/-- OR 1/-- PER TABLE BELOW 1. 2 ADJACENT WALLS SHALL BE LOCKED AND 2 ADJACENT WALLS FREE. 2.80; IR 25-2 (HEAVY DUTY)
THROUGH THE STEEL MEMBER. #12 GAGE WIRE 2. NOTCHES OF HORIZ. STRUTS ARE PERMITTED ONLY AT INTERSECTIONS W/ MAIN
4.05 POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS IN CONCRETE ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR BRACING WIRES. RUNNERS OR CROSS TEES.
8" MAX HANGER WIRE 406 CONCRETE REEXPANSION ANCHORS ITEMS 4.02-5.02 L. BE LOCATED BY NON- - P (HZ)AE%ESRMVQ“RE —H BRACE WIRE 3. ATTACH MAIN RUNNER TO STRUCTURE ABOVE WITH 12Ga. WIRE AT 48" O.C. D
DESTRUCTIVE MEANS FnT APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT ™ = (2) #10 SMS T T 2Rt TWINE 4. ALT.SUSP. CLG. INSTALLATTION: THE CBC STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION REFERS TO
4.07  WELDING SHALL CZ o5 iw o s om0 2 e S S0 S S0 IXX SERIES ELECTRODES. S BRACE WIRES, ASTM C-635 & C-636. IN ADDITION THE ICC PUBLISHED AN EVALUATION REPORT #ESR-1222
W \ B SEE DET. 3/-- 12 HANGER & BRACE WIRE CONNECTION - TYP. WIRE TURNS FURTHER EXAMINING THE INSTALLATION MATERIALS & PROCEDURES. SEE ESR-1222 2 ILLUMINARE / AIR TERMINAL SUPPORT I
AR ) 5. TESTING: ALL FIELD TESTING MUST BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PROJECT L 1 4 NTS REPORT, PARAGRAPH 4.3.1 WHICH ALLOWS USE OF 7/8" WALL ANGLES IN LIEU OF THE 2" 3" =1-0"
I INSPECTOR @ N I P-4 FLATTEN M ] |
Ve : < s NI E END T ANGLES. BASED ON THIS INSTALLATION PROCEDURE, THE USE OF 7/8" WALL ANGLES IS
< s ;T; W ATTACHMENT INFORMATION: ACCEPTABLE, IF ACM7 SEISMIC CLIPS ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ESR-1222. NOTE:
3 TURNS IN 3" AT 5.01  POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE USED TO SUPPORT HANGER WIRES SHALL BE = = S XA%“ T z T 28 1-1/2" DRYWALL SCREWS 5. METAL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS FOR LAY-IN PANEL CEILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W/ SEE DETAIL 1/- FOR CONNECTIONS OF
EACH END. TYP. SEE TESTED AT A FREQUENCY OF 10 PERCENT. POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS IN CONCRETE SHALL BE o I-o< | = | DSA IR 25-2-19 (REVISED 03/18/2022) . 12 GA. VERTICAL HANGERS
D, FIELD TESTED FOR 200 LBS. IN TENSION. ALL OTHER POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE N = & \ BRACING & HANGER WIRES TO THE - @
DETAIL 12/AD831 SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1913A.7 a4 < SCREW PATTERN: STRUCTURE ABOVE. 4-0" O.C. EA. WAY AT MAIN
HANGER WIRE ONLY 502 POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE USED TO ATTACH BRACING WIRES SHALL BE TESTED i LA el T R EATTERN, 1o oG 1O SELING JISTS o A Gy MIN. 3 JIGHT TURNS
AT A FREQUENCY OF 50 PERCENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1913A.7. EMT NO MORE THAN 1/4"G M.B. i -12"0.C. 7 }-EREE END JOINT RIGID VL%?CTA%LV?;EEE < ) I
, 8" MAX . Eiﬁgggs\“% ONE SIZE LARGER THAN - 2" MAX CEILING JOISTS PER ¥=10 RUNNERS CROSS, 12 GA. BRACING WIRE
6. LIGHT FIXTURES: EMT STRUT SELECTED 2" MAX STRUCT 18/SD613 SPACING PER 5/-- W/MIN. 4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2" Z ( )
‘ CENTER LINE OF EMT 12 Ga. SLACK WIRE(S) TYP.; 1 BOTH ENDS OF WIRE N
6.01  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION BOLT & NUT SR 1LLUMINARE SUPPORT (I;SII:IIII\\IIEI(?:;%%°TA?PXQJI’N4 TOTAL CD
SYSTEMS BY MECHANICAL MEANS TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL TO THE WEIGHT OF THE 140 MAGHINE SEE ILLUMINARE SUPPORT ATEAGH STRUT 0 Jo))
A FIXTURE. A MINIMUM OF TWO SCREWS OR APPROVED FASTENERS ARE REQUIRED AT EACH LIGHT SOLT | N ‘ ! DETAIL. ale I_
VAYAA FIXTURE, PER ASTM  E580, SECTION 5.3.1. $e ¥ f— I oy N
4 TURNS IN 1-1/2" AT 6.02 SURFACE-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE MAIN RUNNER WITH AT OPTION 1 OPTION 2 ! o}ﬂ! o)
EAGH END. TYP. SEE LEAST TWO POSITIVE CLAMPING DEVICES. THE CLAMPING DEVICE SHALL COMPLETELY SURROUND NOTES: / &. Z O
DETAIL 12/AD83 THE SUPPORTING CEILING RUNNER  AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF #14 1. LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE LENGTH * ; N \\ /] | — o)
GAGE. ROTATIONAL SPRING CATCHES DO NOT COMPLY. A #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE SHALL BE GIVEN IN BELOW TABLE FOR THE COMPRESSION STRUT 5/8"GYPBD | \‘\ P < I I I
CONNECTED FROM EACH CLAMPING DEVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SELECTED. CEILING ' _ A _— =0
HANGER OR BRACE WIRE SUPPORTS WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES  ARE EIGHT (8) FEET OR LONGER OR EXCEED 56 LB. MAXIMUM : ! V§ I @ .
NOTES: SPACING BETWEEN SUPPORTS SHALL NOT EXCEED EIGHT (8) FEET. 4 Oz
1 WIRE SPLICES ARE SHOWN LOOSELY TIED FOR 6.03  LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 LB. SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE EMT COMPRESSION STRUT MAXIMUM LENGTH \ / I TO
. WIRE SPLICES ARE SHOWN LOOSELY TIED FOF 5\1 % gl/zE GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM THE  FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE 172" DIA. EMT (0.042" WALL THICKNESS) o N MAIN RUNNER(S) : : == I I I
DRAWN TIGHE TO COMPLETE INSTALLATION WHEN : > N
CONSTRUGTED. 6.04  LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 LB. SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE 3/4" DIA. EMT (0.049" WALL THICKNESS) 6'- 4" 'NTER'SOTFBSF\{N?ETLER'OR MAIN RUNNER // \ / 0° TO 45° (NOTE 2) CROSS RUNNER(S) < o X m
5 WIRE LOOPS SHALL BE TIGHTLY WRAPPED AND (1) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM THE  FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ‘ AN < | | I To X ®)
' SHARPLY BENT TO PREVENT ANY VERTICAL ABOVE. 1" DIA. EMT (0.057" WALL THICKNESS) v-9 / N 2" HORIZ DIST. (MAX.) FROM —/ NOTES: m L O
MOVEMENT OR ROTATION WITHIN THE LOOPS. 6.05 LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 10 LB. BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 56 LBS. MAY 11/4" DIA. EMT (0.065" WALL THICKNESS) 120" NOTE: TWO (2) S.M.S. THRU MAIN \ \/ BRACING WIRES TO CROSS ~ 1- STRUTS SHALL NOT REPLACE HANGER WIRES. I I I o = O
3. EACH HANGER AND BRACE WIRE SHALL BE SPLICED BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON THE CEILING RUNNERS, BUT THEY SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) 1. SEE 21/~ FOR GYP BD CEILING ACCESS PANEL RUNNER INTO FIXTURE; SEE A RUNNERS 2 THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE ANGLE IS ~ 0
NO MORE THAN ONCE ALONG ITS LENGTH. #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES CONNECTED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING AT DIAGONAL CORNERS 11/2" DIA. EMT (0.065" WALL THICKNESS) 14'- 9" SEE ILLUMINARE SUPPORT Z CROSS RUNNER DETERMINED SUCH THAT THE WIRES DO NOT D Z
TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. - - —— DETAIL INTERFERE WITH THE RUNNERS, LIGHT
EXCEPTION: ALL LIGHT FIXTURES GREATER THAN TWO BY FOUR FEET WEIGHING LESS THAN 2" DIA. EMT (0.065" WALL THICKNESS) 18'-10 LIGHT FIXTURE; MAX. WT. = 56 LBS. FIXTURES, ETC. AND REMAIN STRAIGHT AND —
56 LBS. SHALL HAVE A #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE AT EACH CORNER. UNOBSTRUCTED I— ( )
6.06  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 56 LB. SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY
NTS ATTACHED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE OR OTHER APPROVED 1" =1'-0" 1"=1-0 6"=1'-0 NTS —I m
HANGERS. THE FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE WIRES OR OTHER APPROVED HANGERS, INCLUDING THEIR
ATTACHMENT TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE, SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FOUR (4) TIMES PLYWOOD ROOF 1/4" DIA. SMS EA. ROOF JOIST _ >
THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURE. DECK O/ MTL JOISTS ' ' NOTES: VERTICAL STRUT ASSEMBLY WHERE OCCURS; <
NOTES: . N ]  MTL. STUDS (20 GA. MIN.) SHOWN HERE DASHED FOR CLARITY
. SERVICES WITHIN THE CEILING: 1. POST INSTALLED ANCHORS TO BE PLACED = _IF'\ﬂli I I I
CENTERED ON JOIST el % |
7.01  ALL FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTING MOUNTING BRACKETS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR 1 LAYER OF GYP BD MAX = 12 GA. HANGER — m
TERMINALS OR OTHER SERVICES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION 2. WHERE TUBE STRUT OCCURS BETWEEN JOISTS, . PROVIDE LENGTH OF 600S137-54 TO N i WIRE @ 4-0" TYP
SYSTEMS BY MECHANICAL MEANS.  SCREWS OR APPROVED FASTENERS ARE REQUIRED. A ANGLE TO SPAN 2 JOISTS SIM TO CHANNEL STRUT % SPAN (2) WALL STUD SPACES (MIN.) N i | P
MINIMUM OF TWO ATTACHMENTS ARE REQUIRED AT EACH COMPONENT. (2) #10 SMS; FASTEN OPTION 2. 5 N\ I /= APPROX. LINE OF
7.02  CEILING-MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER SERVICES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO CHANNEL TO L1 N I p SPLAYED BRACING
20 LB. SHALL HAVE ONE (1) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE ATTACHED FROM THE TERMINAL OR 3 TYPICAL ANGLE TO USE FOR ATTACHMENT TO B N il | s WIRE(S) AT RIGID
SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. CUT FLANGES AND BEND JOIST(S): 1/2" x 1-1/2" x 12 GA. x 2" LONG. < ) ) ) N\ il V4 VERTICAL STRUTS
7.03  FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER : CLIP ANGLE: 1-1/2" x 1-1/2" x 12GA X1 N il ! y
SERVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 20 LB. BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 56 LB. SHALL HAVE TWO (2) # o T / WIDE, WITH FOUR (4) #10 x 1-1/4" S.M.S. N\ il y THRU CONNECTION
12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES (AT DIAGONAL CORNERS) CONNECTED FROM THE TERMINAL OR CHANNEL STRUT = OPTION 1 - PARALLEL OPTION 2 - PERPENDICULAR - NI INTO EA.STUD. BEND CLIP TO ALIGH N\ N | p W6 SIS
SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. . N T WITH WIRE. N M.S.
1/4" DIA. SMS EA. ROOF JOIST = w1 7
7.04  FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER : : y & N
SERVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 56 LB. SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE e CONNECT 600S TO EA. WALL Nl
ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES ATTACHED FROM THE TERMINAL STUD PER SCHEDULE BELOW
OR SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE OR OTHER APPROVED HANGERS.
< -
. ~ A . T m— ' 3
8. OTHER DEVICES WITHIN THE CEILING: (2) #10 SMS SEE NOTES (TYPICAL ANGLE) ;- ?5@2?% \qVIES; (4) TIGHT [0 &
8.01  ALL LIGHTWEIGHT MISCELLANEOUS DEVICES, SUCH AS STROBE LIGHTS, OCCUPANCY FLATTEN END OF EMT (2) #10 SMS - i | |
SENSORS, SPEAKERS, EXIT SIGNS, ETC., SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CEILING GRID. IN ADDITION, PLACE TIGHT TO = w BRACE WIRE: PLAN ORIENTATION = <~
DEVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 10 LBS. SHALL HAVE A #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE ANCHORED PLACE TIGHT TO CLIP OR STRUCT. SLOT END OF TUBE 7O WALL SHALL BE 80 DEG. MIN L T
TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. DEVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 20 LB. SHALL BE SUPPORTED CLIP OR STRUCTURE SEE NOTES S
INDEPENDENTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. (TYPICAL ANGLE)
WALL STUD GA. | CONNECTION TO WALL STUD | CONNECTION TO WALL STUD
OPTION 1 OPTION 2 ' (WITH GYP BD) (WITHOUT GYP BD) L CROSS TEE
TUBE (EMT) STRUT = 20 GA. (5) #10x1-1/4" SMS (3) #10x1-1/4" SMS MAIN RUNNER
18 GA. (4) #10x1-1/4" SMS (2) #10x1-1/4" SMS
o5 CEILING GENERAL NOTES 19 STRUT CONNECTION TO STRUCTURE - PLYWD O/ MTL JOIST 9 WIRE ATTACHMENT TO WALL 4 MAIN RUNNER DETAIL
3" = 1 I_OII 1 " = 1 I_OII 3" = 1 |_Oll 3" — 1 I_Oll
CROSS NOTES:
RUNNERS TYP. \ \ | NOTE: 6-0" 120" 60" 1. BRACING WIRES AND COMP. STRUT
BRACE ASSEMBLY SPACING (ft) NI -k ATROOMS OVER 144 & P, BRACING AX AX e MAX N ROOMS OVER 144 5Q.FT. |
D ARAMET R o - ACCELERATION 3| \AD83Y ASSEVBLY SHALL OCCUR EVERY 144 : 2. BRACE ASSEMBLY SPACING SHALL BE
T . i
PARAMETER, Sps 2/h < 0.5° 2/h > 0.530 0 : . /80 SE MAX. ATTACHED JOIT ] PER IR 25-2, TABLE 1
o A
Sps < 1.15 12x 12 Max12 1 \AD83Y 6 i i 053 : 2
Lo goo- £ MAIN RUNNERS i g :
A <, L
115<S__ < 173 12x 12 8x 12 W ATTACHED JT. © 8
<
E
Sps > 1.73 8x 12 8x8 ATTACHED JT. <
] 48" MAX. (TYP.) ’/ S L @ m
. . Q o
SUSPENDED CEILING BRACE SPACING — - & o - D831
APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT > S P & 144 SQFT CROSS
> T Q" a MAX - RUNNERS TYP.
FOOTNOTES: % - «48 0 :MAX'>~ / A )= PROJECT NUMBER: 02-120677
a.  WHERE, AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7, SECTION 13.3.1: = (TYP.) N A hr— — MAIN RUNNERS oRAWNEY:  DSP
. z = HEIGHT IN STRUCTURE OF ATTACHMENT OF CEILING WITH ® AD831 D831 '
RESPECT TO THE BASE. Ny . ' M PR SFE{??'Q? XVD”;{;LOCAT'ON, TYP SEE [ pesioner: CLB
. h = AVERAGE ROOF HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE WITH | FREE JOINT . PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
RESPECT TO THE BASE. T - . —— STABILIZER BARS, CROSS TEES OR
b. IT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO USE THE BRACE ASSEMBLY SPACING FOR FREE JOINT n STABILIZER BARS, CROSS TEES OR o STRUTS 8" MAX. EROM WALL TYP.
"z/h > 0.5" FOR THE FULL BUILDING HEIGHT. _ STRUTS 8" MAX. FROM WALL TYP. o = - ALONG FREE JOINTS. SHEET TITLE:
PROJECT PARAMETERS 7 2 T AD831 onoa e JOINTS @ NOR-EXIT (OMIT WHERE A PROPRIETARY
: W A - SEISMIC CLIP IS SPECIFIED). -
a. MAXIMUM Design Spectral Acceleraton FOR THIS PROJECT IS 0.589 D831 § W FREE JOINT 7 ) T BAR CE I LI N G DETAI LS
PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. E \ NOTE:
b. z/h RATIO IS TYPICALLY OVER 0.5 FOR THE ENTIRE CAMPUS, 2 STRUT AND BRACING WIRES OMIT WHERE A PROPRIETARY AD831
THEREFORE 12x12 BRACING REQUIRED. n . @ 8'-0" 0.C. MAX. SEISMIC CLIP IS SPECIFIED CONT. ANGLE @ SHEET #:
W 2 PERIMETER
N ' "ATTACHED JT." = GRID IS CONNECTED TO WALL
20 ) LATERAL FORCE BRACE ASSEMBLY SPACING 15 CEILING LAYOUT @ CORRIDOR (SCHOOL) SN WAL = GRID DOES NOT 5 ) CEILING LAYOUT - 8x12
11/2" =1'-0" 1/8" = 1'-0" 1/8" = 1'-0"
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N v
| — T 5/8" GYP BD, TYP
T/ FIELD OPEN HEMS TO ~ | B
| | RECEIVE NEXT FLASHING —- gEEESLDF?er/;ME, NO FINISH @ DOUBLE i ’]/ INTERIOR METAL STUD WALL,
| | WALLS (PLUMBING i - S.S.D. WALL FINISH
/ | WALLS & SEISMIC GAPS) ———r =
- B WALL FINISH, SEE WALL TYPE
\ ‘ : D MECH. LOUVER iii i | ASSEMBLY & FINISH SCHEDULE r«— VISUAL DISPLAY PANEL, 150# MAX.
(
‘ \L i O T MENT, PANEL MOUNT: "PEERLESS AV
N | FIELD NOTCH — 4 }'} } Al = #SUF661 (ULTRA SLIM FLAT WALL
| | HEMS 2" [ i| ! TOPSET BASE MOUNT)" OR APPROVED EQUAL.
| | I / ATTACH TO DOUBLE 6" METAL STUD
| | TEK SCREW @ i X BLOCKING W/ (8) #14 S.M.S.
| EA. LOUVER ROW || FLOOR FINISH, SEE
| - _ | B FINISH SCHEDULE
1 .
= _ ] ~ i\ _ k D
— - R s rokawDesign
THROUGH TRIM LAP s e e et
- OUTSIDE CORNER B RN WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM
OUTSIDE CORNER FLOOR ASSEMBLY, S.S.D.
TRIM LAP A
—_— ; L NOTE:
— A7 SEE STRUCTURAL DET. 9/SD611 FOR
vt \4" AX BACKING FRAME REQUIREMENTS..
- TEK SCREW @
- MECH. LOUVER EA. LOUVER ROW
16 MECH SCREEN - CORNER y 8" 6 TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL BASE 1 VISUAL DISPLAY UNIT PANEL MOUNT
3" = 1 I_OH 3" = 1 I_Oll 3/4" — 1 I_Oll
A G G S RS G (. G ; - 3" VERIFY
= - ; 1 /(SEE 4" NOTE)
Y Vi NOTE: MNAN AP A NN AN NAN N CHRLES BEAERS
R SURFACE-MOUNT F.E. T\ LINE OF OPERATING
CABINETS NOT ALLOWED IN = =l HANDLE ® REN. 4-30-25 <
HALLWAY(S) OR CORRIDOR(S). / : \l & >
(2) #12 SM.S. INTO K 48" &\ € oF CAL\;o?‘
- TYP INTERIOR NON- — | BACKING, T+B. ) AFF
BEARING WALL WHERE F.E. CABNTS ARE BACK- = ‘ : i [ 1 ATTACH CABINET TO MTL.
\ : TO-BACK, STAGGER UNIT SURFACE MOUNTED CABINET (PLAN VIEW) Q \ il BLOCKING; PROVIDE
v S.S.D. FOR LOCATIONS TO AVOID CONFLICT Z| s | INl= (2)#12SM.S. T+B.
PARALLEL FRAMING FRAMING & Z 38
FASTENERS I T CLEAR OPENING Q> | Il
— i - o VERIFY DIM | & | linya 3
(MMMMM%%M; INSULATION o |
RN VY j= \/ BEHIND L /]
A N A ~. -
i 4 SEMI-RECESSED F.E. CABINET / | |
e (16 GA. STEEL TYP.) —— [
1 NOTE: —
GYP. BD. PER / 1. STOP GYP BD 3/4" BELOW SLIP TRACK; o k | = _é J 17
WALL ASSEMBLY \ DO NOT ATTACH TOP EDGE OF GYP BD .5 L A :
: TO SLIP TRACK. 2=z ATTACH CABINET TO MTL. UNIT WEIGHT: 18 LBS
\ : =1 STUDS W/ (2) #12 SMS EA. SIDE i - :
v 2. SEE 17/SD611 FOR STUD & SLIP TRACK o w /\/ : 4" NOTE:
INSTALLATION 0 RECESSED CABINET (PLAN VIEW) SEMI-RECESSED F.E.CABINET(S) SHALL NOT
PERPENDICULAR FRAMING SECTION @ RECESSED CABINET ~ PROTRUDE INTO CORRIDORS OR HALLWAYS
MORE THAN 4". THIS OVERALL DEPTH SHALL
11 TOP OF WALL - INTERIOR NON-BEARING 7 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET @ NON-RATED WALL INCLUDE HANDLES OR HARDWARE. _I
11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" m I
@ GRID = C.L. BEAM @ PROVIDE FIRE-SAFE COMPOUND @ ALL GYP.BD. O
/ ROOFING AS OCCURS CONDITIONS AGAINST MTL. FRAMING. I I I O
) G r G 1/2" THICK MIN. FIRE-SAFE COMPOUND @
. i ‘ GAP BETWEEN GYP.BD./ ROOF SHTG;
BOTH SIDES OF WALL I
i$hi | O
‘v‘ A L ROOF JOIST | | Z
ik FRAMING; S.S.D. == : r: O I
| ; | LIJ »
:\ | NS |=—
INSULATE BEAM CAVITY, —— | 1 PEIS I oy N
MODIFIED ONE SIDE, WIRE IN PLACE i § o
BEAM, S.S.D. IF/WHEN NEEDED ‘ Z (@))
£ | SLIP TRACK ASSEMBLY @ )
AT FIRE-RATED INTERIOR : | ROOF SHTG; FOR SIM. < I I I
WALLS, PROVIDE F.R. GYP. BD. b SEE DET. 11 / AD841 - =0
\ TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHTG | I X . 2
DIRECT ATTACHMENT OF TOP | RIGID ATTACHMT FOR Oz
TRACK WHERE OCCURS | TOP CHANNEL _I T 0O I I I
; il
| 1 A'd
: FOR WALL ATTACHMENT TO B o X m
’ BEAM, REFER TO SLIP-TRACK i 0w O
DETAIL THIS SHT: 11 / AD841 j‘ | YA m 8 O O
\/\ A 6" INTERIOR 1-HR WALL Lu b
i GYP. BD. ASSEMBLY D DC ) Z
f=———— INTERIOR NON-BEARING SLIP-TRACK AT%MT
: WALL CONSTRUCTION ALALIYL I— [ J —
13)) TOP OF INTERIOR WALLS @ CENTERED GRIDS @ STRUCT.WALL FULL HT. @ PERPERDICULAR ROOF FRAMING
11/2"=1'-0" —I m
1/2" THICK MIN FIRE )
@ @ COMPOUND @ GAP BETWEEN <
GYP BD & BEAM OR JOIST O
F"m-l | F"m-l |F| | m
e I - | e— m
|
_ = A = ( ' )
| | | | ;
L 5 GYP BD TO UNDERSIDE M L <
H OF ROOF DECK 1 /
, VERTICAL HAT CHANNEL i :
\ j FURRING @ 16" O.C. || f \
ATTACHED TO BEAM A
3 FLANGE | ] S L
SEE DET. 13 THIS SHT. FOR ALL | | MATELINE BEAMS
OTHER NOTES AND INFORMATION. | ]
|—¢ - HORIZ. EXP. JT. @ GYP. BD. I_I—_ 't
! F.R. GYP.BD. TO ROOF SHTG, ' A TYPE X GYP BD CUT
- WHERE OCCURS 3 g TO MATCH SHAPE OF
1 : . BEAMS OR JOISTS TO
| i INTERIOR NON-BEARING . 7 WITHIN 1/2", TYP o i
g ‘ WALL CONSTRUCTION . : N T
= s — 7 ROOF JOISTS
14 TOP OF INTERIOR WALLS @ OFF-CENTER GRIDS @ STRUCT.WALL 9 TOP OF WALL - INTERIOR FIRE RATED WALL
11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0"
T
EXTERIOR FINISH o
600S162-54 NOTCHED
- AROUND STUDS, =~ DOUBLE STUDS WHERE NOTED,
= S—— - r — A SPAN (3) STUDS MIN, | S.S.D. & NOTE 5 BELOW 18Ga x 4" STRAP, |
SEE NOTE 4 | DESCRIPTION:
SPAN (3) STUDS MIN § &
~ S
b A ) 7 N
T T T T T T T T T T T T T 187 T Tgl T T N T T T T T T T T T T 7T ? .‘. @ /1
\7’/\/\)\_\\7\/{7\\7‘\7\\[\7”\7\\7 ;J,“‘ ‘,,H‘,/‘\,‘,H‘,‘/‘\,\H,‘,| ‘ ‘.‘.‘ o
| ERAARY. N U NN RN SN, FE - N o p
s ' il | q (4) #12 PAN-HEAD S.M.S. TOP & /
I8 Bl METAL STUDS, S.S.D. ‘/ | BOTTOM OF EACH BACKING STUD
| | AT EACH WALL STUD P
| | 7 / | NOTES: / f
| | 5/8" GYP BD O/ 1" RIGID INSUL. ol 4 |
‘ .‘ ‘ 1 USE FOR UPPER WALL HUNG CAB'NETS, + PROJECT NUMBER: 02_120677
| il e °l FULL HEIGHT CABINETS, GRAB BARS, A1
| o SHEAR WALL SHEATHING 1ol ® | HANDRAILS, WALL HUNG EQUIPMENT, / DRAWN BY: DSP
| ol WHERE OCCURS, S.8.D. _~ e J ETC.MAXWT. 150LBS/LIN. FT. DESIGNER: CLB
| T 5/8" GYP BD dain 2. VERIFY NUMBER, LENGTH, HEIGHT, AND PLOT DATE: 11-10-2023
| 1 GYP. BD. FASTENERS / | LOCATION OF BACKING PLATE REQUIRED (3) #12 PAN HEAD S.M.S. EACH
| / AS REQD., TYP. | WITH ACCESSORY MANUFACTURERS. STUD AT BACKING PLATE TYPE A SHEET TITLE:
' | ~—————————— 3-5/8"MIN STUD, S.S.D.
} ' } METAL STUDS WALL, ] 3. USE #12 SHEET METAL SCREWS MIN. NOTE: INTERIOR / EXTERIOR
3 SEE WALL TYPES WHEN ATTACHING ITEM TO BACKING. 1 THIS DETAIL IS FOR SURFACE
| | X 3625200-54 OR 600S162-54 MIN MOUNTED COMPONENTS WITH 50 PLF DETAILS
Iy |~ INTERIOR FINISH, SEE STUD FRAMING @ 16" O.C. 4. ATTACH TO THREE STUDS MIN. (DBL. MAX ASSEMBLY WEIGHT & 2" MAX
* 2. SEE DETAIL 10/-- FOR ATTACHMENT
AT ELEVATOR, PROVIDE 16Ga STUDS 5 USE DBL. STUDS WHEN STUD IS SEE DETAIL 101 FOR ATTACHN
SUPPORTING BACKING ON BOTH SIDES.
15 INTERIOR PARTITION JUNCTION W/ EXTERIOR WALL 10 TYPICAL WALL BACKING 150LBS/LIN FT.-TYPE B 5 TYPICAL WALL BACKING 50LBS/LIN FT.-TYPE A
11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0" 11/2" =1'-0"
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LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

NEW AGRICULTURAL SCIENCE BUILDING —
—
BEAR CREEK HIGH SCHOOL 15
| |
10555 THORTON ROAD O
O 1
11} N AN
@ 28 Z
O 52
PROJECT DESIGN CRITERIA O« LIJ
BUILDING CODE: 2019 CBC CD E ID_C ({
LOCATION (LATITUDE / LONGITUDE): 38.05118°N / 121.3553°W Oz 2
OCCUPANCY GROUP: E —I T O LIJ
J L I\/I O D U LA R GEOTECHNICAL PARAMETERS: < ! ; IQ
SITE SPECIFIC SOILS REPORT REQUIRED: YES Lu v O m
70 STO NY POI NT ROA D S U ITE D SOILS ENGINEER:| UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES m LU 8 E O
| REPORT NUMBER: 4730.2300012.0016 ~ v
DATE: June 15, 2023 D m Z
SANTA ROSA! CA 9540 1 ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE: 4’003’332 (E)F%EFS_EHA\I%C—ULE;\I/I\IIEGL\?VAS}):{ Q) I_ O —
ALLOWABLE PASSIVE PRESSURE: 300 PSF _I
COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION: 0.30 m
EXPANSION POTENTIAL: LOW m D
EXPANSION INDEX: 41 <
LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL: LOW O LIJ
TOTAL SEISMIC SETTLEMENT: NOT PROVIDED —
DIFFERENTIAL SEISMIC SETTLEMENT : NOT PROVIDED m m
- BY - TOTAL STATIC SETTLEMENT: NOT PROVIDED
DIFFERENTIAL STATIC SETTLEMENT NOT PROVIDED (D
CORROSIVITY: NOT CORROSIVE
SULFATE CONTENT: 13.4 PPM (S0) <
CHLORIDE CONTENT: 2.7 PPM
SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS:
RISK CATEGORY: I
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Ie: 1.0
I I ‘ ‘ SITE CLASS: D
S R U C U R L SHORT PERIOD SPECTRAL ACCELERATION, Ss: 0.724
1s PERIOD SPECTRAL ACCELERATION, S;; 0.285
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Spy. 0.386
SHORT PERIOD SPECTRAL RESPONSE, Spg: 0.589
SITE COEFFICIENT, Fa: 1.221
SITE COEFFICENT, Fy: 2.030
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
DESIGN BASE SHEAR (STRENGTH LEVEL): 0.091pW
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs: 0.091
RESPONSE MODIFICATION, R 6.5 - WOOD PANEL SHEAR WALL
DESIGN PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE B
REDUNDANCY FACTOR, p: 1.3
SYSTEM OVERSTRENGTH FACTOR, Q: 2.5
DEFLECTION AMPLIFICATION FACTOR, Cyg: 4.0 ISSUE: | DATE: DESCRIPTION:
WIND DESIGN PARAMETERS:
RISK CATEGORY: I
BASIC WIND SPEED, V (3s GUST): 93 mph
Vasp (35 GUST): 72 mph
EXPOSURE CATEGORY: C
GRAVITY DESIGN PARAMETERS: (PSF, SERVICE LOADS)
DEAD | ROOF LIVE |FUTURE SOLAR | SNOW | LIVE | TOTAL \SE PROJECT NUMBER: 23-7600.0040
UPPER SLOPED ROOF:| 15* 20 3 - - 35 DRAWN BY: DBL
OVERHANG ROOF:| 18* 20 - - - 38 DESIGNER: DBL
INTERIOR WALL:| 10 - - - - 10 PLOT DATE: 11/6/2023
EXTERIOR WALL:| 18 - - - - 18 ——
~sANY SOLAR PANEL INSTALLATION REQUIRES A SEPARATE APPLIGATION AND IS NOT A PART OF STRUCTURAL
ONLY OVER THE ENTIRE ROGF AREA EXGEPT AT THE OVERHANGS, 1T o s SoL A EOAD COVER SHEET

SHEET #:

S001

DSA SUBMITTAL SET FOR REVIEW ONLY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION




AB =
ABV =
ADDL =
ALT
AWA
BEW
BLK
BLKG
BLW
BM
BN
BRG
BTM
BTWN
BTR
CBC
CLG
CONC
DBL

DIA

EWB =
EXT =
FA =
FDN =
FH =
FJ =
FL =
FLR =
FNGR =
FRMG =
FT =
GA =
GLB =
GT =

ABBREVIATIONS

ANCHOR BOLT
ABOVE HDR HEADER
ADDITIONAL HGR HANGER

= ALTERNATE IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE|
ALIGN WITH ABOVE IN INCH
BOTTOM EACH WAY INFO INFORMATION
BLOCK INT INTERIOR
BLOCKING JST JOIST
BELOW LSL LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
BEAM LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
BOUNDARY NAILING MAX MAXIMUM
BEARING MB A307 MACHINE BOLT
BOTTOM MFR MANUFACTURER
BETWEEN MIN MINIMUM
BETTER MULT MULTIPLE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE N/A NOT APPLICABLE
CEILING N/P NOT PROVIDED
CONCRETE o/C ON CENTER
DOUBLE PI PLASTICITY INDEX
DOUGLAS FIR PLT PLATE
DIAMETER PLYWD = PLYWOOD
DECK JOIST PNL PANEL
DEEP PSL PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER
DROP PT POST TENSION
EACH REV REVISION
EXPANSION INDEX RF ROOF

= EMBEDMENT RR ROOF RAFTER
EDGE NAILING SHTG SHEATHING
EACH WAY SIM SIMILAR
ENGINEERED WOOD BEAM SPN SOLE PLATE NAILING
EXTERIOR SQ SQUARE
FROM ABOVE SQSH SQUASH
FOUNDATION STD STANDARD
FULL HEIGHT STS SELF-TAPPING
FLOOR JOIST & SELF-DRILLING SCREW
FLUSH SW SHEAR WALL
FLOOR TP TOP PLATE
FINGER TSL TRIANGULAR STRAND LUMBER
FRAMING TYP TYPICAL
FEET UBC UNIFORM BUILDING CODE
GAGE UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
GLU-LAM WWM WELDED WIRE MESH
GIRDER TRUSS W/ WITH

W/O WITHOUT

|
CONCRETE

1.

10.

CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH: ALL CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS SHOWN IN THE TABLE BELOW AT 28 DAYS.

AGGREGATES IN NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE: SHALL BE NATURAL SAND AND ROCK (150
LB/CU. FT) CONFORMING TO ASTM C33. DO NOT CHANGE SOURCE OF AGGREGATE DURING
COURSE OF WORK WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF ENGINEER.

AGGREGATES IN LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE: SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C330. DO NOT
CHANGE SOURCE OF AGGREGATE DURING COURSE OF WORK WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT
OF ENGINEER.

CEMENT: SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150. CEMENT SHALL BE
TYPE V. REFER TO TABLE BELOW FOR CONCRETE STRENGTH & MAXIMUM WATER TO
CEMENT RATIO REQUIREMENTS.

NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE STRENGTH

WATER / MAX.

CONDITION CEMENT RATIO | MAX-SLUMP 1\ GGREGATE

STRENGTH, fc

SLAB ON GRADE 3,000 PSI PER MIX DESIGN [ PER MIX DESIGN 1"

ALL FOOTING & GRADE

BEAMS 3,000 PSI

PER MIX DESIGN [ PER MIX DESIGN 1%

LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE STRENGTH (116 PCF MAX DRY WEIGHT)

REBAR CLEAR COVER IN CONCRETE: THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCES
BETWEEN REINFORCING STEEL AND FACE OF CONCRETE SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE:

REBAR CLEAR COVER FOR CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE PER
ACI 318-14 TABLE 20.6.1.3.1

CONDITION COVER

SLAB ON GRADE 1"

CONCRETE CAST AGAINST &

PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO GROUND s

CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND:

#5 BARS & SMALLER 14

#6 BARS & LARGER 2"

CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH
GROUND:

SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS: 2

BEAM, COLUMNS PRIMARY
REINFORCEMENT:

BEAM, COLUMNS TIES, STIRRUPS,
SPIRALS

VIBRATION: VIBRATION OF CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL
PROVISIONS OUTLINED IN ACI 309R.

SLAB ON GRADE CURING: CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT IN A MOIST
CONDITION FOR A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS AFTER ITS PLACEMENT. APPROVED CURING
COMPOUNDS MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF MOIST CURING, PROVIDED THEY COMPLY WITH THE
HOT AND COLD WEATHER CURING REQUIREMENTS OF NOTE #12, AND ONLY IF APPROVED
BY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT.

ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS, INSERTS: SHALL BE TIED IN PLACE PRIOR TO POURING
CONCRETE.

CONSTRUCTION AND POUR JOINTS: LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER PRIOR
TO POURING CONCRETE.

CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL: CONCRETE MIX DESIGN MAY CONTAIN SLAG CEMENT, SILICA
FUME, FLY ASH OR OTHER PAZZOLANS PER ACI SECTION 26.4.1.1.1, TABLE 26.4.2.2(b) & CBC
SECTION 1903A.6.

ACI 318-14 - TABLE 26.4.2.2(b) - LIMITS ON CEMENTITIOUS
MATERIALS FOR CONCRETE

MAXIMUM PERCENT OF TOTAL

CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS BY MASS

FLY ASH OR OTHER POZZOLANS

CONFORMING TO ASTM C618 25

SLAG CONFORMING TO ASTM C989 50

SILICA FUME CONFORMING TO ASTM C1240 10

TOTAL OF FLY ASH OR OTHER POZZOLANS,

AND SILICA FUME 85

TOTAL OF FLY ASH OR OTHER POZZOLANS,

50

SLAG CEMENT, AND SILICA FUME

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

HOT AND COLD WEATHER CONCRETING:

A.  HOT WEATHER CONCRETING: WHEN AIR TEMPERATURE RISES ABOVE 80° F AND
HUMIDITY FALLS BELOW 25, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW HOT WEATHER
CONCRETING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 305R. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PREPARED TO
USE FOG SPRAY OR OTHER PRECAUTIONS ACCEPTABLE TO ARCHITECT WHEN RATE OF
EVAPORATION EQUALS OR EXCEEDS 0.2 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT PER HOUR.

B. COLD WEATHER CONCRETING: ADEQUATE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
HEATING CONCRETE MATERIALS AND PROTECTING CONCRETE DURING FREEZING OR IF
THERE IS A POTENTIAL FOR FREEZING WEATHER. ALL CONCRETE MATERIALS AND ALL
REINFORCEMENT, FORMS FILLERS AND GROUND WITH WHICH THE CONCRETE IS TO
CONTACT SHALL BE FREE FROM FROST. FROZEN MATERIAL OR MATERIALS
CONTAINING ICE SHALL NOT BE USED. COLD WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL BE DONE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 306R. (LATEST EDITION)

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS: REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REVEALS, AREAS OF

TEXTURED CONCRETE OR SPECIAL FINISHES, ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE CAST INTO THE

CONCRETE, CURBS AND SLAB DEPRESSIONS.

DRYPACK OR GROUT: SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AND

BE COMPOSED OF ONE PART PORTLAND CEMENT TO NOT MORE THAN THREE PARTS SAND.
BATCH PLANT INSPECTION: PER 1705A.3.3 THE QUALITY AND QUANTITY OF MATERIALS USED IN

TRANSIT-MIXED CONCRETE AND IN BATCHED AGGREGATES SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED
BY AN APPROVED AGENCY AT THE LOCATION WHERE MATERIALS ARE MEASURED. THE
CONTINUOUS BATCH PLANT INSPECTION MAY BE WAIVED PROVIDED THAT THE CONCRETE PLAN
COMPLIES FULLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C94, SECTIONS 9 AD 10, AND HAS A CURRENT
CERTIFICATE FROM THE NATIONAL READY MIXED CONCRETE ASSOCIATION OR ANOTHER AGENCY
ACCEPTABLE TO THE DSA. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL INDICATE THAT THE PLANT HAS AUTOMATIC
BATCHING AND RECORDING CAPABILITIES. IF THE CONTINUOUS BATCH PLANT INSPECTION IS
WAIVED, THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY.

A. AN APPROVED AGENCY SHALL CHECK THE FIRST BATCH AT THE START OF THE DAY TO VERIFY
MATERIALS AND PROPORTIONS CONFORM TO THE APPROVED MIX DESIGN.

B. A LICENSED WEIGHMASTER SHALL POSITIVELY IDENTIFY QUANTITY OF MATERIALS AND
CERTIFY EACH LOAD BY A BATCH TICKET.

C. BATCH TICKETS, INCLUDING MATERIAL QUANTITIES AND WEIGHTS SHALL ACCOMPANY THE
LOAD, SHALL BE TRANSMITTED TO THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD BY THE TRUCK DRIVER WITH
LOAD IDENTIFIED THEREON. THE LOAD SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHOUT A BATCH TICKET
IDENTIFYING THE MIX. THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD SHALL KEEP A DAILY RECORD OF
PLACEMENTS, IDENTIFYING EACH TRUCK, ITS LOAD, AND TIME OF DEPOSIT IN THE STRUCTURE
AND SHALL MAINTAIN A COPY OF THE DAILY RECORD AS REQUIRED BY DSA.

SHRINKAGE: THE LENGTH CHANGE MEASURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C157 SHALL BE
LESS THAN 0.05% AT 28 DAYS.

WOOQOD

1.

PLYWOOD/OSB: EACH WOOD-BASED STRUCTURAL-USE PANEL USED FOR DIAPHRAGM

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A REGISTERED STAMP OR BRAND OF AN
ICC-APPROVED COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE AGENCY. WOOD-BASED STRUCTURAL-USE
PANELS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF DOC PS 1 OR PS 2. ALL PANELS SHALL BE
GLUED WITH EXTERIOR TYPE GLUE MEETING APA SPECIFICATIONS. PANELS
PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE EXTERIOR TYPE.

|
REINFORCING STEEL

1.

REINFORCING STEEL:

A. ALL BARS, U.N.O.: ASTM A615, GRADE 60

B. BARS TO BE WELDED: ASTM A706, GRADE 60

SHOP DRAWINGS: ACI 315, PART B. SHOW REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT
INCLUDING SIZES, QUANTITIES, SPACING, CLEARANCES, SPLICE LOCATIONS, LAP
LENGTHS, AND CONCRETE COVERAGES AND SUBMIT TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
PROMPTLY NOTIFY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO DEVELOPING SHOP DRAWINGS IF
INSUFFICIENT CLEAR DISTANCES BETWEEN REINFORCING STEEL AND OTHER
CONGESTION IS ENCOUNTERED. NOTIFY SPECIAL INSPECTOR OF ADJUSTMENTS MADE
FROM APPROVED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHICH ARE INDICATED ON ACCEPTED
SHOP DRAWINGS THAT FACILITATE FIELD PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL AND
CONCRETE.

MINIMUM CLEARANCES BETWEEN PARALLEL REINFORCING STEEL INCLUDING

DISTANCE BETWEEN SETS OF SPLICED BARS: 1"OR 1 d,, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

BARS TERMINATING AT WALLS, COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND FOUNDATIONS: EXTEND

BARS TO WITHIN 2" (3" AT CONCRETE POURED AGAINST EARTH) OF FAR FACE OF
WALL, COLUMN, BEAM OR FOUNDATION AND PROVIDE STANDARD ACI 90-DEGREE
HOOK UNLESS DETAILED OTHERWISE.

BARS INTERRUPTED BY STRUCTURAL STEEL: EXTEND BARS TO WITHIN 2" OF STEEL

FACE AND PROVIDE STANDARD ACI 90-DEGREE HOOK UNLESS DETAILED OTHERWISE.

BENDING: BEND COLD, ONE TIME ONLY. DO NOT FIELD-BEND REINFORCING STEEL

BARS EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE UNLESS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
LAP SPLICES: PROVIDE CLASS B SPLICES PER DETAIL 3/SD402 LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE.

REFER TO DETAIL 9/SD402 FOR TYPICAL FOOTING CORNERS & INTERSECTIONS.

EARTHWORK AND FOUNDATIONS

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT: PERFORM SOILS WORK COMPLING WITH RECOMMENDATIONS IN

THE SOILS REPORT. SEE STRUCTURAL COVER SHEET (S001) FOR GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
NUMBER, DATE, AND SOIL DESIGN PARAMETERS.

PREPARATION OF SOIL UNDER BUILDING PAD: SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR

OVER-EXCAVATION OF EXISTING SOIL AND INSTALLATION OF PROPERLY COMPACTED
BACKFILL.

FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS: FOUNDATIONS ARE TO BEAR ON FIRM EXISTING SOIL OR

APPROVED COMPACTED FILL AS INDICATED IN GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. EXCAVATIONS ARE
TO BE INSPECTED BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING
STEEL AND FORMWORK. ENSURE EXCAVATIONS ARE CLEANS, DRY AND FREE OF DEBRIS
OR LOOSE SOIL. SLOPE SIDES OF EXCAVATION NOT LESS THAN MINIMUM SLOPE
INDICATED IN GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. CAST CONCRETE DIRECTLY AGAINST EXCAVATED
SURFACES.

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES

FABRICATION & ERECTION: ALL FABRICATION & ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE

14TH EDITION STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION
(AISC) SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS.

ASTM SPECIFICATIONS: STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
ASTM SPECIFICATIONS:

TABLE 1 - STEEL MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

STEEL SHAPE ASTM SPECIFICATION

W A992 OR A572 GRADE 50
M, S, HP A36 OR A572 GRADE 50
C - CHANNEL A572 GRADE 50
L - ANGLE A36
PLATES & BARS (EXCEPT BASE PLATES) A36
COLUMN BASE PLATES A572 Gr. 50
STEEL PIPE A53 GRADE B
ROUND HSS A500 GRADE BOR C

SQ. & RECT. HSS A500 GRADE B OR C

MACHINE BOLTS A307 GRADE A

HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS (AS NOTED) A325, A490
NUTS A563, A194 GRADE 2H
WASHERS F436

ANCHOR RODS / ANCHOR BOLTS F1554-A36 (UNO PER DETAIL)

STEEL EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENT: ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO

WEATHER OR CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENT SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER
FABRICATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM A123. ALL FIELD WELDS ON GALVANIZED
STEEL SHALL BE TREATED WITH ZINC-RICH PAINT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM A780.

STEEL FABRICATOR: THE STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATOR SHALL PROVIDE A SET OF

SHOP FABRICATION DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. THE
FABRICATOR SHALL NOT FABRICATE THE STEEL UNTIL THE ENGINEER OF RECORD HAS
APPROVED THE SHOP DRAWINGS.

WELDING: ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LATEST AISC &
AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS) STANDARDS. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED
USING A SHIELDED ARC PROCESS USING APPROVED ELECTRODES CONFORMING TO
AWS SPECIFICATION E70XX (LOW HYDROGEN). WELD MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH
AWS CERTIFICATION AND POSSESS A CHARPY V-NOTCH TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT
-20 DEGREES F. WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY ONLY AWS CERTIFIED WELDERS.

WELDING PROCEDURES: A WRITTEN WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATIONS (WPS) PER

AWS D1.1 SHALL BE DEVELOPED BY THE FABRICATOR/ERECTOR AND REVIEWED BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD AND THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

ERECTION AIDS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ERECTION AIDS

AND JOINT PREPARATIONS THAT INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, ERECTION
ANGLES, LIFT HOLES AND OTHER AIDS, WELDING PROCEDURES, REQUIRED ROOT
OPENINGS, ROOT FACE DIMENSIONS, GROOVE ANGLES, BACKING BARS, COPES,
SURFACE ROUGHNESS AND UNEQUAL PARTS.

FIELD WELDING: FIELD WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AWS CERTIFIED WELDERS.

FIELD WELDING REQUIRES CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION. PERIODIC FIELD SPECIAL
INSPECTION IS ACCEPTABLE FOR FLOOR AND ROOF DECK WELDING, STUD WELDING &
WELDING OF STAIR/HANDRAIL SYSTEMS.

ENGINEER OF RECORD - STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION PROGRAM

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS FOR SEISMIC & WIND RESISTANCE:

1. THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED/LICENSED IN THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA WHO IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN TO PERFORM STRUCTURAL
OBSERVATION(S).

ENGINEER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE/ENGINEER OF RECORD:

NAME: SHAWN LOTHROP, SE
LIC #: S5627

OBSERVER DESIGNATED BY E.O.R. RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION(S):

NAME: SHAWN LOTHROP, SE
LIC #: S$5627

2. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE DESIGNATED STRUCTURAL OBSERVER FOR
ALL BUILDINGS AT THE FOLLOWING STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED OR
REQUESTED IN WRITING BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL:

A. PRE-CONCRETE POUR REBAR OBSERVATION
B. FRAMING OBSERVATION PRIOR TO COVERING

3.  OBSERVATION OF ELEMENTS FABRICATED IN PLANT MAY BE PROVIDED AT THE JOB SITE. ROOF PANELS
SHALL BE DELIVERED WITHOUT CONCEALING MATERIALS OR CONNECTIONS THAT WOULD INHIBIT OR
PREVENT VISUAL FIELD INSPECTIONS.

|
GENERAL NOTES

1.  FIELD VERIFICATION: FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
PROMPTLY NOTIFY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES.

2. DESIGN INTENT: CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INDICATE DESIGN INTENT FOR STRUCTURE IN ITS COMPLETED
STATE. THEY DO NOT INDICATE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. PROMPTLY NOTIFY ARCHITECT
(STRUCTURAL ENGINEER), PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK, IF DESIGN INTENT REQUIRES FURTHER
CLARIFICATION.

3. DEVIATIONS, MODIFICATIONS AND SUBSTITUTIONS TO APPROVED STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS: MUST BE
ACCEPTED IN WRITING BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY DSA. NO DEVIATION,
MODIFICATION OR SUBSTITUTION WILL BE ACCEPTED VIA SHOP DRAWING REVIEW.

4. PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION
COMPLYING WITH NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY ORDINANCES. SITE VISITS (INCLUDING
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION) STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DO NOT CONSTITUTE SUPERVISIONS OF METHODS
OF CONSTRUCTION.

A. PROTECTION OF UTILITIES: LOCATE EXISTING UTILITIES, INCLUDING THOSE NOT SHOWN ON
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. CONTRACTOR BEARS EXPENSE OF
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES IN CONJUNCTION WITH EXECUTION OF WORK.

B. EXCAVATIONS: PROTECT STRUCTURE, ADJACENT STRUCTURES, ADJACENT PROPERTIES, STREETS,
AND UTILITIES DURING EXCAVATION UTILIZING LAGGING, SHORING, UNDERPINNING AT SIDES AND
RELATED PROCEDURES AS MAY BE REQUIRED. PROVIDE NECESSARY SUPPORTS FOR SOIL
EXCAVATIONS. CONTRACTOR AND AFFECTED TRADES SHALL REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

C. PROTECTION OF STRUCTURE: PROVIDE NECESSARY MEASURES TO PROTECT STRUCTURE DURING
EXECUTION OF WORK.

D. TEMPORARY LOADING: ENSURE CONSTRUCTION LOADS DO NOT EXCEED INDICATED DESIGN LIVE
LOAD VALUES INDICATED ON SHEET S001. NOTIFY AFFECTED SUB-CONTRATOR TRADES OF THESE
DESIGN LOAD LIMITS.

5. COORDINATION RESPONSIBILITY: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF WORK
INCLUDING THAT OF SUB-CONTRACTOR TRADES.

6. SUBMITTALS: SUBMIT TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AS INDICATED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW SUBMITTAL FOR COMPLETENESS AND
COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION.

A. REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) SUBMITTALS: ACCOMPANY RFI'S WITH PARTIAL STRUCTURAL
FOUNDATION OR FRAMING PLANS SHOWING LOCATION IN QUESTION AND AFFECTED STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS. COPY PARTIAL PLAN FROM STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND INDICATE GRID LINE
LOCATIONS AND FLOOR LEVEL.

7. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS USE: REVIEW CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IN THEIR ENTIRETY BEFORE
PERFORMING STRUCTURAL RELATED WORK AND BEFORE DEVELOPING SHOP DRAWINGS. BRING
DISCREPANCIES TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE STARTING WORK.

JLMODULAR
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STRUCTURAL

A. SCALING OF DRAWINGS: NOT PERMITTED.

B. BUILDING GEOMETRY: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING GEOMETRY INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, TOP OF FLOOR AND ROOF ELEVATIONS; DEPRESSIONS; SLOPES; CURBS; DRAINS;
TRENCHES; SLAB AND DECK EDGE LOCATIONS; WALL OVERALL DIMENSIONS; AND SIZE AND
LOCATIONS OF OPENINGS IN FLOORS, ROOF AND WALLS.

C. NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS REQUIRING SPECIAL PROVISIONS: SEE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS REQUIRING SPECIAL
PROVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION. THEY INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, NON-STRUCTURAL
WALLS; SIZE AND LOCATIONS OF OPENINGS AND SLEEVES PENETRATING STRUCTURE; SIZE AND
LOCATION OF CONCRETE CURBS AND PADS; AND SIZE AND LOCATION OF PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND
EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGES MOUNTED OR SUSPENDED FROM STRUCTURE. VERIFY EXACT SIZE AND
LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.

8. MATERIALS: FURNISH AND INSTALL IN COMPLIANCE WITH LEGALLY CONSTITUTED PUBLIC AUTHORITIES

HAVING JURISDICTION INCLUDING COUNTY AND LOCAL ORDINANCES AND SAFETY ORDERS OF STATE

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION, OSHA.

9. PENETRATIONS, EMBEDMENTS, AND OPENINGS IN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS: PENETRATIONS,
EMBEDMENTS, OPENINGS, SLEEVES, PIPES, OR CONDUITS OCCURRING IN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
INCLUDING FOOTINGS, SLABS, WALLS, COLUMNS, AND BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LIMITATIONS
AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE STRUCTURAL DETAILS. REFER TO DETAILS 8, 11 AND 12/SD402 FOR PIPES
AND CONDUITS THROUGH FOOTINGS.

10. TYPICAL DETAILS: DETAILS ON SD SERIES SHEETS ARE APPLICABLE THROUGHOUT PROJECT WHEREVER
THE DESCRIBED CONDITION OCCURS AND MAY OR MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING THESE DETAILS AND
UNDERSTANDING EXTENT OF THEIR APPLICATION PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK.

PROPRIETARY ANCHORAGES AND FASTENERS

1. FASTENERS:

A. POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS: SIMPSON PDP, 0.145-INCH SHANK DIAMETER
COMPLYING WITH CURRENT CURRENT ICC ES REPORT NO. 2138. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
WASHER BETWEEN FASTENER HEAD AND LIGHT GAUGE METAL SURFACE.

B. PNEUMATIC FASTENERS: ET&F PNEUMATIC FASTENERS WITH 0.144-INCH SHANK
DIAMETER, COMPLYING WITH CURRENT IAPMO UES ER-335.

C. SELF-DRILLING METAL SCREWS (INDICATED "SCREWS" ON DRAWINGS): MINIMUM
0.292-INCH HEAD DIAMETER SELF-DRILLING/SELF-TAPPING STEEL SCREWS COMPLYING
WITH ICC ES REPORT 2196. MINIMUM YIELD STRESS, FY=33 KSI.

2. INSTALLATION: SEE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND REFERENCED ICC ES
REPORT.

A. DRILLING HOLES IN EXISTING CONCRETE OR MASONRY FOR ANCHORAGES: USE
NON-PNEUMATIC, ROTARY HAMMER TOOLS WITH ANSI COMPLIANT NON-REBAR
CUTTING DRILL BITS TO DRILL HOLES OF PROPER TOLERANCES. LOCATE EXISTING
REBAR INCLUDING USING NON-HAZARDOUS, NONDESTRUCTIVE METHODS WITH
ACCURATE LOCATION TOLERANCES (PLUS OR MINUS 1/4 PRIOR TO DRILLING HOLES TO
AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGING. HOLES SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED PER
MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
ANCHORAGES.

B. DELETERIOUS MATERIALS: KEEP ANCHORAGES, INCLUDEING HOLES FOR DRILL AND
EPOXY ANCHORS AND MECHANICAL ANCHORS, FREE OF DUST, GREASE, AND OTHER
MATERIALS THAT IMPAIR BOND.

LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING

1. APPLICABLE STANDARDS: CBC CHAPTER 22A, DIVISION VII, "NORTH AMERICAN
SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS" OF
AISI, 2016 EDITION, "NORTH AMERICA STANDARD FOR SEISMIC DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED
STEEL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS" OF AISI, 2015 EDITION WITH SUPPLEMENT 1 DATED 2016.
MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

WALL STUDS, TRACKS, HEADER & SILL ASSEMBLIES:

43 MILS (18 GAUGE) AND LIGHTER (33 KSI): GALVANIZED, ASTM A1003 STRUCTUTAL
GRADE 33 (GRADE 230) TYPE H.
GALVANIZED, ASTM A1003 STRUCTUTAL
GRADE 50 (GRADE 340) TYPE H.

54 MILS (16 GAUGE) AND HEAVIER (50 KSI):

FLOOR JOISTS & BEAMS:

ALL GAUGES (45 KSI):

ROOF BEAMS & HEADERS:
14,12, & 10 GAUGES (45 KS):
%" THICK STRENX100 (100 KSI):
ROOF JOISTS:

ALL GAUGES (36 KSI): CARBON STEEL, ASTM 1011, GRADE 36, TYPE 2.

2. MANUFACTURER AND PROPERTIES: MEMBER OF STEEL STUD MANUFACTURER'S
ASSOCIATION (SSMA) COMPLYING WITH ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORT NO. 3064P. PROVIDE
STUDS, TRACKS AND JOISTS WITH MINIMUM EFFECTIVE SECTION PROPERTIES PER
EVALUATION REPORT.

3. MINIMUM GAUGE THICKNESS: INDICATED PROPERTIES ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING
THICKNESS:

6" STRENX100 - 0.1800 INCH

CARBON STEEL, ASTM 1011, GRADE 45.

CARBON STEEL, ASTM 1011, GRADE 45.
CARBON STEEL, ASTM A514, GRADE S.

8 GA. - 0.1644 INCH
10 GA. - 0.1242 INCH
12 GA. - 0.1017 INCH
14 GA. - 0.0713 INCH
16 GA. - 0.0566 INCH
18 GA. - 0.0451 INCH
20 GA. - 0.0329 INCH

4. TRACK MATERIAL: PROVIDE UNPUNCHED TRACK OF DIMENSIONS TO ENSURE PROPER FIT
OF STUDS.

5. LATERAL BRACING FOR STUDS: RIGID WALL FINISH (EXTERIOR DENSGLASS & INTERIOR
DRYWALL) SHALL CONTINUE FULL HEIGHT OF BOTH SIDES OF STUDS.

6. LATERAL BLOCKING FOR JOISTS: JOISTS SHALL BE BRACED BY FULL DEPTH BLOCKING AT
ALL POINTS OF SUPPORT. JOIST BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

SPAN =< 12 FEET NOT REQUIRED
SPANS > 12 FEET NOT USED ON THIS PROJECT

7. STUD AND JOIST PUNCH-OUT LOCATIONS: WEB PUNCH-OUTS SHALL BE PER DETAIL
13/SD611.

8. SECURING: PLUMB, ALIGN AND TIGHTLY NEST IN SUPPORTING TRACKS WITH SECURE
ATTACHMENT TO BOTH FLANGES OF TRACKS. FASTEN WITH "SCREWS", PER PROPRIETARY
ANCHORAGES AND FASTENERS SECTION OF GENERAL NOTES, UNLESS DETAILED
OTHERWISE. SPLICES IN JOISTS AND AXIAL LOADED STUDS AND RACES ARE NOT
PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED.

9. WELDING: ANSI/AWS D1.3 AND CBC CHAPTER 22.

A. WELDER CERTIFICATION: GOVERNING CODE AUTHORITY
B. ELECTRODES: E60XX AT 33 KSI MEMBERS, E70XX AT 50 KSI MEMBERS.

C. TOUCH-UP: ZINC-RICH PAINT AT GALVANIZED MEMBERS AND REGULAR PAINT AT
CARBON SHEET STEEL.

D. MIN CHARPY V-NOTCH THOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT 0° F.
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STUD WALL PER DET. 1/SD611
UN.O. PER DET. 1/8D612 \
] - SHEAR PANEL PER 1/SD612
TITEN-HD %' @ x 5" AT 32 O.C. T
UN.O. PE DET. /50612 ‘ 2 WHERE OCCURS PER PLAN SLAB & FOOTING SPECIFICATIONS
PERI0C-ES # ESR-2713
LABEL FOOTING & PIER SPECIFICATIONS
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o)) - . a
TOP OF WALL \ l I,
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> _ 1Y : “ 74
< ()72 @ HEAVY HEXHEAD A8, « N &) 5 SLAB w/ #4 BARS AT 18" 0.C.EW. .
! " BrokawDesign
CURB REFER TO DETAIL 1/- THRU 4f-
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PER ARCH N #4 \VERT. BARS CENTERED IN 15 MIL (MIN) VAPOR BARRIER
CURB AT 12 0.C. w/ HOOK REINFORCING & DIMENSIONS V) OVER 6' THICK LAYER OF % ROCK PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM
1 PER 3/SD402 OVER COMPACTED SUBGRADE PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
s STRUCTURAL
PER CIVIL ANCHOR BOLT NOTES: * DIMENSIONS & REINFORCING NOTED ABOVE ARE MINIMUMS.
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. OF THE SILL TRACK. 27369 VIA INDUSTRIA
— TEMECULA CA 925090
= R Y i TELE:951.600.003 2
o .. STUD WALL ANCHORAGE /‘é\ FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS /1\ WWW ISEENGINEERS.COM
= ST SCALE: N.T.S. U SCALE: N.T.S. v SOCAL | NORCAL | COLORADO
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a -1 -1|\" b a . C. =
OCCURS PER PLAN . Lk - siomee 1 %
FOOTING WIDTH PER PLAN — - ' - .
SECTION A R A LA P CNW COUPLER NUT IF REQD FOR ‘ &
= : : - A FULL EVBED, w/ THREADED ROD 10 | {(U)——& o o . L |\[*exeror concreTe
R A L MATCH A.B. SIZE & GRADE £ : FLATWORK WHERE
s . : FG. || 0CCURS PER CIVIL/ARCH
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e K SR FIBER EXPANSION
w =] JOINT
= .‘
S — g — | Z
I 2 | 5 3 AR - ———]coNC.FTG (D) "
| = SO i .
& X - ~— %4 DOWELS AT
| —— | © {PAB A B. PER TBL tEoc .
| O | 5 - - = g
11 " > “a 4 . K 9 >~
D | /i s o | A 2 = : t CONT. FTG BEYOND & N #3 CLOSED TIES OR STIRRUPS
-/ l 1T %‘r@ § I — l = . ‘\.'\ . w/ CROSS TIES AT 18' O.C.
= ‘ .
EDGE OF FOOTING \J Al < : = T T oow Froneams %
! W — | ItoRUNTHROUGH —~
EDGE OF CURB | A | #4 AT 8 O.C. EACH PAD FTG (SEE 3 (W)
€ PAB &SPREAD FTG_ |
PLAN VIEW | | WAYATTOP& /= —p— — — — — = 5P FOR CONT. FTG REFER TO DETAIL 1/-
| . | BOTT. OF FTG —— REBAR FOR ADDITIONAL INFO
DEEPEN SPREAD SQ. FTG PER TABLE (UN.O) D
FTG AS NEEDED TO
HSS COLUMN ANCHORAGE AT DRINKING @ MAINTAIN 3 COVER [EXTERIOR - COND. A] FOOTING AT EXTERIOR WALL /—2\
FOUNTAIN PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL v @ FTG & STUD WALL v _I
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. I
[To [ |
HOLDOWN POST PER PLAN =l2| L ES. ? FTG & STUD WALL = m
el N COUPLER NUT STUD WALL ANCHORAGE H | | SHEAR PANEL PER 1/SD612
7 PER DETAIL 6/- WHERE OCCURS PER PLAN
HOLDOWN WHERE sle| H REQD FOR FULL EMBED. / | | I I I O
OCCURS PER PLAN ] | w/ THREADED ROD TO &) . STD HOOK PER 3/5D402, TYP.
‘ MATCH A B. SIZE & GRADE Hi [ O I
< 4 . < | - ‘ . i ? %
“ 4 4 N A ’
SN I 2. . / ( )
B O— < N Q\
N ~ \\ P - 4
i LIJ o,
(D: oo - N © — Ao P
e o — CONC. FTG 4 T
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3 © | O< LW
o
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o« P — b e PAD FTG (SEE 3/ oF 7\ I
- S ) ;ESA%ONT' F1e ” "N\ 43 TIES AT 18' 0. : : T O I I I
: z —_ L4 I_ I_
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ANCHOR RODS AT INTERIOR /_é\ FOOTING AT INTERIOR WALL /é\ I O —
SCALE: N.T.S. u SCALE: N.T.S. v
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RS PER PLAN
HSS COL. PER PLAN I T HSS COL. PER PLAN oceurs \‘ D
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3/16 ‘ ‘ % x 54" x 0-10" 3/16 ) /15 (010" 1/0 @
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| 4-J3' @ HEX HEAD A.B. ; 4-J3' @ HEX HEAD AB. ~ % I —
/‘*‘ a 2" TYP. - 5 . 4 [ : - 97 < m
: 5 — — e %' THK PL & AB. R | m
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| e R 1 1 . ) / @_»
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< F A 4 5
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J‘ - & [~ #4'DOWELS AT
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NS ||| = ag
— | o A < C t
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S : 1 |
n o OV 1 1
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[asd
BASE PL AT HSS COL. 7 A | CONTFTGREBARTO AUN / | CONG.FTG O FOOTING AT EXTERIOR SLAB EDGE 7 N
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IF PENETRATION INTERUPTS

TYP. REINF. OMIT BAR & ADD fggii’l“oﬂ SE TE %
ADDTL BAR EA. SIDE TYP. ‘ 23
] 7
ADDTL BARS . / x ! | M |
WHERE REQD P ADD CORNER BARS o s 5 N
T~ MATCHING SIZE & = N < \
SLABRENFORCNG | ™) QUANTITY OF TOP & < o =
PER DET. 1/SD401 , BOTT. BARS ON EXTEND TOP & BTM BARS TO @ éﬁ &
: * OUTSIDE FACE FAR SIDE OF INTERSECTING
FILL GAP w/ CLEAN L'\ 0 FTG & w/ 90° HOOK | . 4 | A
SAND OR FOAM —— | * - \ & | \ N
o — = — 7 ‘ —
14CR T ) & T .t T p A | Ld L =
Ve o - i < . A4 - LAP SPLICE ? é
[an] _ < ‘ 4 4 —
) z / . / : J L O D U L R
= EXTEND INTERIOR ) Al | VT I I A
TOP & BTM BARS Ny dle &
. TO FAR SIDE OF .| .
PIPE SLEEVE WITH 1" INTERSECTNG FTG | - .l B ro k aw D e S | g n
CLR AROUND PIPE &w/ 90" HOOK ——— ‘A e | [CLOSED TIE/ HOOP | to— 3,000 P TENSION DEVELOPMENT (d) AND LAP SPLICE () LENGTH FOR BARS IN WALLS,
2 , . ’ SLABS, AND FOOTINGS WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM
I \ L | COVER=075 COVER = 15' COVER=2' COVER=3'
PIPE OR CONDUIT THRU
S M SE 5 / L L PENETRATIONS UP BARSIZE o ass [__UNCOATED UNCOATED UNCOATED UNCOATED STRUCTURAL
 MAX. 2 TYP. BAR SPACING T0 8'SQ. ALLOWED TOP | OTHER | TOP [ OTHER | TOP J OTHER [ TOP [ OTHER
’1 ’1 ™~ / #3 A 13\\ 12\\ 13\\ 12\\ 13\\ 12\\ 13\\ 12\\
[ SLAB-ON-GRADE - PLAN VIEW | I Lt B 17 13 17 13 17 13’ 17" 13
[ CORNER - PLAN VIEW] [INTERSECTION - PLAN VIEW ] / / A 22 7 8 1 18 1 8 1 27369 VIA INDUSTRIA
u - r B 28 22 23 18’ 23 18’ 23 18’ TEMECULA, CA 925590
PENETRATIONS THRU SLAB-ON-GRADE ZrpaN TYPICAL REBAR LAYOUT AT FOOTING Zr % e w7 [ 2 7 [ » [ 7 WWW ISEENGINEERS.COM
-ON- 135 DEG 90 DEG
\2_0/ INTERSECTIONS & CORNERS d/ 1D 2008 B e T T T T % % = WWW. ||s I\IIE OE Rl)\lCGAILN |E ERS.COM
A 43" 33" 26" 20" 26" 20" 26" 20" SOCAL COLORADO
SCALENTS, & "o B 56 43 34 26 34 26 34 26
STIRRUP/CROSS TIE ry = = T v T 5 T 5
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ALT. CONDUIT LOCATION i CONC. CURB 1. INSPECTION OF PLANCEMENT OF CLSM SHALL BE BY THE PROJECT INSPECTOR & BY A QUALIFIED
AVOID CONDUIT X WHERE OCCURS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1705A.6. |
PENETRATIONS AT HOLDOWN 2. SAMPLING OF CLSM SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 5971. A SET OF
& SHEAR WALLS LOCATIONS Lz, CYLINDERS SHALL BE SAMPLED FOR EACH 150 CY OR FRACTION THEREOF OF CLSM PLACED. <
= 3. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TESTING OF CLSM SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANGCE WITH ASTM
X D 4832 I I I
FTG REINF. PER PLAN
1% CLR j CONC. CURB WHERE OCCURS - e — m
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VERT PIPE THRU cLUE AS LONG AS THE CONDUIT OCCURS ABOVE THE COLD JOINT AT THE TOP OF THE FOOTING. CONG. FTG WHERE /W e
FTG (MAX. 0 1S 4) S2uwg S FILL GAP w/CLEANSANDOR | 3 WHERE CONDUITS PENETRATE UP THROUGH THE BOTTOM TRACK, THE SPACING OF THE TTEN-HD | OCCURS PER PLAN E CONTROLLED
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I | |
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SPLICE SHALL OCCUR AT
2- #8 STS EA. SIDE OF TRACK JOIST OR TRACK MEMBER AT f #8 STS AT 16" O.C.
SPLICE TO BEAM OR JOIST NON-BEARING CONDITION TYP. TOP &BOTT. COLD FORMED STEEL STUD WALL FRAMING SPECIFICATIONS
TYP. TOP TRACK, (SLIP ) - STWD DESIGNATION | d (N) | FLANGE (N | LiP Ny | t(N)
TRACK PER DET. 17/-) I TOP TRACK SPLICE
‘ \ TRACK 6' EXTERIOR WALLS & TOP & BOTTOM TRACKS 600T150-43* | 6.161 15 0 |o.0451
Y r [ INTERIOR BEARING WALLS
‘ } } TS;—TASD STEEL STUDS PER PLAN MAX HEIGHT = 17-0" STUDS AT 16" 0.C. MAX. 6005162-43 6.0 1.625 0.5 ]0.0451
. -
| TRACK (») kNG sTUD 20GA X 0.8 & INTERIOR TRACK TRACK (SLIP TRACK) 600CST250-43 | 6.0 25 o |003s
= UNPUNCHED PL | N NON-BEARING & -
OPTION 1 | | 3 | NOMNSHEAR WALLS BOTTOM TRACK 600T150-33 | 6.161 15 0 |o0.0346 A
| L 2 o 0.C.TYP u u | MAXHT = 18-0" STUDS AT 16' 0.C. MAX 6005162-33 | 6.0 1,625 05 |0.0346 l & I
e ' —- \‘ ‘\ \‘ ‘\ \‘ ‘\ ——-
A TOP TRACK SPLICE SHALL NOT ‘ | N N \ 5 TRACK TRACK (SLIP TRACK) 3620ST250-43 | 3.771 25 0 |0.0346
OCCUR AT STUD LOCATIONS | fe ie) fel | 3%' INTERIOR
DBL STUD I I N NON-BEARING &
TYPICAL WALL STUDS < \ % H ° }} H ° }} H @ }} % NON-SHEAR WALLS BOTTOM TRACK 362T1560-33 3.771 15 0 0.346
. TRACK ‘ o | | & o ‘ .
TYP. TOP TRACK, (SLIP Ll c 4 p Y 1) | MAXHT = 18-0 STUDS AT 16" 0.C. MAX 3625162-33 | 3625 | 1625 05 | 0346 J I M O D U I A R
TRACK PER DET. 17/-) KS2-43 u u B
TOP TRACK SPLICE o STUDS | N || o TRACK TRACK (SLIP TRACK) 3620ST250-43 | 3.771 25 0 |o0.0346
‘ I I I 3%" INTERIOR
T 1. [ DOUBLE KING STUD | | | R NON-BEARING & .
i NON.SHEAR WALLS BOTTOM TRACK 3627150-33 | 3.771 15 0 o34 B ro kaWD e S I g n
| Y MAXHT =16-0 STUDS AT 24" 0.C. MAX 362516233 | 3625 |  1.625 05 | 0346
: - #8 STS PLATE
£ 16°0C. TYP. S #8STS * AT SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS THE STUD & TRACK GAUGE SHALL BE THE THICKER OF THAT SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE ABOVE OR SPECIFIED PER DETAIL 1/SD612 WWW.BROKAWDESIGN.COM
OPTION 2 NESTED 43 MIL STUD w/ (3) #8 TO EA. STUD TYP.
STS TO EA SIDE OF FLANGE ON DBL STUD (54 MIL)
EA SIDE OF SPLICE (12 STRUCTURAL
SCREWS TOTAL) TRACK (54 ML)
TOP TRACK SPLICE SHALLNOT | (gp 54 1. THIS DETAIL IS FOR SURFACE MOUNTED COMPONENTS WITH 50 PLF MAX.
OCCUR AT STUD LOCATIONS 2- STUDS ASSEMBLY WEIGHT & 2' MAX ECCENTRICITY FROM FACE OF WALL. 27369 VIA INDUSTRIA
TYPICAL WALL STUDS 1 @ | DOUBLE KING STUD | 2. SEE DETAIL 12/- FOR ATTACHMENT OF WALL MOUNTED CABINETS. TEMECULA, CA 925090
TELE:951.600.00 32
TYPICAL TOP TRACK SPLICE AT "~~~ EXTERIOR KING STUD ASSEMBLIES | SUPPORT BACKING [~ METAL STUD WALL SPECIFICATIONS e\ WWW ISEENGINEERS CoOM
NON-BEARING WALLS \2_0/ \1_4/ \?/ Q/ SOCAL | NORCAL | COLORADO
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.

600X425-54
PRO-X OUTER ROOF OR FLOOR ( - )

(IAMPO 0286) BEAM PER PLAN
#8STS AT8'O.C. EA. SIDE N ROOF OR FLOOR D O O
A N — BEAM PER PLAN 5
#———— ROOF BM, FLOOR BM
600XT162 i-T Fj%ygs 0#8 §TS o FOWS £8 ST TOP TRACK SPLICE T ORJOIST PER PLAN
- C : PER DETAIL 8/-
3 5 54 MILS) (P‘El\apé"ggggf STAGGERED UN.O. AT16'0.C. / \i ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, WHERE OCCURS
% % % ” A PRO-X @ PRO-X HEADER PER DET. 1/SD612 —] STAGGERED UN.O. e ettt sttt e s st ettt st e
Q TF N\ T T‘ PER DET. 1/5D612 I I 1 I \ 11 1 1 M~ TRACK SIZE PER DETAIL
X = CRIPPLE STUDS TOMATCH || 11 | | ] 1l 1 1 1 CK'S
; ) & ® = <L STUD SIZE & SPACING TYP. —H 1 i i | H X | i 1/- TYPICAL U.N.O.
N %E 77N @% I | #8 STS AT 12'O.C. TYP TOPTRACK;%—/ﬁg‘iT T Tl < TOP TRACK H i I I I I I N I | I | I
- e : I | I I I I I I a I
| | ~ ® //k\\ Q\ r } M AN #8 STS EA. SIDE OF ‘ } \X} } } H H H HH;:,éizzzzzzizzzzzz:zwzz‘ }H H 16‘|’Y?DC }\ H
| | I | - ' .
19 o | ) o a 6005162-43 STUDS TRACK AT ALL STUDS I B ] ! #8 STS AT 16'0.C. EA. /H/} [ . i / / | (= STUDS SIZE & SPACING
(I I PER DET. 1/-
1 TN N s T /i i . woser L emmm——— | ||
VAR | | | | TOP & BOTT. \ TRACK AT ALL STUDS I I I 1 iR N |l N
AR NV ) (43 MLLS) EDGE OF T&B TRACKS i R | | 11 || = |
\ \ \ \ > STUDS L Il i i FORPERDET 15 ] i it N i
| | | " | 2- TRACKS T T . . & SCHEDULE BLW 1 1l It S SEE DET. 9/-, 12, OR 18)-
| | | — \ #10 SMS AS SHOWN BUILT-UP KING POST | | | | it N vz || FORSUPPORT BACKING
| | | | ““ (! |l 1l I ay N | | I
| | | | iR X #8 STS AT 12" 0.C. TRACK i | | 1 I T i
| | | | (I (" (! g I | I OPENI WIBTH, (W AN I I I |
- | | Ieetbae o0 e H ¥ OBA KORZ HORSTID || e crosee ||| e 1 N | I |
L. . I
i i i i £ 3 — TRACK \} I i \} } T 14/- & SCHEDULE BLW i i il i | - SEE DET 13\ FOR
- 1 1 > esREs TS HH . .t - { |
16GA. TRACK w/ 10- #8 | }‘ ‘E@fifffffféfz':ff I N RN I u I SEE DET. 4/- FOR
% “ <NE—- 16 GAUGE TRACK STSTOSTUD&5- #85TS | || Je BUILT-UP BOX HEADER ———= SLLASSEMBLYPERPER | i H i | 1| | INTERIOR LIGHT GAUGE
3/&' WIDE STUDS 6 WIDE STUDS (54 MILS) oTT EACH SIDE TO BOX HOR i e 16/- & SCHEDULE BLW H i i i I 1 STUD WALL FRAMING
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